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FOREWORD 

The design in publishing this his
tory and genealogy is to preserve 
such facts as have been collected. 
They cannot fail to add to the inf,or
mation, and add to the interest of the 
descendants of Robert Flint, the pi
oneer. 

I am aware that the work is incom
plete but hope that I have given such 
information as may enable those who 
care to, t,o trace back their lineage to 
their ancestors. Doubtless m:any 
facts relative to our ancestors were 
never recorded, and all memory is 
lost forever. 

It would not be strange if there 
should be some inaccur,acies in a 
work of this kind. I have stated 
nothing but what I believe to be de
rived from good authority. When in 
doubt I have suggested the reasons 
for my conclusions. Some one in lat
er years m:ay be able to unearth oth
er records which will make this his
tory more complete. The Bibles of 
some of the old families have pro
duced a good deal of the following 
material, while the United States 
Census records, wills, deeds, church, 
county and town records have made 
the record more complete. 

I have divided the ,outline into a 
number of chapters. The first five 
chapters are about the common an
cestor Robert Flint, the pioneer; his 
immediate family and his possible ,an
cestors. Robert Flint, the pioneer 
had five sons, namely Robert Flint, 
Alexander Flint, Cornelius Flint, John 
and Adam Flint. The next five chap
ters deal with each of the descend-

ants of the aforesaid sons in the or
der named. 

The eleventh chapter gives a list of 
Flints who are buried in cemeterie.s 
in the State of New Yiork. This re
cord is not complete, but it will help 
those who are interested to locate 
the graves of their ancestors. 

The twelfth chapter covers the pen
sion papern of Rlobert Flint, Jr. who 
served in the American Revolution
ary War and the pension papers of 
Martin Flint who served in the War 
of 181'2. 

The last chapter pertains to the 
original land holdings of Robert Flint 
the pioneer, and his descendants, A 
map is pres.ented to help the descfnJ.• 
ants to locate the original farms hl'ld 
by Flints in the vicinity of Sprout 
Brook, N. Y., before the Revolution
ary War. 

I have adopted a common use of 
numbering the descendants. But I 
have started each one of the five 
sons of Robert Flint, the pioneer as a 
separate line. I thought and hope that 
each one of the many descendants 
will find this a very helpful way of 
discovering their ancestors. You will 
find that at the end of some of the 
chapters I had to use a more compli
cated system of numbering. The rea
son for this wa;s because this mater
ial was given to me after thi.s book 
was practically ready for publication. 
I did not want to leave out this addi
tional valuable information so I hope 
that the readers of the publication 
will be able to follow the complicated 
system of numbering.-C. E. F. 





Personal Sketch of the Compiler 

From ENTERPRISE and NEWS, December 23, 1931 

C. ELLIS FLINT 

I ntrodu·cing the Author of the Flint 
Family Series 

Most all of us have felt a desire to 
know the author of a book. This is 
also true of genealogical placer min
ers in their pursuit of forgotten facts. 

One wonders at 
the perseverance 
of these men. 
This leads to a 
desire to study 
their contours 
and see wherein 
the bumps show 
themselves. Here 
is a picture of 
the Flint family 
historian. He 
has two fads 
(one admitted) 
that ,of parting 
his name on the 
left side, the oth
er collecting fire
arms. C. Ellis 
Flint is the baby 

of our staff, having -arrived on Jan
uary ·2, 1901. When this baby his
torian arrived his fellow staff mem
bers, Bellinger, Nellis, Ehle, Dillen
beck and others were advanced so 
far that they were meditating on 
whether to color their hair or let it 
fall out naturally. But C. Ellis has 
made good time -and has man·aged to 
put in a s•olid decade in history col
lecting. He admits that it was fa
tiguing at times but he says it looks 
good in the Enterprise and admits 
a modest kick from reading his own 
handiwork. 

As for schooling, like several other 
members of the staff he took up engi
neering. Just why do engineers take 
their history so seriously? After 
graduating fvom the Milwaukee pub
lic schools and Riverside high in 1918 
he attended the University of Wis
consin for two and a half years tak
ing the engineering course. In 1921 
he went to work following the build
ing line and has been at it ever since. 
He wooed and won Marcia Marie 
Hoverson, daughter of Saxe and Mar-

tha (Serstad) Hoverson. Yes, you 
have guessed it, she is of good old 
Norse descent and here is a bet that 
.she is no platinum blonde, but a gen
uine golden blonde as natural as the 
breast of the Baltimore Orioole. Are 
there children? Naturally. Flint tra
ditions bear out the assertion that 
where there is Flint there must be 
sparks. There are three little spark
lers ·all boys, Ellis Hoverson, Robert 
David and John Michael. Our ,sub
ject is a Presbyterian and a Republi
can. He is a deacon and past presi
dent of the C. E. society, the Men's 
Club, also a Master Mason, a Roy
al Arch and K. T. and a member 
of B. P. 0. E. and finally a member 
of the Exchange club and the Mil
waukee club. 

By all the above it is not hard to 
determine that Milwaukee has some
thing to boast of other than "After 
the Ball" and the suds that made the 
city famous. No wonder the new Mil
waukee offers the best law enforce
ment in the country. If there are 
more like Deacon Flint the reason is 
not far to seek. 

His line of descent from the pi
oneer Robert is as follows: Robert, 
the pioneer who had a son John 
Flint, who married Susanna Bow
man. They had a son Martin Flint, 
born 1780 at Canajoharie, N. Y., died 
Jan. 7, 1856 at Gainesville, N. Y. who 
married on Sept. 15, 1805 Leah Hickey 
the daughter of George Hickey. Mar
tin Flint's fourth son was c,alled Mi
chael Hickey Flint (1829-1913). He 
married Rutilla M. Wilcox. Michael 
and Rutilla's oldest son was called 
Elon Arthur Flint, born July 24, 1849 
at Gainesville, N. Y. and died March 
24, 1883 at Campbellsport, Wis. Elon 
Arthur Flint married on July 24, 1871 
at Campbellsport, Wis., Susan Ade
laide Cisco. Their only son was 
called Clarence Elon Flint. He was 
born June 18, 1872 at Cascade, Wis. 
Clarence Elon Flint married on Feb. 
21, 1900 Winifred Ellis, the daughter 
of Griffith Ellis and Ann Williams. 
Their oldest son was called Clarence 
Ellis Flint, the author .of the Flint 
series. The line Is therefore, Robert, 
John, Martin, Michael, El,on, Clar
ence and C. Ellis Flint. 
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ROBERT FLlNT. (Pioneer) 

and his 

Descendants 

History and Gene,alogy of the Flint Family Who Trace to the Pi
oneer Robert Who Settled at Sp rout Brook in the Days of Sir 
William J·ohns,on. 

By C. Ellis Flint 

Descendants of Robert Flint, the Pi
oneer Who Settled at Sprout 

Brook, Montgomery Co., N. Y. 

Robert Flint, the pioneer settled in 
the vicinity of Sprout Brook, Mont
gomery county, N. Y. some time be
tween the years 1735 and 1750. The 
following material has been compiled 
fl'lom many sources such as family 
notes, family Bibles, town, county, 
church, state records and friends of 
the Flint :family. 

I would have been pleased to have 
made, this work still more complete, 
but J have been unable to do so up 
to th~ present time. I am hoping that 
those descendants who may have ma
teri<al and fuller details at their com
mand will forward this information 
to me or to Mr. MacWethy, so that 
a fuller genealogy oan be printed. I 
am aware that I have not a complete 

list of all names, dates, etc. of each 
family. Many of these dates and 
names were never recorded •and all 
memory of them is lost forever, but 
any information which can be for~ 
warded will help in the solution of 
this work. 

Robert Flint, the pioneer, had five 
sons, namely Robert, Adam, Alexan
der, John and Cornelius and one 
daughter Elizabeth, according to the 
records which we now have; and also 
from tradition, if I may be allowed to 
base genealogy on tradition until I 
have presented the records and my 
own conclusions. 

I find that Robert Flint, the pi
oneer, lived in Albany, New York be
fore 1735, as two of his sons Adam 
and Alexander were baptised in the 
Reformed Church of Albany. In 
Munsel!'s History of Albany, V,ol. 4, 

-[3]-



4 ROBERT FLINT AND HIS DESCENDANTS 

page 122, Robert Flint is mentioned 
with his wife Joanna (Susanna) and 
that they had a lot ,on Gallows hill. 
The children are Adam, baptised 
Nov. 23, 1735 and Alexander baptised 
Nov. 6, 1737. Robert Flint is found 
later about 1'750 around Sprout 
Brook. In the Sir ·William Johnson 
Papers, there is " note where Robert 
1''lint is ordered i,y Sir William to 
take care of and fc-ad some Indians 
about that time. 

Mr. Ralph N. Flint of Detroit, 
Mi :::h. furnishes the record of the 
marriage of Rober·: Fl~:.• to a Zusan
na Bau:,.'.lan on .::~n. ::.. 1732. He was 
married at tho:> .•·.'lfc1;, <Jd Church at 
S:::hoharie, N. L Hf was also ad
mitted as a member ,on confession of 
faith at this same church, Dec. 25, 
1731. Robert Flint, the pioneer made 
a deed Feb. 21, 1773, recorded Dec. 5, 
1799 which Ls given in these notes. 
\Vhen this deed was recorded both 
the witnesses that signed the deed 
were dead, but Robert Flint, Jr. ('2nd 
generai:Jn) swore that he was present 
when the deed was made, and that 
he saw the granter sign it. It would 
be very interesting to know when 
and fro:n whom this land was pur
chased. Some one of the numerous 
readers of these notes may be able to 
help us. R:ibert Flint, Jr. (2nd gen
eration) also left a will of importance 
recorded in 1802. I also find wills 
of two other sons of Robert, the pi
oneer, na::nely, the wills of Adam and 
Cornelius Flint. These three wills 
are re:::orded at Fonda, N. Y. and 
will be given later on in these notes. 
I have found no wills for either J-ohn 
Flint or Alexander Flint up to the 
present time. But, there is consider
able information to be found in mort
g,ages, deeds, census reports, Revolu 
tionary War Records and the deed 
of Robert Flint, the pioneer. 

Robert Flint, Jr., was appointed 

the administrator of John Flint's es
tate in 1795, but I have never found 
anything stating the amount of his 
estate, except from deeds and con
veyances made in later generations of 
the Fib:':; family. I find here and 
there a a,ent.ion of "John Flint's land, 
deceased'' -:tc., &o I imagine that the 
will was never probated, if there was 
one made 

CHAPTER II. 

Revolutionary Flints 

Alexander, Adam, John and Cor
nelius Flint are all mentioned as sol
diers in the First Regiment Tryon 
County Militia commanded by Col. 
Samuel Campbell in the Revolution
ary War. See the bo,ok New York in 
the Revolution. Robert Flint, Jr. 
(3rd generation) is also mentioned as 
serving in the same company. This 
Robert Flint, Jr. being the youngest 
to serve, lived to receive a pension, 
and I find a considerable amount of 
information about him in records 
easily obtainable. Revolutionary 
pensions were not granted until 1832 
and the other four men having died 
before that time, we have no de
tailed account of their service. 

The descendants of the five sons 
of Robert Flint, the piioneer, are quite 
numerous and are soattered over the 
entire United States. I will always 
speak of the first known Robert 
Flint as the pioneer, so _ as to keep 
him separate from the numerous fol
lowing Robert Flints. 

Vari·ous Strains of Flint Family 

It might be fitting to first mention 
something about the different strains 
of the Flint family in this country be
fore Robert Flint, the pioneer. I 
haven't been successful in tracing the 
ancestors of Robert, the pioneer, but 
I ,am going to give the little informa-
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tlon which I have obtained, in case, 
at some future date, some one will 
be able to use this material. There 
may be mistakes or omissions in thie 
work, but any additions or correc
tions will be gladly accepted. 

I am going to suggest six possible 
earlier strains of Robert Flint, the 
pioneer. Some one may be able to 

trace back these leads. The foliow
ing Flint strains or families settled 
in this country before 1735. The first 
known being a Capt. Thomas Flint 
of Virginia and his descendants. I 
find the first record of this Capt. 
Thomas Flint in the year 1618. See 
Neill's "Virginia Carolorum Page 73.'' 
Capt. Thomas Flint is mentioned as 
bringing emigrants to the English 
settlement at Elizabeth City, Virgin
ia. He received 50 acres of land in 
Virginia f.or each emigrant landed in 
the settlement. There is a record 
that he owned the ship "Temper
ance." This Capt. Thomas Flint be
came quite a figure in Virginia. The 
following material is a brief outline 
of what I've been able to find about 
him and his descendants. 

References in Colonial History 

1. Hotten's List of Immigrants 
1600-1700. Page 183 Thomas Flint liv
ing at Rock Row, Elizabeth City, 
Feb. 16, 1623. Page 25 Thomas Flynt, 
his muster 1623. Thomas Flynt in the 
"Diana" 1618 and some other parties 
but not Flint's. 

2. Neills' "Virginia Carolorum" p. 
73 Thomas Flint in the "Diana" 1618, 
County Justice Warwick River the 
present Warwick Co. 1632. Page 90 
Thomas Flint member House of Bur
gess, Warwick Co., March 1, 1642 to 
March 1, 1643. Page 167 Thomas Flint 
member House Burgess, Warwick 
Co., March 1, 1643. Page 199 Thomas 
Flint, member House of Burgess, 
Warwick Co., Nov. 3, 1647. 

3. Croziers Virginia Records Vol. 
6 page 23 Thomas Flint, Lieut. of the 
"Temperance" 1621 and page 156 re
ceived a 100 acres for transporting 
William Chelmedge and John Brad
ford. Page 66 Thomas and Mary 
Flint living in Elizabeth City, Thom
as held •a grant for 50 acres in 1626 
and Mary Flint held a grant of 100 
acres in 1625. Page 71 Richard Flint 
and John Ingram held a grant of 406 
acres in Northumberland Co., in 1651. 
Page 115 Richard Flynt had 150 acres 
in Northumberland county in 1657. 
Page 143 John Flynt, a tailor, living 
in Northumberland county (Eastern) 
shore left a will dated Aug. 15, 1704, 
proved March 29, 1706. No issue. 
Leaves all to various friends. 

4. William and Mary Quarterly. Vol. 
5 page 138. Richard Flint, Jr. was 
elected a member of the House of 
Burgess for Northumberland Co., in 
1692, but his seat was successfully 
contested by Capt. William Jones. 

Vol. 6 page 105 Archibald Flint was 
living in Lancaster County in 171'7. 

Vol. 9 page 886, Capt. Thomas Flint 
in 1627 was living on 50 acres of 
land leased from William Stockton 
of Barkewell, County of Warwick, 
England. 

Vol. 12 page 179 Thomas Flint and 
Gilla Roult were married in Lancas
ter Co, Aug. 19, 1766. 

V.ol. 15, page 52 Thomas Flint was 
In the assembly of 1631-32 as Burgess 
from Mulberry Isl,and, Elizabeth City, 
County. 

Vol. 18, page 177, Ann Flint and 
William Geedridge of Lancaster 
County were married Nov. 19, 1795. 

Viol. 21, page 110-111 David and 
Richard Flint were on the Pittiables 
in St. Mary's White Chapel, Lancas
ter, Co., 1716. 

Vol. 23, page 200, Richard Flynt, 
Jr. Burgess for Northumberland 
County, Dec. 21, 1793. 
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Vol. 4, Series 2, page 117, David 
Flint resided at Dumfriee Prince Wil
liam County from 1758 to 1761. 

5. Virginia MR.g<J.zine, History and 
Biography. 

Vol. l page 445 Lt. 'l'horr.as Flint 
had 1000 acres on the south side of 
Warwick River adjoining Poole's 
!and granted to him Feb. 9, 1627 for 
transporting 20 persons on the ship 
"Temperance." He came to Virginia 
on the "Diana" in 1618 was Burgess 
from Warwick River Hundred War
wick County 1629-1630; for Keith's 
Creek 1631; for Shirley Hundred 
1632; for Danbeigh, 1632-33; for War
wick (2nd time), 1642-43 for Warwick 
(3rd), 1647. Tax Com. for War
wick River 1631, wife's name Mij,ry. 

Vol. 2, page 76 ,and Vol. 7, page 262 
Mary Flint, the ancient planter, now 
the wife ,of Thomas Flint of War-

1wick River, ,as her first dividend has 
100 acres in the corpor-aUon of Eliza
beth City commonly called , "Foxhill" 
abutting westerly on the Cr€:E:;k, pass
ing through same fr,om the land of 
Point Comfort Island granted by 
John Pott, March 4, 1628. 

Vol. 2, page 78 Lt. Thomas Flint of 
Elizabeth City had a lease of 50 
acres called the "'Indian Houwse 
Thicket" being a neck of land form
ly held by Capt. Jabez Whitacre 
granted Sir George Yeardsley (Gov. 
of Va.) Feb. 23, 1626. 

Vol. 11, page 316-17, Thomas Flint 
was the witness of will of Rev. 
Thomas Butler who also mentions 
"friends Capt. Thomas Flint and 
Mary, his wife, Nov. '20, 1636. 

Vol. 12; page 449 Thomas Flint's 
son Henry Flint was living in Rappa
hannock County in 1683 and sold 
land to William Bruce, (See Rappa
hannock Records, Vol. covering 1686-
88, Va. State Library). 

V,ol. 14, page 263, Feb. 23_ 1627 Sir 
Georeg Yeardley issued a ,-:ommis
sion appointing Thomas Flint a Lt. 

Commander of -and for the inhabi- . 
tants and plantations upon both 
sides of Southampton River at Eliz
abeth City towards head -of the same 
and about Charles Rort. 

Vol. 23, page 233. In June, 1644 the 
General ordered 300 men to be vais
ed in the county of James City, York, 
Warwick, Elizabeth City, and North
ampton to proceed against the In
dians who had massacred 400 of the 
inhabitants 0f Va. and Capt. Thomas 
Flynt was designated from War
wick Co., from which was to be se
lected a Capt. and Lt. 

Vol. 25, page 192 Richard Flynt was 
living at Wicoinoco, Northumberland 
County, Nov. 20, 1658. Page 417 
Thomas Flint, the son of Richard 
was a defendant in an action brought 
against him by John Harris of Wic
oinoco Parish, Nov. 14, 1680. 

Vol. 28, page 150 John Flynt and 
19 others were transported into 
Northumberland Oounty (Eastern 
Shore) Sept. 12, 1560 by John Mich
aell who received from the Govern
or and council 1000 acres. They all 
came in the ship which Capt. John 
Michaell commanded, (name of ship 
not given). This man was the John 
Flint, Tailor of Northampton who 
died without icsue, the will dated 
Aug. 15, 1704. 

Vol. 29, page 300, Names of 20 
persons brought by Lt. Thomas Flint 
in the "Temperance." 

Vol. 30, page '261-64. Capt. Thomas 
Flint in his younger days had seen 
service with the Welsh Troops in the 
Netherlands. On Nov. 1628 he was 
charged with impvoper conduct tow
ards his wife's daughter (by her 1st 
husband), Dorothy Beneathland. (See 
Vol. 32, page 354) and he was fined 
1000 lbs. of tobacco and deprived of 
his title of Lieut, until the fine was 
paid. He must have had some tem
per f,or he cursed the Governor 
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roundly, which added to the enor
mity of the case, .as the Governor 
ordered him "to be layed by ye 
heeles." Page 269 Peter Strafferton 
and Thomas Flint had a suit of law, 
Nov. 22, 1628. Page 270 at a court 
held Jan. 20, 1628 Thomas Flint and 
Mary his wife came into the court 
and surrendered all thos estate, right 
title and interest in the 1000 acres 
situated in Stanley Hundred Warwick 
County that they had acquired from 
John Brewer. 

Vol. 31, page 147 John Army stands 
indebted to Thomas Flint for 900 
lbs. of tobacco, March 4, 1628. Page 
189 Richard Flynt was high sheriff 
of Northumberland Co., Feb. 1682 as 
he testifies in suit of William Pres
ley vs. John Mottram. Page 192 a 
Mr.s. A. 0. Keach of Wichita, Kan
sas in writing up her genealogy of 
the Presleys of Northumberland 
states that in the year 1895-96 she 
vLsited a William E. Flint, then sher-
iff of Northumberland County whom 

she found to be one of the best in
formed residents of the county. 

The Virginia line seems to be as 
follows from the above information: 

1. Capt. Thomas Flint married the 
widow Mary Bene.thland ,and had 
Henry and Richard Flint. Richard 
had Richard Flint, Jr. who had 1. Da
vid Flint, 2. Richara Flint, 3. Archi
bald Flint. 

Thomas may have been the grand
father of Robert Flirt. 

This strain is the first po,s,sibility. 
But there is no clue , ,f any Robert in 
this entire line as f1s r as I was able 
to find. 

CHAPTER Ill. 

The next four leadi-, are: A Thomas 
Flint and a Williaw Flint of Salem, 
Mass .. and a Henry Flint of Brain
tree, Mass. and a 'l'homas Flint of 
Concord, Mass. There is a little in
formation about this William Flint, 

Henry Flint and the Thomas Flint 
of Concord, Mass., in the introduc
tion of the book called "A Genealog
ic'al Register of the Descendants of 
Thomas Flint of Salem, Mass., com
piled by John Flint and a John H. 
Stone." Andover Edition, 1860. 

Thomas and William Flint of Sa

lem were brothers and most likely 
arrived in this country before 1640. 
WilHam Flint is mentioned in the 
Salem records in 1642. This William 
Flint has two sons, Edward and 
Thomas Flint. Their descendants are 
unknown to me. These two sons .are 
the second possibility. 

Henry Flint came from England 
in 1635 and he was a clergyman. 
Henry had five sons, only one of 
whom grew to manhood and married. 
Josiah Flint was his name. Josiah 
Flint had three sons, one Henry 
Flint died unmarried; the ,other two 
I was unable to trace. These two 
sons are the third possibility. 

Thomas Flint of Conc,ord was a 
brother of Henry Flint the Clergy
man. This Thomas Flint settled in 
Concord, Mass. in 1638. He had two 
sons John and Ephraim Flint. I 
know nothing ,of their descendants. 
These two sons are the fourth possi
bility. 

The other known Thomas Flint was 
the one who settled in Salem, Mass. 
The following deducUons have been 
taken from the record of this Thow
as Flint as compiled by John Flint 
and J.ohn H. Stone. This Thomas 
Flint had four sons, first Thomas 
Flint, second George Flint, born Jan. 
6, 1652, third John Flint born Oct. 3, 
1655 and fourth Joseph Flint. Thi,s 
George Flint born Jan. 6, 1652 mar
ried on May 22, 1666 a Hannah 
Moulton and they had a son by the 
n·ame of George Flint, born April, 
1672. I know nothing of his descend
ants. John Flint born Oct. 3, 1655, 
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the son of the aforesaid Thomas 
Flint 1of-ConcortJ, married and had 
a son Samuel Flint born Oct, 12, 
1679, I know nothing of his de
scendants, Either one of these two 
men, namely Samuel Flint born Oct. 
12, 1679 and George Flint, born Apr. 
1672 could have been the father ,of 
Robert Flint. These two men are the 
fifth possibility. 

The last or the sixth str-ain ls a 
Benoni Flint who was granted land 
In Southampton, N. Y. He married 
there in June 10, 1675 a Mary 
Browne daughter of William Browne. 
R,,obert Flint could have been the 
son of this man. These are the only 
clues In this country that I have 
been able to locate which give us 
good suggestions to hi,g ancestors. 

On lo•oking for clues in Engl'and 
before 1620· r find a few leads as to 
his ancestry. There is a series of 
Vilills in Vu!, 56 of the New England 
Hidt. \Jen, Register, pages 312 317 
about the Flints uf Matlock, D~rby
shire, England. The name Robert oc
curs quite frequently in several of 
them. 

The following is an outline of these 
wills: 

Will of Robert Flint of Matlocke in 
ye c,ountie of Darbye, sezke in body. 
Dated will Apryll mcccccxlix, 111 Ed
ward. Proved 25 Oct. 1549. Mentions 
wife, Elizabeth, daughters Alys and 
O::ttherine, sons Wille, Robart, An
t,ony, Wyl!iam and James. 

Will of Jame Fflinte Sept. 1590, 
mentions wife, Johanne Bowneals 
flinte, children, Thom,as, Henry, An
thony, William, Robert, Colette and 
Agnes minor children ,of said de
ceased. 

Will of George Fflint, 1620 men
tions wife Johannes and minor child
ren, Margaret, Rob·art, Thomas, 
George and Anthony. 

Will of Edmunde Fflinte Dated 27, 
mch. 1628, Proved 9 April, 1632, 
mentions brother Roberte Fflinte, 
wife and children. 

Will ,of William Flint, merchant 
"in the good ship London" weake in 
body. Dated 20, August, 1632, names 
brother Thomas executor, Uncle 
Robert Flint, clothworker in Mat-
1.ock, in Derby and his children. 

Will of Thomas of Matlock, co., 
Derby, husbandman, dated fifth or 
first of July, 1642. Proved 5, Oct., 
1642 mentions wife, Agnes, son Geo., 
d'aughter Agnes Turner, son in law 
Daniel Walker, grandchild Thomas 
(son George's eldest son), grand
child Adam Fflinte, 2nd son of said 
George. Also a number of other 
grandchildren. 

From these wills there is a possi
bility that Robert Flint, the pi.oneer 
is a descendant of one ,of the above 
families. Thi,s is about all that I 
have been able to find about the 
strains before Robert Flint, the pi
oneer, that are of concrete form and 
fact. 

If he is a descendant through one 
,of these emigrant strains mentioned, 
I would say that he is either a grand
son or a great grnndson of one .of 
them. I think that if the line is ev
er estabHshed through one of the six 
strains, it will be found that Robert 
the pioneer, was a great grandson of 
.one of the original emigrants, with 
the possible exception of descent thru 
Banoni Flint. 
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ROBERT FLINT THE PIONEER 
CHAPTER IV. 

Robert Flint's, the pioneer, child
ren were born or baptized about 1735 
so I would say that the approximate 
birth day of Ro];)ert, the pioneer 
was between 1700 and 1710. 

The deed which was made in 1773 
by Robert Flint, the pioneer to his 
son Cornelius Flint is presented here. 

Robert Flint Deed 

Copy of Deed of Robert Flint, the 
pi.oneer, to his youngest s,on, Cornel
ius Flint as copied from the records: 

THIS INDENTURE made and con
cluded this twenty first day of Feb
ruary in the thirteen ye,ar of the 
reign of our sovereign Lord George 
the third by the grace of God over 
Great Britain, france and Ireland 
King defender of the faith &c and 
in the year -of our Lord God one 
thousand and seven hundred and 
seventy three; between Robert Flint 
of Conoj,oharry in the County of Try
on and Province of New York yoman 
of the one part and Cornelius Flint 
of Conoj,oharry ,aforesaid yeoman of 
the other part, 

Witness that the said Robert Flint 
for and in consideration of the love 
good will and affection which he 
bears to his well beloved son the 
aforesd Cornelius Flint, doth hereby 
freely, fully and absolutely bequeath 
grant to, set over, convey and con
firm unto the sd Cornelius Flint a 
cartin pice of land and to his heirs 
and executors or adminlstrator,s and 
assigns forever, the same now being 

in his actual possession two tracts or 

parcels of land sutiated lying and be

ing in Conojoharry aforsd on the 

,south side of the Mohawk River and 

is a part of the patent known by the 

name of Dick's patten and is butted, 

bounded and described as follows: 

beginning at the north where the sd 

acres besides the above mentioned 

lot ,aut of numbr twelf then runs 

along the north end to nomber ele

ven and ten to the east corner of 

nomber ten then down the line 

southarly of nomber nine and ten 

until it comes to the oorner where 

the fence now stands then with a 

west line to the number twelf then 

along number eleven and twelf un

til the place where the above twenty 

acres is to mesered to sd C'ornelius 

Flint is to leave a road with geates 

and other necessarys for John Flint 

and Alexander is to help repairing 

sd road with geates and other neces

aryes and IiKewise the said Oornelius 
Flint is to p'ay the sum of four 
pounds New York curincy to his sis
ter Elizabeth Boman or to her heirs 
or asigns ,after the diseise of sd Eliz
abeth is father when demanded, and 
likewise the sd Cornelus is to pay the 
annual current due to his Majisty the 
sd Cornelus Flint and his eirs exe
cutor,s, administrator,s and assigns to 
have and to hold all the above grant
ed given and bequeathed primisses 
with all singular and proffits apper
tainces priveledges and comdoties to 
the same bel,anging whether buildings 
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timber woods and underwoods water 
and water cou11ses springs mines and 
minerales or querrys or and ,other 
priveledge or right or property of 
what kind soever to him the said 
Cornelus Flint his heirs :and execu
tors, administrators and assigns to 
his and their own proper use benefitt 
and improvement and behoof forever, 
and the said Robert Flint for him
self and heirs doth hearby covenant 
to and with the said Cornelius Flint 
his heirs and :assigns that until the 
ensealing and delivery herof he is 
the true, ,sole and !'awful owner of 
the above said parcells of land 
and hath in himself alone full 
power and lawful auth-ority to give, 
grant and dispose of the same in 
manner and 
tioned free 

form as above men
•and clear from all 

manner on incumbrance whatsoever, 
further more the said Robert Flint 
doth hereby bind himself, his heirs, 
executors, adminf.strators and as.signs 
forever, to warrant, secure and de
fend the said Cornelus Flint his 
heirs and assigns in the peaceable 
and quite possession of the above 
granted premi,ses aginst the lawfull 
claims or demands or any person or 
persons whatsoever. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the 
said Robert Flint hath hearunto set 
his hand and seal the day and date 
above written. 

ROBERT FLINT (S). 

Signed sealed and delivered in the 
presence of 

Peter x Boman (his mark) 

Daul Cronin. 
Recorded ,at Fonda, Montg. Co., N. 

Y. •on the 5th of Dec. 1799 by Robert 
Flint, Jr., grandson of above Robert. 

Elizabeth M,arried Boman 

From this deed we find that he had 
a d;m~hter Elizabeth Flint who 

married a Boman. I know nothing 
of her descendants as I have no in
tenti.ons of trying to follow the num
erous girls of the Flint family past 
the first or second generation. There 
are three men mentioned in the will 
Cornelius Flint, Alexander Flint and 
John Flint. Cornelius Flint is given 
the farm and is mentioned as a son 
so we have one son established. 
Alexander and John are also men
ti~ned as follows: "Cornelius Flint is 
to leave a road with geates and oth
er necessarys for John Flint and 
Alexander Flint which said John and 
Alexander is to help repair said road 
with geates and other necess,arys." 
So, I would say that Alexander and 
,Tohn received a farm apiece most 
likely earlier in life or when they 
were married. I don't think that a 
man would leave or state such a re
quest unless _they were his sons. 
From this conclusion I believe that 
John Flint is •a son of Robert Flint, 
the pioneer. From the baptismal re
cord there is no doubt about Alexan
der being a son of Robert. the pi
oneer. 

CHAPTER V. 

Reco,rds of Seco•nd Generation 

I have received the birth or bap
tismal records ,of the sons, John, 
Robert and Cornelius. But I have 
never been succes.sful in locating 
the original source of this infor
mation. I give them here in case at 
some future time they may be of 
value in this work. 

The following dates are as they 
were given to me: 

Adam Flint, b.orn Oct. 10, 1732. 
Alexander Flint, born Nov. 6, 1737. 
John Flint, born Oct. 10, 1739. 
2nd Lt. Robert Flint, born March 

12, 1742. 
Cornelius Flint, born Aug. 14, 1745. 
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Cnly one of the above dates seem 
to check with other information, 
which I have, and that is the date 
Nov. 6, 1737 of Alexander Flint. Ear
lier in these notes I gave the record 
taken from Munsell's History ,of Al
bany, Vol. 4, page 122 of Adam Flint 
and Alexander Flint. In this case J 

find that the birth date and baptis
mal date are identical of . Alexande,· 
Flint. This is possible but not proba 
ble. The birthday of Adam Flint 
is logical and probable beoause 
of ·our other record from 
Munsells in reg,ard to the bap
tismal date of Adam Flint. The next 
in line is John Flint. In addition to 
the above date, I find the .record of 
a John Flint, born May 17, 1726 and 
died Jan. 12, 1795. This is taken from 
the records of P.ev. Wack in the Uti
ca Public Library, Utica, New York. 
The death date checks with the oth
er information we know about John 
Flint, when we use the date of Jan. 
23, 1795 when the Letters of Admin
istration were issued to Robert Flint, 
Jr. for John Flint's estate. Were 
there two John Flints living in the 
same vicinity who died about the 
same time or is the birth date incor
rectly recorded? This birth date 
comes before the marriage of Robert 
Flint, the pioneer. Either John Flint 
of the birth date in 1726 is the son ,of 
Robert Flint, the pioneer or a oousin 
or no relation whatsoever. It is pos
sible that the date was copied wrong
ly from the original records or re
corded incorrectly in the first place 
and ehould have been 1736. From the 
deed of Robert Flint, the pioneer, I 
would deduct that John Flint is a son 
until these dates are firmly establish
ed. The following work is based on 
this conclusion. 

The next in line is Robert Flint of 
the 1802 will ·or the one who served 
as a. 2nd Lt. in the Colonial forces in 

Capt. Gilbert Van Alstyne's Company 
of the 2nd Albany Regiment, Sept. 
10, 1762 to Aug. 8, 1763. This is taken 
from the New York State Historian 
Report Colonial Series Vol. II, page 
786 and 797. Fr,or.1 the contents of 
this 1802 will Robert 1.-'!'.rt, Jr. seems 
to have been the wealthiest of the 
five sons. This will is listed a little 
1ater in these notes. 

The last and you:igest known son 
of Robert Flint, the pioneer is Cor
nelius Flint. I find that in the re
c.ords ,of the Stone Arabia Reformed 
Church of the town of Palatine, 
Montgomery county, New York, that 
a Cornelius Flint was baptised Oct. 
14, 1741 as a son of a Robert and 
Susanna Flint. Is this date correct 
or is the birth date given heretofore 
correct. I am going to accept this 
date of 1741 until I find the source 
of the date 1745 given earlier in these 
notes. There is of course a possibil
ity that this first Cornelius Flint 
died and a later child born in 1745 
was given the same name. This is 
all I have .on the birth dates ,of the 
five sons; except that I might add 
that some one may have access to 
the original records of Rev. Wack, 
which are in the possession of the 
New York Gen. and Btog. Society. 
Will they kindly check this birth 
date of John Flint. 

From the Federal Census of New 
York of 1790, page 101, Montgomery 
County, New York, I find the fol
J.owing men in the town of Canajo
harie (including Sprout Brook) name
ly: 

Adam Flint, '2 males over 16, 2 
males under 16, 5 females. 

Alexander Flint, ·2 males over 16, 3 
males under 16, 7 females. 

Cornelius Flint, 3 males over 16, 4 
males under 16, 6 females. 

John Flint, 3 males over 16, 1 
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male under 16, 2 females. 
Robert Flint, 1 male over 16, 4 

males under 16, 2 females. 
Robert Flint, Jr., 1 male over 16, 2 

males under 16, 2 females. 

I also find a mortgage by Robert 
Flint (2nd generation) of Oct. 9, 
1797 which is most likely a pur
chase money mortgage involving 150 
acres. Robert Flint, the 2nd lieuten-
ant, had a son who served in the 
American Revolutionary War, who 
was spoken of earlier in this record. 
His record is taken from the Bureau 
of Pensions at Washington, D. C .. 
(See chapter on Pensions.) 

Adam Flint saw service before the 
Revolution as he served in the same 
company as 2nd Lieutenant Robert 
Flint. Adam served in the Colonial 
MiliUa in Capt. Gilbert Van Alstyne's 
Company, April 26, 1760, ,aged 20, 
height 5 ft. 3 in., complexion fair, 
brown eyes, hair brown. This is tak
en from the New York State Histor
ian Report, Colontal Series, Vol. 11, 
page 586. 

I find on consulting the book called 
the New York Wills in the New 
York Historical Society Oollections, 
1894 on pages 267 and 268 a Josiah 
Hand's wiJI. Josiah Hand was the 
son of Shamgar Hand of Southamp
ton, N. Y. Josiah Hand's will was 
dated Feb. 4, 1738--9 and proved 
March 30, 1739, leaves property to his 
son David and a daughter Johanna 
Flint. Who is this Johanna Flint, is 
she ,of any relation to our Robert 
Flint, the pioneer; 2nd Lt. Robert 
Flint or John Flint, of the birth date 
May 17, 1726? I mention tMs here so 
that some one at a future date, may 
be able to establish this Johanna 
Flint. 

There seems to be two Johanna 
Flints according to our present re-

cords. The first menUoned in chap
ter 1 of this series is found in Mun
sell's History of Albany, Vol. 4 page 
122. Robert Flint is mentioned with 
his wife J,ohanna (Susanna) ? Then 
in the next paragraph in the same 
chapter, I give the marriage .record 
of Robert Flint to a Zusanna Bau
man on Jan. 1, 1732. Did this Zu
sanna Bauman die early, and then 
did Robert Flint marry Johanna 
Hand? Or was this Johanna Hand 
related to some other strain of the 
Flint family? If our Robert Flint, 
the pioneer, married this Johanna 
Hand, some one may be able to con
nect the pioneer to the Flint fami
lies of Connecticut or Long Island. 
See the town records of Southamp
ton, Easthampton, Southhold, Sag 
Harbor and other Long Island town 
records; also Howell's History of 
Southampton, Hedge's History of 
Easthampton, and Documentary His
tory of New York. 

In a book called "Documents Rela
tive to the Colonial Hi,story of the 
State of New York," pr,ocured in 
HoHand, England and France by John 
Romeyn Brodhead, Agent; edited by 
E. B. O'CaUaghen, M. D. Vol. 7, page 
171. Printed in Albany in 1856. The 
following is relative to the French & 
Indian War. "Journal of Sir William 
Johnson's Proceedings with the In
dians, (New York Papers L. I., No. 
85"). 

"Fort Johnson" 

23 July, 1756. 

The following is part of the report 
on the ,above 
July, Several 

mentioned page, "23, 
Delawares from the 

Western Branch of the Susquehanna 
arrived at Fort Johnson and ac
quainted Sr. William that there were 
about 100 men of their people by the 
way and would be here in two days, 
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and toot he might provide provisions 
for them, both at his house and on 
the road. He dispatched two of them 
with an order to John Wells of Cher
ry Valley and to Robert Flint to sup
ply them by the way ,and to tell them 
he was ready to receive them and 
would be gl,ad to see them at his 
house. They returned many thanks 
and promised to be ready ,at any time 
to join our arms." 

There may be more material about 
these men in the records of the 
state of New York payrolls etc. from 
the Rev,olutionary War. There is only 
one that I was able to find and that 
is a Certificate of pay issued to John 
Flint for services as private in Capt. 
Renier Van Everat's Company of Lt. 
Col. Samui>l r 1wlP.'s Regiment of 

Tryon County m!Iitl,a (Canajoharie). 
The original record was burned. This 
is taken from the Roster of State 
Troops printed in the State Archives 
V. 1. Documents relating to Colon
ial History of the State of New York 
Vol. 15, page 372. New York State Li
brary, Albany, New York. 

It may De Gf some interest to men
tion according to tradition that these 
five men were called the "Five 
Fighting Flints." From what I know 
of the Flint family it seems as t}lo 
this must be true as the different 
strains still show a little temper now 
and then. This has nothing to do 
with genealogy and yet again it may 
have helped the numerous Flint fam
jh- to help conquer this continent. 
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ASSISTANCE APPRECIATED 

I want to thank the followng people 
for the valuable information which 
they have given me. This work 
would not have been as complete as 
it is, if they had not been as gener
ous in their help in supplying me with 
many of the descendants of Robert 
Flint, the pioneer. These people live 
in all part of these United States. Mr. 
Ralph N. Flint of Detroit, Mich. sup
plied practioally all of the material of 
the Alexander Flint line. George B. 
Flint of East Springfield, N. Y. and 
Esther Flint Coppernoll of Johns
town, N. Y. also g,ave valuable ma
terial on this same line. 

William J. Flint and his daughter 
Marjorie Flint of Mt. Vernon, Iowia, 
and Mrs. P. B. Smith of Red Oak, 
Iowa ,supplied a good deal of the 
descendants of the Adam Flint line. 
Mr. Peter Flint, former president of 
the Flint Association which meets in 
the vicinity of Cherry Valley each 
year kindly supplied many descend
ants of the Cornelius Flint line. Is,aac 
C. Flint, the present president of the 
Flint association and Gillette Flint of 
Cherry Valley also helped me with the 
descendants of Cornelius Flint. 

I am indebted to Major Weston 
Flint of Bosten, Mass. for a oonsider
able amount of information about the 
descendants of 2nd Lt. Robert Flint. 
Vernon Doyle, of Rochester, N. Y. 
was able to supply a considerable 
amount of material for the John Flint 
line. I am also indebted to the follow
ing people for ,additional information 
about the Flint family. They are Miss 
Louie Flint .of Gainesville, N. Y.; Dr. 
Wm. J. Flint of Watertown, N. Y; 
Elizabeth F. Weller of Cherry Valley 
N. Y.; Jacob McFee of Ames, N. Y.; 
Rena Flint Brockmeyer of Schenecta
dy, N. Y.; Bessie Flint Van Alstine of 
Cherry Valley, N. Y.; Harvey Flint of 
East Springfield, N. Y.; Mrs. Mary 
Dussel, of Scotia, N. Y.; Charles E. 
Poole of Brookings, S. Dakota; Mrs. 
Eva P. Jones of Foster, Wi,s.; Miss 
Sara Cleveland of Osage, Ia. and Mrs. 
Miary Flint Davis. There are many 
other,s, their names innumerable. I ex
press a ,sincere gratitude to all for 
help in this common cause of re
cording for all time a record of our 
ancestors. 

C. ELLIS FLINT. 



SECOND GENERATION 

THE LINE OF 2nd. Lt. ROBERT FLINT 
CHAPTER VI. 

Descendant,s of R,obert Flint, the Son 
of Robert Flint the. Pio·neer and 

Susanna Bowman ·of Sprout 
Briook, N Y. 

The following is the reoord of the 
family of the son 2nd Lieutenant 
Robert Flint. His will is given here
with: 

Will of Robert2 Flint 

Surrogate's Court, Montgornery 
County. Last Will and Testament ,of 
Robert Flint, recorded the 10th day 
of Nov., 18(12 in Montgomery County 
Surrogate's Office in Book of Wills 
No. 1 at page 242. 

In the name of God Amen. 1, Rob
ert Flint, of the Town of Canajoharie 
and Oounty of Montgomery in the 
State of New York, being weak in 
body but of sound memory blessed 
be God, do this nineteenth day of 
May in the year of ,our Lord One 
thousand eight hundred and two 
make and publish this last will and 
Testament in manner following, that 
is to say, first and principally I com
mend my Soul into the hands of Al
mighty God who gave it me and my 
Body to the Earth from whence it 
came in hopes of a full pardon of all 
my sins and a joyful resurrection 
through the merits and intercession 
of my blessed Redeemer Jesus Christ 
and as for that worldly estate where
with it hath pleased God to bless me 
with, I give devise and bequeath the 
same manner and form following: 

Item First I give to my beloved 
wife, Deborah Flint all my personal 
,,,bate except what I shall will to my 
children hereafter and likewise my 
Farm that I now live on as long as 
she continues my widdow, she main
taining and educating my children in 
the best manner she can out of the 
farm I now live on. 

Item I give to my · son William 
Flint one year old celt which is now 

in his possession to him his heirs 
and assigns forever. 

Item I give to my three sons Wil
liam Flint, Joshua Flint and George 
Flint two hundred acres ,of land 
which lies in Harpers Patent to be 
divided between them equal share 
and share alike to them their heirs 
and assigns forever if they should sell 
the s. d. land the money must be di
vided between them equal share and 
share alike and if there is any quit 
rent due on s. d. two lots of land the 
same shall be paid out of the farm I 
now live ,on. 

Item I give to my three sons Sam
ael Flint, David Flint and James 
Flint forty five acres of land in De
laney's Patent and the farm I now 
live on after my wife decease or 
when she is no longer my widd<ow to 
them their heirs and assigns forever 
equal share & share alike. I will that 
the forty five acres of land in De
laney's Patent be divided with the 
farm I now live on so that the farm 
that I live on may have what wood it 
wants s,o long as there is any wood 
on it. 

I give to my son Robert Flint (this 
is the Robert Flint Jr. of the Rev. 
War.) One hundred acres of land to 
be purchased by my three sons Sam
uel Flint, David Flint and James 
Flint out of the forty five acres of 
land in Delaney Patent and the farm: 
that I now live on if that cannot be 
done I will that that the said Sam
uel Flint. David Flint and James 
Flint pay unto my son Robert Flint 
one hundred and fifty pounds in 
money when my youngest son James 
Flint comes to be age or when the 
youngest son that revives comes to 
age to him his heirs and assigns for
ever. 

Item I give to my daughter Eliza
beth Flint ,one milch cow, one hypher, 
one feather bed, one bedstead and 
bedding sufficient for the bed, one 
spinning wheel, one iron pot, six 
plates, six knives & forks, and one 
Puter dish or platter to her heirs, & 
assigns forever. The remainder of 
my personal estate at my wifes de
cease or when she is no longer my 
widdow shall be divided between all 

-[15)-



16 ROBERT FLINT AND HIS DESCENDANTS 

of my children equal share and share 
alike to them their heirs and assigns 
forever. 

I make, constitute and ordain my 
beloved wife Deborah Flint executrix, 
John Bowman, and Charles Powell 
executors to this my last will and 
testaments they paying my just debts 
and funeral expenses six months af
ter my decease and my bequeaths as 
soon as the law directs. 

In witness whereof I have hereunto 
set my hand and seal this nine
teenth day of May in the year of our 
Lord •one thousand eight hundred 
and two. 

his 
Robert x Flint (L.S.) 

mark 
Signed sealed published and declar

ed by the said Robert Flint as and 
for his last will and Testament in 
the presence of us who at his re
quest and in his presence and in the 
presence of each other have snb
scribed our names as witnesses there
to. N. B.-the words equal share 
,and share alike where interlined be
fore hereof between the fourth and 
fifteenth lines from the top down
wards-the words in his were erased 
in the tenth line from the top down
wards before execution hereof. 

Samuel Cooper. 
Edward 0. Dare 
Charles Bowell. 

Admitted to probate by the Surro
gates Court of the County of Mont
gomery, New York, on the 8th day of 
November, 1802, Recorded in Vol. 1. 
at page 242 of Wills, on the 10th day 
of November, 1802. 

1. Robert Flint, the son of the pi
oneer served as a 2nd Lieutenant in 
the Colonial forces as mentioned 
heretofore. He lived in the vicinit~
of Sprout Brook, N. Y. See his wli~ 
of 1802. From present records I 
would say that he married twice; 
the name of the first wife unknown 
at this time. By this first marriage 
he had one known son who was call
ed Robert Flint, Jr. in many legal 
documents. I follow along this line, 
so as to keep him separate from the 
other Robert Flints. I imagine he 
was called and signed his name Rob
ert Flint, Jr. for the same reason. 

1st marriage, their child: 
2. Robert Flint, Jr. born March 10, 

1759 died Feb., 1837 at Pike, Allegany 
County, N. Y. This is the Robert 
Flint who served in the American 
Rev. War. His pension record will 
follow later. 

2nd marriage, 2nd Lt. Robert Flint 
married a Deborah Buys born 1754, 
and diPr:l Dec. 25, 1826. She is buried 
on the "Murphy" Farm near Pike, 
Wyoming county, N. Y. There is a 
head stone on the lot. 

Their children: 
3. William Flint born 1775, died 

Oct. 20, 1828. 
4. Samuel Flint, horn 1782, died 

April 1, 1859, born Sept. 7, bapt. Sept. 
16, 1782. 

5. David Flint born Dec., 1785, bap
tized Feb. 1"7, 1786. 

6. Joshua Flint born Nov. 10, 1783, 
bp. Dec. 19, 1783, died March 20, 
1873. 

7. George Flint. 
8. James Flint died young (was 

drowned at Genessee Falls, N. Y.) 
9. Elizabeth Flint. 

2. Robert Flint, Jr. married Feb. 
6, 1787 Mary Margaret Horning, thr 

daughter of Dedrick Horning. Sli·: 
was born in 1760 and died in 1834. 
Robert Flint, Jr. sPrved in the 4th 
Reg. Tryon Co., Militia in the Revo
lution as a private and R t.!::.rg:eant. 

Their children: 
10. Elizabeth Flint born Dec. 23, 

1788. 

11. Daniel Flint born June 8, 1790, 
died Oct. 25, 1790 or Nov. 22, 1790. 

12. Mary Flint, born Oct. 3, 1791 
13. Robert Flint, born Aug. 6, 1793, 

died Dec. 6, 1794. 
14. Margaret Flint born Dec. 14, 

1794. 
15. Susannah Flint born Sept. 17, 

1796. 
16. Catharine Flint born May 6, 

1798. 

17. Sally Flint born Aug. 28, 1803. 

18. Joseph Flint born July 1, 1787, 
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died April 29, 1850 . 
19. Nicholas Flint born May 1, 1801 

died Jan. 15, 1871. 

3. William Flint married ····-··-··-·-· I 
4. Samuel Flint married Zamanthe 
Ellis. They settled in 1808 at Pike, 
N. Y. He cleared the Murphy farm 
where his mother is now buried. 

Their children: 
20. Jerome Flint (questionable). 

21. Ernaline Flint, born 1820, died 
1910. 

23. Smith Flint. 
24. David Flint died 1920. 

25: James Flint (questionable). 
26. Daniel Flint born May 1, 1814, 

at Pike, N. Y. 
27. Delby Flint. 
28. Samuel Flint, Jr 
29. Melia Ann Flint. 
30. Louise Flint. 
31. Eugene Flint, died young 
5. David Flint married. __ _ 
Their children: 
32 Robert Flint (I am told that 

Flint, Mich. is named after him). 
33. Kingman Flint married......... He 

was killed in the Civil War. His fam
ily unknown at the present time but 
I understand that his family was 
quite numerous. 

6. Joshua Flint married Jane Ai
kens of Oonnecticut, died Jan. 18, 
1853. Joshua Flint came to Pike, N. 
Y. in 1815. 

Their children: 
34. George W. Flint born May 4, 

1814 at Bonns Creek, Montgomery 
county, N. Y. 

7. George Flint married ................. He 
was a school inspector in Wyoming 
county, N. Y. in 1818. I know noth
ing of his family. 

9. Elizabeth Flint married ___ _ 

know nothing of b!'r. 

10. Elizabeth Flh1t married Henry 
Keller. No known children. 

19. Nicholas Fiint married on Oct. 
16, 1834 Phoebe Burt Willoughby, 

born March 9, 1814, died July 21, 1900. 
Their children: 
35. Weston Flint born July 4, 1835, 

died April 6, 1906. 
36. Orville Flint, born Sept. 14, 

1&37, died March 13, 1910. 
37. Agnes Flint, born Sept. 2, 1839. 
38 Esther Flint, born Feb. 24, 1849. 
39 Irving Flint, born May 3, 1846. 
40 .Sarah Flint, born Sept. 19, 1843, 

died Sept. 23, 1917. 

20. Jerome Flint married Julia 
Phelps. No issue. 

21. Ernaline Flint married Gus Wil
cox, born March 5, 1817, died Feb. 
2, 1872. They were married in 1845 
at Pike, N. Y. ·They later moved to 
Hudson, Wis. He was a brother to a 
Rutilla Wilcox who married a Mi
chael Hickey Flint a grandson of 
John Flint, American Rev. War. 

Their children: 
41 Parmelia Ann Wilcox. 
42. Francies Emmeline Wilcox. 
43. Marie Louise Wilcox. 
44. Jerome Bonepart Wilcox. 
45. Cortez Augustm; Wilcox. 

,23. Smith Flint rn:.rried Margaret 
Porvost. 

Their children: 
46. Daniel Flint. 
47. Samuel Flint. 
48. Jerome or Jeremiah Flint born 

1838, · died 1903, buried in cemetery 
west of town of Pike, N. Y. 

49. Smith Flint (never married). 
50. Milly Ann Flint. 
51. Frank Flint. 
52. Miller Flint. 
53. Lester Flint. 

24. David Flint married Mary Ann. 
Their children: 
54. Oscar S. Flint, born 1834, died 

1900. 
55. David Flint, died May 19, 1881. 
56. Andrew Flint, born 1854, died 

1908, buried in cemetery west of 
town of Pike, N. Y. 

57 Eugene Flint born April 14, 1844. 
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58. Michael Flint. 
59 Louise Flint. 

26. Daniel Flint married in 1836 
Betsy (Elizabeth) Griffith, the 
daughter of Lot Griffith. 

Their children: 
60. J,ames Flint. 
61. Edwin Flint. 
62 Frank Flint. 

{O, Delby Flint married Orin Ful
ler. 

Their children: 
63. Willis H. Fuller. (He lives at 

727½ West 47th street, Los Angeles, 
Calif. I understand that he has the 
Robert Flint, Jr. family Bible. 

64. Samuel Fuller, Hudson street, 
St. Crois Co., Wisc. 

65. William Fuller, 
Crois Co., Wisc. 

Hudson, St. 

66 James Fuller, New Orleans, La. 
67. Samantha N. Fuller, Pike, N. Y. 
68. LaFayette Fuller, Pike, N. Y. 
28. Samuel Flint married Eleanor 

Lion. 
Their children: 
69. Dowain Flint. 
70. Eugene Flint. 
71. Mary Flint. 
72. Ellen Flint. 
73. (boy). 

29. Melia Ann Flint marired Jerry 
Wally. Lived in Hudson, St. Crois, 
Wisc. 

Three children: 
74. Robert Whaley. 
75. Jenette Whaley. 

30. Louise Flint married Frank 
Wright. 

34. George W. Flint married Fi:iank 
Ann Hiller, daughter of Jacob I. Hil
ler, a carpenter in 1847. They located 
in Pike in 1837, located at Castile, N. 
Y. in 1877. 

Their children: 
76. Melvin Flint. 
77. Louise Flint. 

35, Weston Flint married in June, 
14, 1883 Lucy Romilda Brown, born 

May 31, 1850, died March 10, 1905. 
Their children: 
78 Weston Brown Flint born April 

4, 1884. 
36. Orville Flint married July 3, 
1861 Sara H. Kingsley born Aug. 25, 
1838, died May 23, 1883. No issue. 

Second marriage, Louise Elizabeth 
Jewett, May 20, 1885, born Dec. 3, 
1854. 

Their children: 
79. Mary Louise Flint born July 5, 

1886. 
80. Gilbert Irving Flint born Jan. 

10, 1891. 
81. Orville Jewett Flint b.orn July 

25, 1892. 
37. Agnes Flint married Kathalo 
Kelsey on Sept. 2, 18Ul, born Dec. 25, 
1830, died Dec. 6, 1910. 

Their children: 
82. Ernest Flint Kelsey. 
83. Stella Laura Kelsey, born Apr. 

2, 1863. 
84. Olin Willoughby Kelsey, born 

Feb. 7, 1874. 
85. Gertrude Eloise Kelsey, born 

Oct. 24, 1864. 
86. Mary Agnes Kelsey, born June 

20, 18::6. 
87. Weston Maynard Kelsey, born 

Jan. 27, 1881. 
38. Esther Flint married 
Parker on Sept. 20, 1871, born 
29, 1846, died Feb. 21, 1923. 

Their children: 

Lewis 
March 

88. Vina May Parker, born Feb. 8, 
1875. 

89. Bernice Lois Parker, born Jan. 
11, 1877. 

90 Brena Julia Parker, born Jan. 
20, 1882. 
39 Irving Flint md. on Oct. 10, 1866 
Ellen Lucy Congdon, born Jan. 17, 
1847, died Feb. 24, 1919. 

Their children: 

91 Emmett Flint born Feb. 2, 
1872, died March 16, 1872. 
92 Esther Estelle Flint born Nov. 
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17, 1867, died Feb. 26, 1868. 
93 Genevieve Sevil Flint, born 
Oct. 15, 1879. 
94 Ada Alvira Flint born Sept. 17, 
1873. 
95 Sarah H. Flint born Sept. 18, 
1881. 
96 Florence Rowena Flint, born 
Dec. 20, 1868. 
97 Mina Burt Flint, born June 
20, 1875, died July 27, 1877. 
98 Edith Agnes Flint, born Oct. 
16, 1877. 
99 Deforest Irving Flint born 
April 28, 1877. 
100 Lucy Allen Flint born Nov. 
14, 1870. 
101 Vera B. Flint Feb. 16, 1889. 
102 Devere Congdon Flint born 
Sept. 25, 1891. 

40 Sarah Flint md. on April 12, 1865 
Adrian Fay, born May 19, 1840, died 
Dec. 28, 1915. 

Their chiluren: 
103 Mary Elsie Fay born Nov. 12, 
1866. 
104. Hollis Eva Fay, born Oct. 30, 
1869. 
105 Sarah G. Fay born Nov. 13, 
1871. 
106 Ralph N. Fay born Feb. 24, 
1879. 
107 Grace A. Fay born Aug. 20, 
1871, died March 22, 1898. 
108 Agnes Martha Fay born Apr. 
3, 1868. 
109 Carl Adrian Fay born Sept. 
21, 1884. 
110 Orville Flint Fay born May 
27, 1874. 

41 Parmelia Ann Wilcox md. George 
Munson ,of Hudson, Wisc. Lived later 
in Minenapolis, Minn. Had a son 
who lived in Calif., one in Canada, 
and a married daughter in Minneapo
lis. 
42 Francis Emmeline Wilcox md. 
Charles Staples of Stillwater, Minn. 

They had four sons. 

43 Marie Louise Wilcox md. Hlram 
W. Slack of St. Paul, Minn. He died 
in 1925. 

Their child: 
111 Marie Louise Slack (31 Whit
marsh street, Providence, R. I.) 

44 Jerome Bonepart Wilcox md. Eve
lyn Heustis. Two sons live near Du
luth, Minn. One daughter lives in So. 
Dakota. 
45 Cortez Augustus Wilcox md. Mary 
Gridley. They live in So. Dakota. 
46 Daniel Flint md. Ellen Wood. 

Their children: 
112 Maud Flint. 
113 Plyn Flint. 

47 Samuel Flint md. (1st marriage) 
Libby Eldridge. Their children all 
died. 2nd marriage, married Tillda .. -

Their children: 
114 Samuel Flint. 
115 Wilson Flint. 
116 Florence Flint. 
117 Girl. 
118 Girl. 

48 Jerome Flint md. Carolyn Powers, 
born 1848, died 187G. Buried in ceme
tery west of Pike, N. Y. 

Their children: 

119 Jerome Flint born 1869, died 
1884. 
120 Walter Flint. 

50 Milly Ann Flint md. Calvin Fuller. 
No issue. 

51 Frank Flint md .. 
Their children: 

122 Albert Flint. 
123 Boy. 

52 Miller Flint md. Miss Austin. 
53 Lester Flint md. Lena, ____ ,, 

They had three children: 
54 Oscar S. Flint, md. Eunice Slat
ten born 1863, died 1913. 

Their children: 
124 Ursula H. Flint born 1866. 
died 1884. 

55 David Flint, md. Mary Heller. 
Their children: 

125 Beck Flint. 
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126 Homer Flint. 
127 Grant Flint. 
128 Elmer Flint. 
129 Clarence Flint. 
130 Myron Flint. 
131 Delay Flint. 

56 Andrew Flint, md. Luna French, 
born 1852. 

Their children: 
132 Roy Flint. 
133 Ethel Flint. 
134 Hazel Flint. 

57 Eugene Flint, md. June 11, 1865 in 
the town of Eagle, N. Y. Mary Con
don, born Sept. 22, 1847 at Syracuse, 
N. Y., died April 25, 1925 .at Pike, 
N.Y. 

Their children: 
135 Merton Flint. 
136 Louise Flint . 
137. Elsworth Flint. 

58 Michael Flint md. Mirah WLrox. 
Their children: 

138 Mirah Flint. 
139 Edward Flint. 
140 Belle Flint. 

59 Louise Flint md. Mr. Boltoli. 
60 James Flint md. Emily Bak<>r 

Their children: 
141 Arthur Flint. 
142 Betsey Flint. 

61 Edwin Flint rnd. Miss :i.,zach. They 
live in Cleveland, Ohio. They 11a,·'" 
children, their names unknow,,. 
62 Frank Flint rnd. Mary ______ _ 

Their child: 
143 Boy. 

72 Ellen Flint rnd. Harrison '..olgrove. 
Their child: 

144 Boy. 
76 Melvin Flint rnd. Louise .. ______ _ 

78 Weston Brown Flint rnd. Sept. 8, 
1917 Ruth Ethridge born Oct. 3, 1886. 
He served in World War in A. E. F. 
as a Major. 

Their child: 
145 Weston Flint born March 7, 
1923. 

8.2 Ernest Kelsey md. on Oct. 13, 1896 

Gr.ace Pratt, born June 21, 1871. 
Their children: 

146 Laura G. Kelsey born Aug. 1, 
1900. 
147 Ernest Flint Kelsey born 
Sept. 18, 1904. 
148 Stillman P. Kelsey born Sept. 
24, 1908. 
149 Lois W. Kelsey born Nov. 20, 
1912. 

83 Stella Laura Kelsey md. Arthur 
T. Edwards born Sept. 26, 1871. 
84 Olin Willoughby Kelsey md. Nov. 
3, 1897 Edith Bene Green, born April 
3, 1874. 

Their children: 
150 Joseph K. Kelsey, born Sept. 
8, 1900. 

87 Weston Maynard Kelsey, md. Aug. 
28, 1907 Myra Etta Trippe, born Feb. 
2, 1880. 

Their children: 
151 Weston M. Kelsey, born Sept. 
26, 1910. 
152 Phoebe C. Kelsey, born June 
7, 1907, died Aug. 25, 1913. 

88 Vina May Parker, rnd. June 15, 
1898 G. Clinton Crater, born Dec. 7, 
1875. 

Their children: 
153 Dorothy E. Crater, born May 
14, 1899. 
154 Ruth Crater born Aug. •29, 
1902. 
155 Marion A. Crater born Feb. 
22, 1904. 
156 Esther P. Crater, born Dec. 
1, 1909. 

89 Bernice Lois Parker rnd. on Sept. 

11, 1901 S. Wallace Chamberlain, born 
Jan. 14, 1872. 

Their child: 
157 Alberta B. Chamberlain born 
Aug. 28, 1906. 

93 Genevieve Sevil Flint, md. April 
5, 1899 Walter A. Chase, born J,an. 
14, 1878. 

Their children: 
158 Guilford Walter Chase, born 
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Jan. 31, 1901. 
159 Esther A. Chase, born April 

7, 1914. 
94 Ada Elvira Flint, md. April 23, 
1892 George Abbot. 

Their children: 

160 Vivian Abbott, born Dec. 26, 
1892, died April 23, 1893. 
161 Winona Abbott, born Jan. 13, 
1894, died Jan. 29, 1894. 
162 Bertram Abbott born Sept. 2, 
1895. 
100 Kenneth Abbott, born Oct. 9, 
1899. 
164 Wilfred N. Abbott, born Feb. 
8, 1901. 

95 Sarah H. Flint, md. Sept. 5, 1900 
(1st marriage) William Pierce, born 
Sept. 28, 1877. 

Their child: 
165 Ruth E. Pierce. 

(2nd marriage) Mary P. Mallinson, 
May '27, 1911, born Dec. 11, 1879. 

96 Florence Rowena Flint md. Feb. 
12, 1891 Lee J. Wood, born Dec. 23, 
1866. 

Their children: 
166 Frank Bates Wood, born Aug. 
29, 1891. 
167 Irving Flint Wood, born Mar. 
6, 1893. 
168 Glenn Warren Wood, born 
J:.:ne 4, 1894. 
169 Bernice Amanda Wood, born 
Jan. 3, 1897, died April 3, 1897. 

98 Edith Agnes Flint, md. Sept. 5, 

1897 John Childs, b .. :,, March 24, 
1877. 

Th1iir children: 
l 70 Mina Olive Childs born April 
2-2, 1599. 
171 DeForest A. Childs born June 
30, 1909. 
172. Laura Lucy Childs, born July 
12, 1910. 

99 Deforest Irving Flint md ... ____ _ 

Their child: 
173 One child.I 

100 Lucy Ellen Flint md. on Nov. 14, 

1910 Frank Kietzke born Oct. 30, 
1863. 

Their children: 
174 Phyllis H. Kietzke, born April 

21, 1912. 

175 Florence H. Kietzke born 
April 1, 1914. 

101 Vera B. Flint md. on March 6, 
1912 Alson H. Falts. 
102 Devere Congdon Flint md. on 
Nov. 16, 1911 Myrtle Marian Fenton, 
born Feb. 1, 1891. 

Their child: 
176 Neal Fenton Flint born April 
4, 1912. 

103 Mary Elsie Fay md. Feb. 15, 1884 
Fred Roy Adams, born Sept. 20, 1868. 

Their children: 
177 Lena Agnes Adams, born 
March '24, 1895, died Oct. 17, 1898. 
178 Ralph R>oy Adams, born Nov. 
11, 1899. 

104 Hollis Eva Fay, md. May 18, 1893 
Burleigh L. Fellows born Nov. 13, 
1859. 
106 Ralph G. Fay, md. on Sept. 2, 
1908 Mabel Cody, born Jan. 6, 1880. 

Their child: 
179 Gordon Cody Fay born Jan. 
7, 1911. 

109 Carl Adrian Fay md. on June 5, 
19C7 Nell E. Swartz, born Aug. 1, 1887. 

Their children: 
180 Jane Hollis Fay born March 
\\, 1908. 
.181 J,ohn Adrian Fay born Feb. 
12, 1912. 

110. Orville Fl!nt Fay md. Sept. 12, 
1905 Edna E. Wilkins born Aug. 31, 
1872. 
137 Elsworth Flint md. Mira Low& 

Their children: 
182 Eugene N. Flint. 
183 Eugena M. Flint. 
184 Elsworth Flint. 
185 Virgil Flint. 
186 Louise Flint. 
187 Mary Flint. 
188 Myra Flint. 
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189 Merton Flint. 
1,25 Beck Flint md. Lila Kreps. 

Their children: 
190 Clarence Flint. 

191 Harold Flint. 
126 Homer Flint, md. Mary Watson. 

Their children: 
192 Jennie Flint. 
193 Darwin Flint. 
194 Alvin Flint. 
195 Marie Flint. 
196 Mildred Flint. 

127 Grant Flint md. A1:;gie Partridge. 
Their children: 

197 Harriet Flint. 
198 Theodore Flint. 

128 Elmer Flint, md. Lula Horning. 
No issue. 

129 Clarence Flint mcl. Lucia Buckley. 
Their children: 

199 Elmer Flint. 
200 Jay Flint. 

130 Myron Flint md. Belle Phillips. 
Their children: 

201 Dorothy Flint. 
202 David Flint. 
203 Gerald Flint. 
204 Monroe Flint. 
205 Nora Flint. 
206 Jennie Flint. 

131 Delay Flint md. Mary Sullivan. 
Their child: 

207 David Flint. 

Their children: 
208 Wilogene Flint. 
209 Joyce Flint. 
210 Ned Flint. 
211 Betty Flint. 

195 Marie Flint md. Sam Paine. 
Their children: 

212 George Paine. 
213 Armond Paine. 

196 Mildred Flint, md. Dewey Buck
ley. 

Their children: 
214 John Buckley .. 
215 Daniel Buckley. 

,?.04 Monroe Flint md. ~.1st marriage) 
Navel Newcomb. 

Their childn,n: 
216 Arwood Flint. 
217 Paul Flint. 
218 Glen Flint. 

(2nd marriage) Mary Beardsl~y. 
No issi:.e. 

205 Nora Flint md. William Walker. 
Their children: 

219 Eva Walker. · 
220 Jessie Walker. 

206 Jennie Flint md. Edward Wol
cott. 

220. Jessie Walker md. Elmer Wal
calf, 

These are the descendants of 2nd 
Lt. Robert Flint, the son of Robert 
Flint, the pioneer. There must be 

193 Darwin Flint md. Jessie Acker- additional families as you will find a 
man. number of lines with no descendants. 
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I find William Flint, No. 3, born 
1775, died Jctober 20, 1828 with 
no known descendants. But since 
outlining this line I have received 
the following information. 

William Flint had a brother J,ames 
Flint No. 8 and a sister Elizabetth 
Flint, No. 9 of this same line. I have 
always undec:s;c::,d that James Flint, 
No. 8 , w-:ts ,bowned in Genes,see 
Falls, N. Y. James Flint',s brother 
Samuel Flint No. 4 had a grandson 
caJled Eugene Flint. He was living 
in 1927 near Pike, New Y•ork. He 
told me when I visited him that Jas. 
Flint was drowned as mentioned 
heretofore. A descendant of Eliza
beth Flint No. 9 Mr. Eugene Chapel, 
253 Broadway, New York city claims 
that James Flint No. 8 married a 
Cynthia Tobey. But a granddaugh· 
ter of Cynthia Tobey claims her 
grandfather was William Flint No. 3. 

I do not know who is correct, but 
from my past experience and the 
statement of Eugene Flint, I accept 
William Flint No. 3 as the husband 
of Cynthia Tobey. Also the grand 
children should be able to give their 
grandparents or uncles. In this case 
two grandchildren's statements check. 
I abide by this reasoning unless other 
record prove to the contrary. The 
foJlowing are the descendants of 
William Flint No. 3 who married 
Cynthia Tobey, youngest d,aughter of 
Nathaniel and Deborah Finney Tobey 
of Lee, Massachusetts, (see Lee town 
records). The granddaughter who 
claims Cynthia married William Flint 
No. ?, is Emerett Fauver Robson. 

William Flint No. 3 was born at 
Bow1 nan's Creek, M.ontgomery Coun
ty, N. Y. He was married in 1814 and 
settl<,d near Pike, Wyoming county, 
N. Y. He died at Rockport, Ohio at 
the home of his brother-in-law. (Cyn
thia had a half brother Sylva.nus Fin
ney) who had settled -at Dover, then 
called Rockport. Cynthia was born 

May 17, 1792 at Lee, Mass., died at 
Grand Haven, Oct. 10, 1865 at the 
borne of her daughter Calista Flint 
Potter. 

1. Caroline Flint, born Aug. 4, 

1815, died Feb. '7, 1900 at Middle
port, N. Y. 

2. Calista Flint, born May 28, 
1817 at . G3,inesville, N. Y., died 
Oct. 28, 1898 at Lowen, Mich. 
3. William Flint, born Oct., 1819 
possibly at Pike, N. Y. He died 
at Chicago, Ill. Sept. 12, 1888. 
4. Betsy Flint, born May 14, 1822 
in Wy.oming county, N. Y., died 
in Deloit, Iowa, Feb., 1898. Buried 
there. 

5. Robert Flint, born in Wyoming 
County, N. Y., May 14, 1822. He 
and Betsy were twins. He died 
in 1857 at Greenville, Mich. 
6. Barney Flint, born May 14, 
18'24 in Wyoming county, N. Y., 
died Jan. 19, 1890 ,at Grand Blanc, 
Mich. 

7. James E. Flint, born May 14, 

1826 in Wyoming c,ounty, N. Y. 
8. Cynthia Emily Flint born May 
14, 1826 in Wyoming county, N. 
Y., died April 3, 1859. Buried in 
Butternut Ridge cemetery, Eaton, 
Ohio. Cynthia was a twin .of Jas. 
E. Flint. 

1. Caroline Flint married William Ed
dy at Pike, N. Y., Oct. 5, 1837 and 
soon after settled at Flint, Mich. Wil
liam Eddy was born Sept. 1, 1813, died 
Jan., 1874 at Flint, Mich. He is men
tioned in Flint history there. Caro
line is buried there. 

Their children: 

9. Frank E. Eddy, born ".pril 17, 
1840, died July 21, 18~·• dt De
troit, Ml ~h. 

10. Chfi.r'les C. Eddy, born March 
5, 1842, died May 30, 188'2, Lewis
ton, Pa. 
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11. James E. Eddy, born Dec. 18, 
1843 at Ovid, Mich., died Sept. 26, 

1908. 
12. Georg1 W. Eddy, born June 8, 
1845, "iPd Jan. 4, 1912. 
13. \Vil,iam P. Eddy, born Jan. 9, 
18{7, died March 8, 1886 at Flint, 
Mich. 
14. Elwin N. Eddy, born Dec. 22, 
1849, died Dec. 28, 1850. 

2. Calista Flint married William T. 
Potter of Mt. Morris, N. Y. in Dec., 
1838. They settled in McHenry Co., 
Ill. He died Jan. 3, 1894 at Lowell, 
Mich. Their children: 

15. Julia Potter, born May 16, 
1840, died Jan. 24, 1901 at Low
ell, Mich. 
16. Alma E. Potter, born Oct. 9, 
1841, died Oct. 11, 1916 at What
cheer, Ia. 
17. Thos. V. Potter, born Dec. 19, 
1843, died Nov. 16, 1925 at Green
ville, Mich. 
18. George F. 
28, 1845, died 
Stanton, Mich. 

Potter, born Nov. 
Oct. 29, 1912 at 

19. Caroline Potter, born Nov. 26, 
1848 in Chicago, Ill. Lives in 
Reed, Mich. The Potter family 
moved to Greenville, Mich. in 
1849. 
20. Frank A. Potter, born April 
11, 1856 at Greenville, Mich., died 
Dec. 8, 1926 at Greenville. Buried 
there 
.l. =:ff:~ A. Potter, born Sept. 29, 
186::., lives in Reed, Mich. 

3. Willia::n r, unt marriecl Catherine 
Ann S:nith of Flint, Mich. She was 
born in 1829 and died in 1896. This 
was William Flint's first marriage. 

Their children: 

22. Alma Flint, born March 30, 
1849. 
23. Emma Flint, born March 17, 
1851. 

2nd married Claressa Brunson of 

Chicago, Ill. on Sept. 30, 1865. Claris
sa was born May 27,, 1830 and died at 
Traverse, Mich., March 9, 1913. Bur
ied in Rose Hill cemetery in Chicago, 
Ill. Their child: 

24. Minette Flint, born Dec. 15, 
1869. Lives in Traverse City, Mich. 

4. Betsy Flint married John Colemar.. 
of Flint, Mich. about 1841. He wa·: 
born in 1811 at Penn Yan, N. Y. all(! 
(';ied at Pontiac, Mich., 1854. 

Their children: 
l5. Mary E. Coieman, born May 
.6, 1842, died about 1857-8 at Flint, 
Mich. 
26. Dowd J. Coleman, born Aug. 
6, 1843, died May, 1928 in the Sol
diers' Home at Grand Rapids, 
Mich. Dowd Coleman lived in 
Eaton, Ohio with his aunt Cyn
thia Emily Flint Fauver in 1854. 
He also lived with his uncle Bar
ney Flint at Janesville, Wis. He 
served in the Civil War. 
27. J-oanna C. Coleman, born Aug. 
12, 1847, died about 1903-4 at Seat
tle, Wash. 
28. William E. Coleman, born 
April 1, 1854. Lives at 745 State 
street in Chicago, Ill. 

Betsy Flint married the second 
tt:ne & Harvey Barton. 

Their child: 
29. James F. Barton. 

6. Barney Flint rnarr1ea about 185S 
Saily Brook of LaportP, Ohio. This 
was Ms first marriage. 

'rt • .'ir child: 
30. A daughter, die<l young. 

He married the second time at 
Janesville, Wis. about 1865 a widow, 
Mrs. Elizabeth Davis. He was then 
a locomotive engineer on the C. & 
N. W. Ry. 

7. James E. Flint married Sybel Jane 
Whitbeck. He was a railroad engi
neer. They lived at Boone and O'>uncil 
Bluffs, la. 
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Their child: 
31. Eugene Flint. 

8. Cynthia Emily Flint married Wil
liam M. Fauver, Oct. 3, 1847. He was 
born March 7, 1821 and died April 13, 

Aviation Forces in Peru is mentioned 
in the Literary Digest of Sept., 1930 
under the heading "Our Interest in 
Peru." Three children of Thomas are 
Ellis Potter, and two girls. 

1859. He was a son of William Fau- 18. George P-otter married twice. 
ver and Mary Taylor. They lived on 
the Polly Wood farm near Eaton, 0. 
At his death he gave his youngest 
daughter for adoption to Chilion Sper
ry and his wife of Eaton, Ohi,o. His 
son and oldest daughter were put 
under the guardianship of Oel Dur
kee. He was the man who had come 
from Pike, N. Y. bringing Cynthia 
Emily Flint with. him. See the Lo
rain Co., Ohio records. 

Their children: 
32. Emerett Fauver, born Nov. 2, 
1848 at Eaton, Lorain Co., Ohio. 
33. William Oscar Fauver, born 
Aug. 2, 1852 at Eaton, Lorain Co., 
Ohio, died Sept. '21, 1881. Buried 
in Butternut Ridge Cemetery, 
Eaton, Ohio. 
34. Cynthia Rose, born Nov. 30, 
1837 at Eaton, O. 

11. James E. Eddy married Mary 
Jane Rowley on Sept. 26, 1878. 

12. George W. Eddy married Dora 
L. (?). They lived in Middleport, N. 

Y. Mrs. Eddy now lh•-.. c !11 Denver, 
Colo. 

Their chi:J: 

35. Florence Eddy,, born 1885 
died 1910. 

15. Julia Potter married Milo Hiler on 
Oct. 2, 1861. She died in Lowell. 

Mich. 

16. Alma E. Potter married Dav!G 
Barden on Nov. 17, 1862. 

17. Thomas J. Potter married Flor
ence Moon on April 4, 1867. A great 
grandson of ,Thomas Potter, a Harold 
Grow, Lt. Commander of the U. S. 

Names unknown. 

20. Frank A. Potter married first May 
O'Bryon at Westville, Mich. on Jan. 
9, 188*. He married the second time 
Mary E. O'Bryon at Heminway, ,of 
Charlotte, Mich. 

22. Alma Flint married James Person 
of Montrose, Mich. 

Their child: 
36. Carrie Person. 

23. Emma Flint married a Mr. Morri
son of Saginaw, Mich. 

29. James F. Barton married (?) He 
is a photographer. 

Their child: 
37. Lorne Barton. 

31. Eugene Flint married Jane (?) 

They live at Denton, Texas. 

32. Emerett Fauver married first Da
vid Hall. He was a member of a 
company in the Civil War. He died 
March 30, 1892 at Tina, Mo. Her Sec
ond marriage was to Thomas E. 
Robson of Grafton, Ohio on March 19, 
1893. Thomas died Sept., 1915 at the 
home of his wife's niece Effie ::-une. 
He is buried at Nesbitt Cemetery a.t 
Grafton, Ohio. No issue. 

33. William Oscar Fauver married 
Mary Dr,aga on Feb. 3, 1876. 

Their child: 

38. William Charles Fauver, died 
aged 4 years Nov. 4, 1881. 

34. Cynthia Rose Fauver married first 
George William Hornby, the son of 
Henry Hornby and Jane Waite. They 
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were married May 28, 1879 at La- scendants of 2nd Lt. Robert Flint. f 

Grange, Ohio. find that her name is spelled as fol-
Their children: 

39. Effie Jane Hornby, born June 
24, 1880 at Lagrange, Ohio. 
40. Eunice Donna Hornby, born 
Oct. 22, 1889 at La Grange, 0. 

Cynthia Rose Fauver married the 
second time, Andrew Kolb in April, 
1903 at Reading, Mich. He died in 
Oakland, Calif, in 1928. He is buried 
at Liverpool, Ohio. 

39. Effie Jane Hornby married first, 
Walter Bradshaw on Jan .. 5, 1897 at 
Elyria, Ohio. She married second 
Earl Wurst on Dec. 14, 1925 at Cleve
land, 0. 

40. Eunice Donna Hornby married 
George Bush on Aug. 2, 1909 at Ely
t'ia, Ohio. He was born Dec. 22, 1886 
!:he son of Edwin Bush and Celia 
:Coote Bush. George Bush was a 
grands-on of Daniel T'Bush and So
phia Clark?.. The prefix T' having 
oeen dropped. 

Their son: 
41. Donald Clifford Bush, born 
Dec. 23, 1910 at Elyria Memorial 
Hospital, Elyria, Ohio. 

This is all I have at the present 
time on this particular line of the de
scendants of 2nd Lt. Robert Flint. 
Some one of the many readers of 
these notes may be able to site a re
cord of the marriage of William 
Flint, the s•on of 2nd Lt. Robert Flint 
to Cynthia Tobey; or to furnish a re
cord that she married a James Flint. 
With our present soutce of informa
tion I tend to lean to the William 
Flint claim. 

I next take up the descendants of 
Catherine Flint, No. 16 of the de-

1,ows on an •old family chart-Kathar
ine Flint. The following is the fam
ily of this Katharine Flint, No. 16 
who married William Livingston 
Young. 

16. Katharine Flint, born May 6, 
1798 died March 11, 1865 at Pine City, 
N. Y. She married in January, 1820 
William Livingston Young, born Oct. 
4, 1792, died Aug. 18, 1862 at Pine 
City, N. Y., about five miles south 
east of Elmira, N. Y. Wm. L. Young 
served as a private in Capt. Robert 
Bowman's Co. of Col. Ge,o. H. Nellis, 
Montgomery Co. Reg. New York 
State Militia, War of 1812. Served 
from Sept. 17th, 1814 to Nov. 14, 1814. 

Their children: 
a. Louisa born Oct. 12, 1820, died 
March 3, 1893. 
b. Wm. Livingston, born Dec. 8, 
1822, died July, 1862 in Civil War. 
c. Robert, born Oct. 25, 1823. 
d. Delos born Nov. 11, 18'25. 
e. Jane Eliz-abeth, born April 4, 
1827. 

f. Hannah Margaret, born Nov. 
18, 1830. 
g. Reuben, born June 10, 1833. 
h. George Washington, born Dec. 
8, 183'7. He was a Corporal, Bat. 
F. 1st N. Y. Vol. Lt. Artillery. He 
enlisted Sept. 10, 1861 at South
port, N. Y. Mustered out Oct. 27, 
1864. 
i. Irene Catherine, born July 1, 
1839. 

j. Orman, born ,',_pril 1, 1840. He 
was a private in Bat. F 1st N. Y. 
Vol. Lt. Art. He enlisted Sept. 
10, 1861 at Southport, N. Y. Re
enlisted Nov. 28, 1863, mustered 
out June 1t7h, 1865. 
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A DAUGHTER OF THE REVOLUTION 

Katherine Flint and her Husband William Young. 

KATHERINE FLINT 
No. 16. 

B. Miay 6, 1798. 
D. March 11, 1865. 

She was a daughter of the Revolu
ti.onary soldier, Robert Flint, Jr. 

WILLIAM YOUNG 

B. October 4, 1792. 

D. August 18, 1862. 

27 
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SIR WILLIAM JOHNSON 

The above is a 5!0PY of a painting in the Albany Innstitute ·of Art and 
shows Sir William at about the age of 35, Sir William Johruson came into 
the Miohawk Valley in 1738 as. Indian Agent for the British Government. 
His influence grew until at the close of hiis oareer he wa,s the oubstand
ing figure in Indian affaivs for the North American continent, It i's due to 
his policy ,of pacification and wi,sdom in treating with the Indi,ans that settle
ment of the valley by the whites was poS1Sible. He was a friend of Robert 
Flint the Pioneer. He w,as born in Ireland in 1715 ,and died at Johnson Hall 
in Johnstown, July 11, 1774. He died pos,se~sed of vast territories of land all 
of which was dissipated and oonfi'scated by his heirs who took the Royalist 
side during the Revolution and preyed dire,ctly on their former neighbors 
in the Mohawk V,alley. 
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FAMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
NO ............ . BIRTHS NO ............ . DEAiHS 



30 ROBERT FLINT AND HIS DESCENDANTS 

FAMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
NQ, ___ ' ________ _ BIRTHS 

I 
'NO ............ . DEATHS 
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FAMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
NO ............ . BIRTHS DEATHS 
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FAMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
[lO ..... ______ _ MARRIAGES MARRIAGES 



THE LINE OF ALEXANDER FLINT 
CHAPTER VII. 

The Line of Alexander 

The Descendants of Alexander Flint, 
the Son of R•obe,rt Flint, the 

Pioneer 

1. Alexander Flint, was baptised on 
November 6, 173'7 in the Old Dutch 
Church of Albany, N. Y. He married 

Knelia ······-·----· His mother was Susan
na Bauman. Alexander Flint lived 
on a farm near Sprout Brook, N. Y. 
He served in the 1st Tryon Co. Mili
tia during the Reviolutionary War. 
He left no known will and this leaves 
us in the dark to the exact number 
in his f.amily. Some of his children 
are established by church and fam
ily records. It was a custom at that 
time to name each child after the 
father such as Martin A. Flint. The 
second initial being the letter of the 
father's name. Alexander Flint fol
lowed this custom. This is the way 
I identify John A. Flint and Robert 
Alexander Flint ,or Robert A. Flint as 
he was sometimes called. The other 
children are identified .in other re
cords. There is no other place for 
these men in any of the other fami
lies, and this family checks with the 
census of 1790, I have placed these 
two men and their descendants with 
this Alexander Flint line. Some one 
may have an old reoord or chart that 
will definitely establish these two 
men as sons of Alexander Flint. He 
also had a tavern at one time. There 
are deeds and mortgages to be found 
which give us a little information 
about Alexander. He is also men-

tioned in the deed ,of Robert Flint, 
the pioneer to his son Cornelius Flint. 
Alexander's farm was adjacent to 
Cornelius Flint's farm. In the old 
deed, I find that Cornelius is to give 
John Flint and Alexander Flint ac
cess to the road. So, Robert Flint, 
the pioneer, must have established 
Alexander Flint earlier in life, say 
about 1760. He died in 1810. I found 
a stone on the old family plot on the 
Dunkel! farm which no doubt marks 
his grave. The stone has the initials 
"A. F. 1810." 

Their children: 
2. J,ohn A. Flint born 1760, died 
May 20, 1821. 
3. Susanna Flint born 1768. 
4. Abraham L. Flint born Jan. 
20, 1771. 
5. Martin A. Flint born 1774, died 
1814. 
6. Jacob A. Flint born May 31, 
1779. 
7. Robert A. Flint born 1787, died 
Oct. 31, 1859. 

2. John A. Flint, md. on Oct. 27, 1795 
Catherine Hickey, the daughter of 
George Hickey She was a sister of 
Leah Hickey who married Martin 
Flint, a son -of John Flint, Amer. 
Rev. John A. Flint was married by 
Domini Peeks, of the Reformed 
Dutch Church of Minden, N. Y. 

Their children: 
8. Catherine Flint. 
9. Calvin Flint born 1814, died 
March 14, 1872. 
10. John A. Flint, Jr., born 1818, 
died Nov. 1, 1880. 
11. Elijah Flint. 
12. Barnaby Flint. 

-[33]-
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13. Zachariah Flint. 
14. Annenia Flint. 
15. Almira Flint. 

3 Susanna Flint md. on the 16th of 
September, 1788 Joost Helmer, born 
Feb. 8, 1762. 

Their children: 
16. Polly Helmer. 
17. Frederic William Baron Steu
ben Helmer born Oct. 22, 1790. 
18. Margaret Helmer. 
19. Cornelia Helmer. 
20. Catherine Helmer. 
21. Magdalena Helmer (twin). 
22. Christina Helmer (twin). 
'23. Gilbert Worden Helmer. 

4. Abraham L. Flint md. Dorothy 
Snyder, born Oct. 10, 1779. They lived 
in Herkimer County and later moved 
to Wats,on, Lewis Oounty, N. Y. about 
1842. 

Their children: 
24. Polly Flint born March 19, 
1797. 
25. Philip Flint born Nov. 29, 
1798. 
26. Elizabeth Flint born Nov. 16, 
1802. 
27 AleXiander Flint born Dec. 9, 
1804, died 1880. 
28. Robert Flint born July 13, 
1806, died Dec. 30, 1898. 
29. Abraham Flint born June 20, 
1809. 
30. Cornelia Ann Flint, born 
April 6, 1811. 
31. Dorothy Flint born Nov. 23, 

181:2. 
32. Rachael Flint born Dec. 25, 

1813. 
33. Mott Flint born June 9, 1817. 

5 Martin A. Flint md. Christian ........ . 
They lived in the vicinity of Canajo
harie, N. Y. 

Their children: 
34. Isaac M. Flint. 
35. Polly Flint. 
36 Annalyza Flint. 

6. Jacob A. Flint md. Catharina. ...... . 

7. Robert Alexander Flint, md. Polly 
Bowman. He was admitted to the 
Presbyterian Church at Buel May 5, 
1843. He was called "Little Robert". 
He was killed on the Oornelius Flint 
farm at Sprout Brook when a team 
of horses ran away. 

Their children: 
37. Mary Flint. 
38. Susan Flint. 
39. Maliss,a Flint, b. 1828. 
40 Irene Flint. 
41. John Kimball Flint, born Aug. 
13, 1811, died Feb. '26, 1885 at 
Cherry Valley, N. Y. 
42. Nathaniel Flint, b. 1830. 

8. Catherine Flint md. on Sept. 22, 
1841 Lanson Flint, the son of Martin 
Flint. See John Flint "line", Lanson 
Flint No. 12. 

9. Calvin Flint md. on Sept. 11, 1834 
Jane M. Clum born 1817, died July 
25, 1885. Both are buried on the old 
Gillette farm near Sprout Brook, N. 
Y. They lived on a f,arm near Gaines
ville, Wyoming county, N. Y. for a 
number cif years. A man by the 
name of George Flint told me that 
this Calvin Flint and the Martin 
Flint of the John Flint line were cou
sins. This was another reason for 
placing John A. Flint as a son of 
Alexander Flint. The above mention
ed Martin Flint and Calvin Flint's 
farm were adjacent to each other in 
Wyoming County. This George Flint 
was a grandson of this Martin Flint. 

Their children: 

43. Emma Rexford Flint born 
May 15, 1836. 
44. James Edwin Flint horn Dec. 
13, 1838, died 1909. 
45. Lucinda Flint born Sept. 26, 
1842. 
46. Henry Dwight Flint born 
Sept. 27, 1845, died June 10, 1909. 
47. Elizabeth Flint born 1848, 
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died May 2, 1927 
48. Eunice Sophia Flint born Nov. 
13, 1851, died Dec. 18, 1854. 
49 John Calvin Flint born Aug. 

30, 1854 

10. John A. Flint, Jr. md. Oordelia 
E. ------------· She was born Jan. 7, 1820, 
died June 4, 1890. 

Their children: 
50 Johannah Flint born 1845, died 
Jan. 11, 1847. 
51. Franklin Flint born 1852, died 
July 20, See page 43 for additiion
al names. 

11 Elijah Flint md. on Oct. 20, 1818 
Delina Phenes, both of Canajoharie, 
N. Y. (Questionable as to being the 
.same person because of age). 

12. Barnaby Flint md. on Nov. 25, 
1823 Nancy Waggoner. 
14. Annenia Flint, md. Mr. Scouten. 
They lived in Chicago, Ill. 
15. Almim Flint md. a Mr. Kam. 

16. Polly Helmer md. John Cole. 

17. F. W. B. Steuben Helmer md. on 
December 30, 1817 Polly Hammond 
(1st marriage) md. on Dec. 29, 1824 
Mrs. Frances Mulford. 

Their child: 
52. Mary Frances Helmer md. on 
July 16, 1840 Abigail Stark. 

18. Margaret Helmer md. Philip 
Phener · (1st marriage); md. James 
Jordan (2nd marriage). 
19. Cornelia Helmer md. J,ohn Jor

dan. 
20. Catherine Helmer md. James 

Jordan. 
21 Magdalene Helmer md. William 
Jacobs. 
·22. Christie Helmer md. Henry Reary. 
23. Gilbert Worden Helmer md. Mar
garet Walradt (1st marriage); md. 
Maria Rice (2nd marriage). 
,24. Polly Flint md. John Ward. They 
lived and died at ·watsC,n, Lewts Co. 
N. Y. 

Their children: 
53. Alexander Ward. 
54. William Ward. 
55. John Watson Ward. 

,25. Philip Flint md. ---·· They lived at 
Watson, N. Y. 

Their child: 
56. Richard Flint. 

27. Alexander Flint md. Margaret 
Drom. They lived in Currytown, N. Y. 

Their children: 
57. Riley Flint born April 4, 1833, 
died June 24, 1898. 
58. James E. Flint born January 
1, 1834. 
59. Martha Flint born Jan. 1, 
1835. 
60. Stephen Flint born July 4, 
1840. 
61. William Flint, died when five 
years old. 
62. Almira Flint died when seven 
months old. 
63. Margaret Flint born May 9, 
1848. 

28. Robert Flint md. Catherine Bra
zie in 1829. She was bor Jan . .21, 
1814 at Cherry Valley and died Aug. 
30, 1899. 

Their children: 
64. Henry James Thomson Flint 
born Feb. 3, 1833, died June 27. 
1901. 

65. Jerome N. Flint born Oct. 23, 
1835, died April 21, 1837 
66. Abram R. Flint, born March 
27, 1838, died Sept. 17, 1914. 
67 Mary A. Flint, born December 
14, 1840, died June 20, 1842. 
68. Rhoda A. Flint, born May 2, 
1843, died Oct. 31, 1845. 
69. John B. Flint born M,arch 30 

1846, died Feb. 6, 1922. 
70. Stephen C. Flint, born Dec. 
3, 1848, died Oct. 6, 1898. 
71. Eva Frances Flint born Aug. 
15, 1852, died Aug. 15, or 28, 1886. 
72. Harriet B. Flint born June 25;, 
1856. 
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29. Abraham Flint md................. They 
Lived and died at West Winfield, 
Herkimer- County, N Y. 

Their children: 
73. Wallace Flint born in Deans
boro, Oneida County, N. Y. 
74. James Flint Jived in West 
Winfield, N. Y. 
75. Delos Flint lived in West 

Winfield, N. Y. 
76. Walter Flint liv('d in West 

Winfield, N. Y. 
30. Cordelia Ann Flint, md. Nathaniel 
Hagerty. She died at Columbus 
Springs, N. Y. 

Their child: 
77. Nathaniel Hagerty. He lived 
in Litchfield, Herkimer Co., N. Y. 

31. Dorothy Flint md. John Hodge of 
Watson, N. Y. 
312. Rachael Flint md. Harvet Stearns. 
They lived and died at South Otselie, 
Chenango County, N. Y. 

Their children: 
78. Boy. 
79. Boy. They live at So. Otselie, 
N.Y. 

33. Mott or Martin Flint md ........ . 
Their children: 

80. Boy. 
81. Daughter. 
82. Daughter, a Mrs. John Beach 
of Lowville, N. Y. 

40. Irene Flint md. David McFee. 
Their children: 

83. Michael Angelo McFee. 
84. Robert McFee. 
85. J,ohn Edward McFee. 
86. Mary Ellen McFee. 

41. John Kimball Flint, md. (1st mar
riage) Nancy Counterman, born 1813, 
died May 8, 1858. 

Their children: 
87. Charles M. Flint, horn Sept 
12, 1834, died June 14, 1901. 
88. Helen Flint born 1853, died 
young. 
89. Ezra Flint died young. 
90. Albert Emerson Flint born 

May 30, 1840, died April 4, 1913. 
91. Jacob Harvey Flint, born Apr. 
3, 1842, died 1899. 
92. Minerva Flint, born 1845. 
93. Rosetta Elviri;,, Flint, born 
Nov. 29, 1849. 
94. Eliza Ellen Flint died April, 
1927. 
95. Nancy Adelia Flint born Apr. 
22, 1858. 

(2nd marriage) Amanda McAllister 
born Feb. 10, 1835, died June 14, 1924. 

96. James J. Flint, born Oct. 14, 
1863, died Feb., 1914. 
97. George Briton Flint, born Dec. 
10, 1864. 
98. Kitty Flint, born March 13, 
1867, died May 12, 1868. 
99. Minnie Flint born July 6, 
1870, died April 27, 1910. 
100. John Robert Flint (never 
married) born Nov. 8, 1875, died 
March, 1924. 

42. Nathaniel Flint md. Martha ........... . 
born 1827. 

Their child: 
101. Susan Flint. 

44. James Edwin Flint, md. Laney 
C. Alpough. 

Their children: 
102. Curtis Flint. 
103. Wilbur E. Flint born April, 
1864. 
104. John Flint, questionable. 
105. Alvin Flint. 
106. Jennie Flint. 

46. Henry Dwight Flint, md. Eliza
beth C. Lehman on March 24, 1874. 

Their children: 
107 Cora Flint horn Feb. 13, 1877, 

died July 31, 1877. 
108. Harry Dwight Flint born De
cember 4, 1883, died June 15, 1901. 
109 Edith Flint born May 28, 1887. 

47. Elizabeth Flint .. md. George J. 
Hickey. 

Their children: 
110. Frark JI Hickey. He lives 
in Cleveland, Ohio. 
110a. Maude Hickey. 
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111. Myrtle Hickey. 
52. Mary Frances Helmer md. John 
L. Davison. 

Their child: 
112. Frances Davison born Nov. 
14, 1870. 

58. Riley Flint married Ellen Ward, a 
daughter of John Ward and Polly 
Flint, No. 24 in this line. 
59. Martha Flint md. Daniel Wait. 
60. Margaret Flint md. Menzo Ding
man on March, 1879. 

64. Henry James Thomson Flint md. 
on Sept. 11, 1854 at Utica, N. Y. An
toinette Stickney. She was born in 
Utica, N. Y. He was born in Scho
harie, N. Y. He was an officer in 
the Civil War and a prominent Mas
ter Mason. She died in 1915 in Wa
terbury, Conn. 

Their children: 
~113_ Charles Stickney Flint, born 
July 21, 1855. 

114. Minnie Elsworth Flint, born 
Nov. 19, 1858. 

1914. Both are buried at F-orest Hill, 
Utica, N. Y. 

Their child: 
121. William Flint born 1871 or 
1872, died 1895. 

70. Stephen C. Flint md. on Jan. 29, 
1885 Mannie M. Fort; married a Mrs. 
Palmer a1,ound 1896 or 1897. No issue. 
He is buried in the Sauquoit Valley 
cemetery. 
71. Eva Frances Flint md. on Oct. 
20, 1870 J. Franklin Evans, died 1912. 
(N. Y.) 

Their children: 
122. Ward Eugene Evans born 
Feb. 15, 1876. 
123. Flora Luedell Evans born 
April 13, 1878. 
124. Fred Earl Evans born Oct. 
8, 1881, died 1915. 

712. Harriet B. Flint md. -on Oct. 30, 
1878 Charles W. Tripp of Babcock 
Hill, Oneida County, N. Y. They lived 
at Utica, N. Y. 

No issue. 

115. Robert born Nov. 3, 1860. 85. John Edward McFee md. Ann 

Died young. 
116. Henry Greenman Flint born 
June 26, 1868. 

117. Scott Hubbard Flint born 
May 21, 1872. 

66. Abram R. Flint md. on March 23, 
1864 Melvina Norton, born Aug. 16, 
1840, died Nov. 25, 1885. He served 
in the Civil War. She is buried at 
Fr,ankfort Hill Cemetery, and he in 
the Soldiers' plot, F•orest Hill, Utica, 
N. Y. 

Their chiloren: 
118. Daughter who lived only a 
few days. 
119. Ralph Norton Flint, born 
Feb. 15, 1871. 

120. Laura Olive 
March 17, 1874. 

Flint, born 

69. J.ohn B. Flint md. on Oct. 20, 1870 

Julia Nelson born Aug. 27, 1855. They 
lived at Utica, at Richfield Springs, 
Fly Creek, N. Y. She died May 8, 

Herdman. 
Their child: 

125. Mrs. John R. Sherman born 
Oct. 4, 1888, Ames, N. Y. 

87. Charles M. Flint md. ,on Nov. 4, 
1858 Rosina Cline. 

Their child: 
126. Willis C. Flint born June 9, 
1861. 

90. Albert Emerson Flint md. Mar
garet Ulman, born 1843. 

Their children: 
127. Carrie Flint horn Oct. 14, 

1863, died Aug. 16, 1881. 
128. A. Delmar Flint, born Feb. 5, 

1865, died Nov. 27, 1926. 
129. Flora Flint born Aug. '25, 
187-? 

130. Earl Flint born May 2, 1876. 
131. Leah Flint born June 15, 1882. 
132 Leta Flint born June 15, 1882, 

died Oct. 22, 1882. 



38 ROBERT FLINT AND HIS DESCENDANTS 

91. Jacob Harvey Flint married Mary 
Jane Van Antwerp. 

Their children: 
133 William Y. Flint born Aug. 4, 
1864, -or Aug. 5, 1863. 
134. Margaret Flint born Dec. 21, 
1866 at Fonda, N. Y. 
135. Rose Flint born Jan. 11, 
1869 -at Sprout Brook, N. Y. 
136. Jennie Flint died young. 
137. Charles Flint, died young. 
138. Anna Flint died young. 

93. Rosetta Elvira Flint md. James 
Horton (1st marriage). No issue. Md. 
J.ohn Lumley (2nd marriage). No is
sue. 

94. Eliza Ellen Flint md. Daniel Flint. 
Their child: 

139. Bertha Flint. 
95. Nancy Adelia Flint md. George H. 
Glass on Feb. '22, 1883. 

Their children: 
140. Lilli-an Glass born July, 1894. 
141 Warren Glass born March 2, 

1890. 
142. Seward Glass born March 4, 

1889, died Aug., 1889. 

96. James J. Flint md. Elizabeth 
Blumenstock. 

Their children: 
143. George Charles Flint born 

June 8, 1903. 
144 .. James D. Flint born May 15, 

1909. 

97. George Briton Flint md. (1st mar
riage) Margaret McCarthy. 

Their children: 
145. Ann Ethel Flint born April 

5, 1888. 
146. George Briton Fiint, Jr. born 
Dec. 5, 1890, md. (2nd marriage) 
Margaret Snyder Thayer, born 

Jan. 4, 1869. 
Their children: 

147. Bessie Katherine Flint born 

Jan. 17, 1893. 

148. Elizabeth Pauline Flint born 

Nov. 28, 1899, Maple Valley, N. Y. 

149 Oliver Snyder Flint born May 

9, 1903, died Jan. 12, 1919: 

99. Minnie Flint md. George M. 

Moore, born Nov. 18, 1861. 
Their children: 

150. Philip J. Moore, born Nov. 

21, 1899. 
151. Harold Van R. Mo.ore born 

Sept. 6, 1903. 
152. Hilda E. Moore born Dec. 16, 
1906. 

101. Susan Flint, md. Jacob Nellis 
Flint, (See John Flint's line). 

103. Wilbur E. Flint md. on Dec. 12, 

1883 Estella Flanders. 

Their child: 

153. Esther Flint born Sept. lJ, 

1893. 

104 John Flint md. Miss Slatter. 

105. Alvin Plint md. Myrtle Hickey, 

No. 113 of this line. She lives in Al

abama. 

109. Edith Flint md. Charles E. 

West on May 6, 1908. 

11:2. Frances Davison md. on June 8, 

1899 William C. Shapleigh horn Dec. 

8, 1866. 
Their children: 

154. Lester Bartlett Shapleigh, 
born Oct. 6, 1901. 

155. Frances Shapleigh born May 
4, 1903, died March 12, 1916. 

156. William Chapman Shapleigh, 

born March 30, 1906. 

157. Alexander Davison Shapleigh 

born Nov. 28, 190R. 

113. Charles Stickney Flint md. Anna 

Frances Hafner born Aug. 6, 1861 in 

Rochester, N. Y. They lived in Roch

es+.er, N. Y. He was a locomotive en
gineer. He was killed by a high 

tension wire. They were married in 

1880. 

Their children: 

158. Alice Bauder Flint born Nov. 
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27, 1880. 
159. Jessie Maud Flint born Dec. 

20, 1882, died Dec. 18, 1886. 

160. DeWitt Charles Flint born 

Nov. 9, 1884. Served in A. E. F. 
Wounded in France. 
161. Grace Laurel Flint, born 

Aug. 31, 1886. 
162. Anita May Flint, born May 

6, 1889. All these children were 

born in Rochester, N. Y. 
114. Minnie Elsworth Flint, rod. on 

June 10, 1891 Charles H. Niemeyer in 

Florence, Arizona. 

Their child: 

163. Phoebe Antoinette Niemeyer, 

born March 24, 1892. 

116. Harry Greenman Flint md. on 

June 24, 1891 Eva Louise Cowley, 

born Jan. 26, 1871. They lived in 

Rochester, N. Y. He died in 1930. 

Their children: 

164. Alice Louise Flint born May 

3, 1893. 
165. Antoinette Brissley Flint 

born Dec. 12, 1896. 

117. Soott Hubbard Flint rod. ,on Nov. 

11, 1903 Ethel Louise Everts. They 

on records as he found them. 

Their children: 

168. Boy born Aug., 1896, lived 

two weeks. 

169. Warren Elsworth Flint born 
Nov. 30, 1897. 
170. John Edward Flint born 
Sept. 19, 1900. 
171. Robert Norton Flint, born 
Dec. 23, 1906. 

1:2J. Laura Olive Flint md. on Dec. 
31, 1890 Arthur E. Lints, died Aug. 8, 
1921. 

Their children: 
172. Herbert A. Lints. 
173. Mina L. Lints. 

1'23. F1ora Lue Dell Evans rod. (1st 
marriage) Liv~d at Cato, N. Y. (2nd 
marriage). 

Their child: 
174. A girl. 

126. Wil!i:;i' C. Flim ma. on Oct. 26, 
1886 Lillie E. Walrath. 

Their children: 
175. Charles Aaron Flint, born 
June 3, 1889, died June 4, 1889. 
176. Hazel Winnefred !<lint, born 
April 8, 1891. 

1•28. A. Delmar Flint rod. on Dec. 26, 
1910, Katherine Leamon. They live at 

lived in New Haven, Conn. •and Mont- South Valley, Otsego County, N. Y. 
clair, N. J. 

Their children: 

166. Robert Barnett F1int born 

Oct. 5, 1904. 

167. Boy. 

119. Ralph Norton Flint rod. on Sept. 

6, 1891 Flora Elizabeth P.otter, born 

July 16, 1870. He is an attorney with 

the General Motors Co. They live in 

Detroit, Mich. He is responsible for 

practically all of this line as he pre

sented this material to me. He also 

unearthed a g,ood deal of the material 

for the descendants ,of Robert F1int. 

This work on the Flint family would 

be incomplete if Ralph Flint had not 
spent a considerable time and labor 

Their child: 
177. Kenneth L. Flint born Oct. 
30, 1911. 

1.29. Flora Flint rod. John Hufnail. 
Their child: 

178. Maurice Hufnail. 

131. Leah Flint md. Frank Reed. 
133. William Y. Flint md. Charlotte 
Brown on April 29, 1885. They live 
in Schenectady, N. Y. She was born 
July 4, 1866. 

Their child: 
179. Rena Flint born May 29, 
1893, Johnstown, N. Y. 

134. Margaret Flint md. Alfred Thorn 
Gale at Johnstown, N. Y. 

Their children: 
180. Bessie Stewart Cole, born 
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May 1, 1901 ,at Fergus Falls, Springfield, N. Y. They live in Cher-

Minn. 
181. Marion Margaret Cole, born 
Aug. 5, 19--. 
182. William Flint Cole born 1905 
at Lebanon, Oregon. 

135. Rose Flint md. on Nov. 16, 1888 
William Tiffany, born July 10, 1865 
at Fonda, N. Y. (1st marriage). 

Their children: 
183. Stewart D. Tiffany, born 
Nov. 10, 1890. 
184. William C. Tiff.any, born Apr. 
3, 1906. md. Michael Manion on 
Feb. 24, 192'7. He was born Sept. 
17, 1869 at Johnstown, N. Y. 

139. Bertha Flint md, Cornelius Sny
der. 

Their children: 
185. Leslie Snyder. 
186. Flossie Snyder. 
187. Eva Snyder, died young, 

145. Ann Ethel Flint md. ;n Nov. 11, 
1908 Lester Hoffman. 

Their children: 
188. Albert George Hoffman, born 
Sept. 30, 1909. 
189. Marjorie Elizabeth Hoffman, 
born Sept. 30, 1914. 

146. George Briton Flint, Jr. md. Iva 
Diefendorf. 

Their children: 
190. Birlyn D. Flint born Aug. 12, 

1916. 
191. George William Flint born 
March 26, 1918. 

192. Myrtle Ruth Flint, born Nov. 
30, 1921. 
193. Anna Elizabeth Flint, born 
April 21, 1927. 

147. Bessie Katherine Flint md. on 
Dec. 28, 1918 James A. Van Alstine. 
He was born Jan. 17, 1893 at Cherry 
Valley, N. Y. 

Their child: 
194. Earl James V.an Alstine, 

born Oct. 31, 1925. 

148. Elizabeth Pauline Flint md. on 
Nov. 29, 1919 Delos Weller of East 

ry Valley, N. Y. 
Their child: 

195. Delos Robert Weller, born 
Feb. 2, 1925, Cooperstown, N. Y. 

150. Philip J. Moore md. Lillian Geu
ter. 

Their children: 
196. Kenneth J. Moore born May 
4, 1911. 
197. Chester Moore born April 23, 
1912: 
198. Elmer Robert Moore, born 
Dec. 6, 1913. 
199. Alberta Marjorie Moore, bJrn 
Nov. 10, 1914. 
200. Victor Edward Moore, born 
March, 1916. 
201. Raymond Vaughn Moore, 
born April 30, 1919. 
202. Marion Louise Mo.ore, born 
May 17, 1920. 
203. Ada Moore, born May 7, 1927. 

151. Harold Van R. Moore md. Anna 
Mauzke. 

Their child: 
:204_ Harold Moore, Jr. 

153. Esther Flint md. on Nov. 26, 1911 
Jason B. Coppernoll. He was born 
Jan. 19, 1892. 

Their children: 
205. Wilbur Merton Coppernoll, 
born Aug. 21, 1912. 
206. Thelma Esther Coppern-oll, 
born Dec. 17, 1913. 
207. Arlene Lillian Coppernoll, 
born Feb. 18, 1915. 
208. Evah Mae Coppernoll, born 
Sept. 10, 1916. 
209. Jason Burlen Coppernoll, Jr., 
born Feb. 18, 1918. 
210. Winfred Estella Coppernoll, 
born Aug. 16, 1920. 

211. Harlow Richard Coppernoll, 
born July 1, 1926. 

159. Alice Bauder Flint, md. a Mr. 
Smith. They lived in New York city. 
160. Dewitt Charles Flint md. on Aug. 
18, 1917, Katherine Talbot of Dayton, 



THE LINE OF ALEXANDER FLINT 41 

Ohio. She was born Aug. 15, 1892. 
Their child: 

'212. Boy. 

161, Gr,ace Laurel Flint md. Rowland 
Caldwell Sheldon. They live in New 
York city. 

Their child: 
213. J,ohn Flint Sheldon born Oct. 
27, 1915. 

169. Warren Elsworth Flint md. on 
Oct. 19, 1920 Edna Palmer of Syra
cuse, N. Y. 

Their children: 
214. Ralph Jay Flint, born Sept. 
29, 1922. 
215. Thelma Jane Flint born July 
29, 1925. 

171. Robert Norton Flint md. Irene 
Jones of Kentucky on June 22, 1927. 
She was born Jan. 19, 190'7. They 
live in Detroit, Mich. 

Their child: 

216. Robert Flint born Feb. 6, 
19'29. 

172. Herbert A. Lints md. Grace Lov
ering. They live in Capac, Mich. 

Their children: 
217. Herbert Lints.· 
218. William Lints. 
219. Gr.ace Lints. 

173. Mina Lints, md. Forest Wright. 
They live in Detroit, Mich. He served 
in the A. E. F. in France. 

Their children: 
220. Arthur Bruce Wright born 
1924. 
221. Dorothy Mina Wright. 

176. Hazel Winnefred Flint md. on 
Feb. 14, 1915 Maurice R. Brewster. 

179. Rena Flint md. Ray Brockmy
er ,on Jan. ·21, 1914. They live in 
Schenectady, N. Y. 

Their children: 

222. Ruth Brockmeyer, born 
May 5, 1!:)15 at Schenectady, N. Y. 
223. Bessie Jane 
horn Aug. 4, 1922. 

Brockmyer, 

1 80. Bessie Stewart Cole md. Cha~ 
Meeker at Portland, Oregon. 

181. Marion Margaret Cole md. Edwin 
A. Lofstedt. 

Their child: 
224. Wilda May Lofstedt, born 
1925. 

183. Stewart D. Tiffany md. Isabelle 
Burns. 

Their children: 
225. Robert Tiffany born Jan. 28, 
1913. 
226. Donald Tiffany born June 25, 
1923. 

184. vV:illiam Tiffany md. Jennie An
ders,on. They live at Mineville, N. Y. 

Their child: 
227. Jean A. Tiffany, born May 
22, 1927. 

This is all the material on the 
Ale~ander Flint which ha:s been or
ganized up to June 25, 1931. 

There is an additi,onal record about 
a Robert A. Flint found in the Geis
enberg Church record. Did ,our Rob
ert A. Flint marry the second time 
or were there tw,o Robert A. Flints? 
The record is as follows: "Robert A. 
Flint and wife Maria, a daughter, 
born May 29, 1814, Cornelia at Halls
ville." This woman Maria might have 
been Robert A. Flint's second wife as 
Polly may have been a nickname 
for Maria. I have not placed Ma
ria in these notes until I receive ad
ditional information. No one has 
suggested that Robert A. Flint mar
ried the second time. Maybe some 
one reading these notes can give us 
more rnaterial on Robert A. Flint. 
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~'t; 

I also find a small amount of ma
terial to be added to the Alexander 
Flint line. James Edwin Flint, No. 
44 of this line married Lany Cather
ine Alpaugh: She was the sixth child 
of Philip Alpaugh and Elizabeth 
Diefendorf. I will use the numbers 
of the ,original series. 

Their children: 

102. Curtis Flint married Jennie 
Britcher and had three daugh
ters, namely Maude Flint, Mabel 
Flint and Mildred Flint. Maude 
Flint married Oscar Hines of 
Gloversville. 
103. Wilbur E. Flint (see original 

records). 
104. John Flint (see original re
cords). 
105. Alvin J. Flint (see original 
records). 
106. Jennie Flint, born April 26, 

1874, died Feb. 16, 1903. She mar
ried Ray Cleveland. 

10. John A. Flint, Jr. married Cor
delia E. Jacox. She was born Jan. 7, 
1820, died June 4, 1890. 

50. Johannah Flint born 1845, died 
Jan. 11, 1847. 
51. Franklin Flint, born 1852, died 
July ·20, 1869. 
51-a. James V. Flint, born 1843. 
51-b. Edwin Flint born 1844. 
51-c. Sarah E. F•lint born 1845. 
51-d. John Flint born 1850. 
51-e. Kittie Flint. 

153. Esther Flint barried in Nov. 26, 
1911 Jaison B. Coppernoll. He wias 
born Jan. 19, 1892. 

Additional child: 
211-a. Gertrude Margaret Copper
noll born Aug. 24, 1922, died Apr. 
16, 1923. 
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FAMILY R]JCORD EXTENDED 
I 

NQ. ___________ _ BIRTHS NO. ___ _ DEATHS 
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FAMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
NO ............ . .. BIRTHS \NO............. DEATHS 
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:F'AMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
NO ............ . S,l:RTHS i ·NO ............ . DEATHS 

I 
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FAMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
I 

NQ. ___________ _ MARRIAGES 'NQ. ___________ _ MARRIAGES 



THE LINE OF CORNELIUS FLINT 

CHAPTER VIII. 

The Line of Cornelius Flint, the 
Youngest Son of Robert Flint, 

the Pionee·r 

CorneHus Flint inherited the old 
farm from his father Robert Flint, 
the pioneer as mentioned hereto.for in 
these notes. We know more about 
Cornelius Flint's descendants than 
the other four brothers because this 
side of the family did not scatter ov
er the entire country. In fact, a 
great number of his descendants still 
lives within ,a radius of 100 miles of 
the old farm. I was a good deal more 
successful in tracing this side of the 
family for this reason. Cornelius 
Flint left a will which helps us to 
establish his line quite easily. That 
will is recorded in the Surrogate's 
Court of Montgomery County and is 
given here. I was also able to find 
old note,s and Bibles still in the pos
session of the descendants of Cor
nelius Flint's sons. The old Ref.arm 
Church records also contain a good 
deal of valuable information about 
this family. And of cours-e, the old 
cemeteries in the vicinity of Canajo
harie, N. Y. g,ave us additional infor
mation. The other lines w.ould have 
been more complete if I could only 
find out where the different strains 
migrated to. 

Cornelius Flint's will is as follows: 

Recorded the 17th day of January 
1817 in Montgomery County Surro-

gate's Office in the Book of Wills No. 
3 at Page 21. 

In the Name of God Amen, I Cor
nelius Flint -of Canajoharie in the 
County of Montgomery and State .of 
New York being weak in body but of 
sound memory blessed be God do 
this Twenty F,ourth day of February 
in the Year of our Lord one thousand 
eight hundred and thirteen make 
and publish this my last will and te,s
tament in the manner and form fol
lowing that is to say: 

FIRS'.!' and principally I commend 
my soul into the hands of Almighty 
God who g,ave it to me and my body 
to the earth fr.om whence it came 
in hopes of a full pardon of all my 
sins and a joyful resurrection thru 
the merits of my blessed Redeemer 
Jesus Christ. And as for that world
,y pr·operty and estate, wherewith 
it hath pleased God to bless me with, 
I give, demise and bequeath the same 
in manner and form f.ollowing, 

FIRST I give demise and bequeath 
unto my son Peter Flint my old 
Homestead farm and all which be
longs to the same, and the equal 
two fifths to be together parts of ,a 
lot No. five near the black creek in 
the t•own of Canjohary containing in 
the whole fifty acres of land at the 
west side thereof, so as to have a 
neat building spot on the road lead
ing to Curry's town. Also ,all my 
household furniture after my decease, 
he living and to live with me to 
work my said Homestead farm and 
to maintain me and my wife (now 
his stepmother) decently as we now 
live, myself during my natural life, 
and my wife (if I should die first) 
during the time she shall continue to 
be widow and chooses to live with 
him. Also all my stock of any kind 
whatsoever together with my farm
ing utensils which with the stock 
r.ciay remain on sd. Homestead. farm 
or elsewhere at my decease to him 
his heirs and assigns forever. 

SECOND I give to my son Isa•ac 
Flint the north part of Lot No. six 
whereon he now lives containing and 
to contain to him fifty two and a half 

-[47]-
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acres of land. Also the equal one fifth 
part of the aforesaid fifty acre lot of 
land near Black Creek to him an<l to 
his heirs and assigns forever. 

THIRD I give to my son Robert 
Flint, the south part of the afore
said lot No. six whereon he now lives 
containing and to contain to him fif
ty two and a half acres of land and 
also the equal •one fifth part of the 
aforesaid fifty acre lot of land near 
Black Creek to him and his heirs 
and assigns forever. 

FOURTH I give to my son Cornel
ius Flint Jun'r a lot of land No. five 
on which he now lives containing 
fifty acres (more or less). Also twen
ty acres of land off the north end of 
Lot No. twelve (In Reeves Patent) 
now also in his possession, •also nine 
r,ods wide of land to begin on Bow
mans Creek road on the east line of 
the farm of William Beck to run a 
Northerly c,ourse as the sd. line runs 
towards the River half the length of 
the s,aid line. Also the equal one 
fifth part of the aforesaid fifty 
acre lot o.f land near Black Creek to 
him, his heirs and assigns forever. 
The said fifty acre lot of land to be 
divided in such manner that each 
party may have a building spot on 
the Curry's town road. Also and 

FIFTHLY I give to my daughter 
Elizabeth Lee the sum of eight dol
lars to be paid equally by my four 
sons aforesaid. Also I give to my 
son Peter Flint aforesaid my -old 
wench named Ireds to remain with 
him on the old Homestead farm, and 
be maintained thereon during life un
less she should choose to be sold and 
leave it. Also the young wench 
n.amed Saar until free, unless he 
should choose to sell her time. 

LASTLY I constitute ordain and 
appoint John Bauman, Noah Dodge 
and my son Peter Flint Executors to 
this my last Will and testament who 
are to see my bequests punctually 
divided and settled my just debts 
paid and the whole business to be 
finished and determined within six 
months subsequent to my decease ac
cording to the true intent and mean
ing aforesaid. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I, the 
said Cornelius Flint have to this my 
last will and testament set my hand 
and seal the day and year first 
above written. 

his 
CORNELIUS x FLINT (L.S.) 

mark 

Signed and sealed by the sd. Cor
nelius Flint who declared the same 
as and for his last Will and Testa
ment, in the presence of us, who 
were present at the signing an.d seal
ing thereof. The word (1) first inter
lif\ed. 

JOHN FERGUSEN. 
JOHN VANWIE. 
REUBEN PARKINSON. 

The above Will was admitted t,-, 

pr.abate in the Surrogate's Court of 
Montg,omery County, New York, on 
the 17th day of January, 1817. 

The foll-owing is the outline of the 
descend-ants of Cornelius Flint, the 
youngest son of Robert Flint, the pi

oneer. 

1. Cornelius Flint, was baptised Oct. 
14, 1741 in the Stone Arabia Reform
ed Church of the town .of Palatine, 
Montgomery County, N. Y. His 
mother's name was Susanna Bau
man. He died in 1817 at Sprout 
Brook, N. Y. He left a will which is 
rec-orded at Fonda, N. Y. Cornelius 
was given the farm of Robert Flint, 
the pi,oneer 
these notes. 
Reg.· Tryon 

as mentioned earlie·r in 
He served in the 1st 
County Militia in the 

Revolution. He married Anna Bau
man on the 11th of February, 1768 a+ 
the Stone Arabia Reformed Ch1:rnh. 
Stone Arabia, N. Y. 

Their children: 

2. Isaac Flint born .May 24, 1768, 
died Aug. 12, 1837. (There is a 
stone marked "I. F.'' on the grave 
yard on the Dunkell farm at 
Spr.out Br,ook, N. Y. formerly 
Cornelius Flint's farm. This is 
most likely his head stone). 
3. Robert C. Flint, born June 14, 
1772, died Jan. 15, 1859. 
4. Peter Flint, died April 21, 1838 
at Boonville, N. Y. 
5. John Flint born April 13, 1783 
(April 9, 1782) Caughnawag8 
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Church Record). 
6. Elizabeth Flint. 
7. Cornelius Flint, Jr. 
8. Alexander Flint. 

2nd marriage Cornelius Flint mar
ried Marie Clement, born 1759, died 
1822. There is a stone in the above 
mentioned cemetery that marks her 
grave. 

No issue. 

•2. Isaac Flint md. Charity .-------• born 
Jan. 21, 1765, died May 2, 1819. 

Their children 

9. Cornelius Clement Flint, born 
March 22, 1794, died Oct. 14, 1890. 
10 .. Joseph I. Flint lived near Co
lumbus, Wisc. 
11. Hannah Flint. 
12. Rachel Flint. 

3. Robert C. Flint md. on Aug. 16, 
1795 Mary Magdalen Bartlett, born 
May 7, 1774, died Jan. 21, 1852. Rob
ert C. Flint is buried at Ames, N. Y. 

Their children: 

13. Cornelius R. Flint born Feb. 
17, 1796 or 1797, died March 8, 
1882. 
14. John Robert Flint born Dec. 
30, 1798, died Nov. 17, 1891. 
15. Jacob R. Flint born Dec. 10, 
1799, died Dec. 28, 1799. 
16. Henry Flint, born Dec. 30, 
1801, died Jan. 14, 1873. 
17. Peter R. Flint, born April 25, 
1803, died Jan. 15, 1859. 
18. Isaac R. Flint, born Nov. 14, 
1804. 
19. Hannah Flint, born March 10, 
1807. 
rn. Jacob Bartlett Flint born Apr. 
26, 1809, died July 8, 1882. 
21. Eve Flint, born May 19, 1811, 
died Oct. 30, 1863 at Columbus, 
Wis. Buried at Manchester, Wis. 
22. Catherine Flint born April 
27, 1814, baptised May 29, 1814. 

4. Peter Flint md. Hannah Coven1-
hoven (1st marriage). He served in 
the 138th N. Y. Militia at Sacketts 
Harbor in the War of 1812. His ser
vice commenced Sept. 7, 1814 and 
ended Nov. 14, 1814. 

Their children: 
23. Hannah Flint. 
24. Jacob Covenhoven Flint. 
25. Elizabeth Ann Flint. 
26. Rose Lavanche Flint. 
2'7. Rachel Flint. 
28. John Johnson Flint. 
29. Charles Northrup Flint, born 
Feb. 15, 1821, dieu Feb. 25, 1908. 

2nd marriage on Sept. 5, 1822 Marie 
Walrath at Canajoharie, N. Y. They 
lived in Boonville, N. Y. 

Their child: 
30. Marie Flint. 

6. Elizabeth Flint, md. Mr. Lee. She 
is buried at Salt Springville, N. Y. 

7. Cornelius Flint, Jr. md. Hannah 
Wiles, born 1792, the daughter of 
Henry Wiles and Margaret Wiles. 

Their children: 
31. J-ohn C. Flint, 
1815, bapt. Feb. 
March 13, 186'2. 

born Jan. 26, 
12, 1815, died 

32. Daniel C. Flint, born July •22. 
1816, bapt. Aug. 25, 1816 ,at Sprout 
Brook, N. Y., died 1891 at Salt 
Springville. 
33. Hiram Flint, born July 14, 
1818, bapt. Nov. 25, 1818, died 
1850. 
34. Joseph C. Flint, born June 

23, 1820, bapt. Sept. 9, 1820, died 
Aug. 29, 1892. 
35. Bettina Flint born May 9, 
1822, bapt. July '21, 1822. 
36. Margaret Flint born August 
18, 1811, died April 20, 1874. 
37. Andrew T. Flint born May ;;· 
1807, died April 6, 1894. 
38. Peter Tompkins Flint, oo, __ 
1813. 
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9. Cornelius Clement Flint md. on 
Feb. 9, 1817 Miss Mary Marie Hess by 
the Rev. John Wock of Fort Plain, 
N. Y. She was born May 9, 1794, died 
Oct. 12, 1866. She was the daughter 
of George Hess. He served in the 
War of 1812. He received a pension 
dated Sept. 4, 1871 numbered 3823 
Albany Agency. His name is on the 
rolls of the Buffalo Agency as a pri
vate in Capt. D. J. Quackenbush's 
company, N. Y. Militia. They lived 
on a tarm near Salt Springville, 
N. Y. 

Their children 

39. Eliza Flint born Nov. 22, 1817, 
bapt. Dec. 21, 1817, died Sept. 2, 
1879. 
40. Margaret Flint born Jan. 30, 
1820, bapt. March 19, 18'20. 
41. Lydia Flint born Jan. 21, 1822, 
bapt. Feb. 17, 1822, died Nov. 23, 
1845. 
42. Richard R. Flint, born April 
29, 1823, died Dec. 19, 1887. 
43. George B. Flint, born March 
22, 1830, bapt. April 9, 1830, died 
June 11, 1909. 
44. Marie Catherine Flint born 
May 9, 1833, bapt. June 9, 1833. 

10. Joseph Flint md. Margaret·--··--··---· 

They lived near Columbus, Wis. and 
Dansville, Wis. 

Their child: 

45. Margaret Flint. 

11. Hannah Flint md. George £>.,,,ten. 

1'2. Rachel Flint md. John Bart. 

13. Cornelius R. Flint md. Maria 
Smith in 1817 They lived at German 
Chenango county, N. Y. He served in 
the war of 1812. 

Their children: 

46. Clark Robert Flint, born Jan. 
1, 1820, bapt. J,an. 25, 1820. 

47. Mary Ann Flint born Dec. 1\l 

1822 
48. Mary A. Flint. 
49. Lucinda Flint. 
50. Lysander Flint. 
51. Eliza Flint. 

'14. John Robert Flint md. on May 
31, 1818 Lany Lintner. 

Their children: 

52. Robert Flint born Sept. 5, 
1833 at Fort Plain, N. Y., died 
June 13, 1910 at Black River, 
N. Y. 
53. Ann,a Maria Flint born Sept. 
20, 1818, died April 4, 1895. 
54. Peter Adam Flint, born Jan. 
8, 1820, bapt. Jan. 25, 1820, died 
Jan. 20, 1895. 
55. Amelia Catherine Flint, born 
Aug. 13, 1830. 

16. Henry R. Flint md. Lydia ____________ , 

born May 1, 1801, died Sept. 128, 1887. 
He was an M. D. 

Their children: 

56 Martha Flint born July 30, 
1826, died Nov. 4, 1827. 
57. Joan Eliza Flint born Jan. 1, 
1828, died May 34, 1828, or June 
6, 1828. 
58. Henrietta Flint born 1832, 
bapt. July 12, 1835. 
59. Henry Lewis Flint born Oct. 
18, 1833, died Oct 21, 1833. 
60. Catherine Mary Flint, born 
Nov. 27, 1836, bapt. July 2, 1837, 
died March 21, 1838 or 1846. 
61. Lewis Henry Flint born Jan. 
27, 1845, bapt. 1845, died July '27, 
1845. 

17. Peter R. Flint md. Sally R. Bel
linger, born 1804, died Nov 29, 1862. 

Their children 

62. William H. Flint, born 1826, 
died Jan. 22, 1910. 
63. Nelson L. Flint, born May 11, 
1831, died Oct. 22, 1916. 
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64. Sarah Jane Flint born 1838 
65. Robert M. Flint, born 1845, 
died June 2, or 21, 1867. 

18. Isaac R. Flint md. Jane Eliza Flint 
(See John Flint line) They lived at 
Honey Creek, Wis., No. 8. 

Their children: 

66. Jane Anna Flint. 

19. Hannah Flint md. on April 30, 
1826 R. M. Van Dyke, born June 29. 
1805 

Their children: 

67. George Cornelius Van Dyke, 
born April 2, 1827. 
68. Robert Henry Van Dyke born 
Sept. 30, 1829, died Feb. 1'7, 1862. 
69. Peter Van Dyke, born Aug. 8. 
1832, died Sept. 14, 1832. 
70. Edwin Alonzo 
born April 13, 1835, 
14, 1836. 

Van Dyke 
died March 

71. Mary Sophia Van Dyke, born 
Oct. 24, 1838, died Feb. 17, 1907. 
72 Lany Margaret Van Dyke born 
Sept. 5, 1841, never married. 
73. Sarah Frances Van Dyke, 
born April 29, 1844, died young. 

20. Jacob Bartlett Flint md. Abigail 
Lawson, born Feb. 9, 1808, died Aug. 
9, 1888, lived at Fort Plain, N. Y. 

'l'heir children: 

74. George J. Flint born April 4, 
1835, died May 15, 1838. 
75. Her~an G. Flint born Aug. 18, 
1843, died pee. 23, 1844. 

21. F!ve Flint md. John Flint, the 
son •)f Jacob Flint. (See John Flint 

; line) and end of this line. 

Their children: 

76. Emily Catherine 
1868. 
77. Mary J,ane Flint. 

Flint born 

78. Nancy Maria Flint born Aug. 
15, 1838 at Sprout Brook, N. Y., 
died Nov. 3, 1901 at Osage, Iowa 

79. Esther Flint. 
80. Frances Flint 
81 Angelo Ames Flint. 
82. Jacob Flint (died in infan,·vl. 
83. Jane Eliza Flint. 

22. Catherine Flint md. Mr. Bowman. 

23. Hannah Flint md. Mr. Judd. They 
Jived at Little Falls, N. Y. 

Their child: 
84. Helen Augusta Judd, born 
Junie 28, 1847, died July 1, 1878. 

25. Elizabeth Anna Flint. 
Their child: 

85. Mrs. Jacob Jerdon. 

26. Rose Lavanche Flint md. Theo
dore Lewis. 

Their children: 
86. Charles Lewis, born July 1, 
1845. 
87. Morgan Lewis. 

27. Rachel Flint md. Mr. Busch. They 
lived at Bear Lake, Warren Co., N. Y. 

Their child: 
88. Bose Busch. 

28. John J,ohnson Flint md. Carrie. 
Judson. He w,as an M. D. His will 
can be found in Albany Co., N. Y. 
Vol. 144, page 165. 

Their child: 
89. Cora Flint. 

29, Charles Northrup Flint md. Aura 
Maria Thompson on June 30, 18 ________ , 

born Augut 18, 1836, New York city, 
died May 23, 1927. 

Their children: 
90. Peter Flint born Dec. 6, 1856, 
Ticonderoga, N. Y. Vineyard 
Farm. 
91. Corinne Flint born Feb. 11, 
1858 or 59 at Ticonderoga, N. Y. 
92. Charles Northrup Flint, Jr. 
horn May 16, 1863, N. Y., died 
Dec. 23, 1920. 
93. I<'rederick Weed Flint born 
Feb. 25, 1876, died Sept. 23, 1921. 
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30. Maria Flint md. a Mr. Lewis? 
Their child: 
Name unknown. 

31. J,ohn C. Flint md. Mary M. Bart
lett. 

Their children: 

95. George J. Flint born 1840. 
96. Emma Jane Flint born 1848. 
97. Lydia Flint born 1853. 

32. Daniel C. Flint md. Elizabeth 
Maile in 1838, born May 29, 1821. 

Their children: 
98. Joseph Daniel Flint born Nov. 
23, 1839, died Nov. 8, 1884. 
99. William M. Flint born Nov. 7, 
1841, died July 21, 1870. 
100. Samuel M. Flint born Nov. 
7, 1841. 
. 101. James E. Flint horn April 9, 
1846 at Salt Springville, N. Y. 
102. Sarah E. Flint born Aug. '24, 
1848. 
103. Denison D. Flint, born Nov. 
6, 1850. 
104. John D. Flint born Jan. 24, 
1853. 
105. Daniel D. Flint born Sept. 18. 
1855. 

106 Cyrenius Flint born Nov 6, 
1857. 

Rev. J,onas Diefendorf, Freys Bush, 
N. Y. She died when Alverty Flint 
was born. 

Their child: 

114. Alverty Flint,, born Nov, 23, 
1845, died March 19, 1885. 

Second marriage he married Eliza 
Bellanger. She is buried at Ripples 
Corner. Born 1823. 

Their children 
115. Roxina Flint, born 1855. 
116. Louise Flint born Feb. 5, 1849. 
116-a. George A. Flint, born 1849. 

35. Bettina Flint md. Albert Clyde. 
Their child: 

117. Frank Clyde. 

36. Margaret Flint md. Andrew T. 
Hardendorf, born May 21, 1807, died 
April 6, 1894 . 

Their child: 
118. Levi Hardendorf, born Aug. 
31, 1851, died Jan. 30, 1925. 

38. Peter Tompkins Flint md. Mary 
Jiane Leonard, born 1810. 

Their children: 
119. • Sarah Esther Flint born 1841. 
120. Lucretia Flint born 1843. 
121. Elizabeth Flint born 1844. 
122. Willard Flint born 1847. 
123. Gus Davis Flint born 1849. 

107. Logan Flint born Oct. 2, 39. Eliza Flint md. Nov. 3, 1840 Chris-
1859, died Jan. 24, 1861. tina c. Hufnail. 
108. Ida Flint born Oct. 22, 1861 40. Margaret Flint md. on July 25, 
at Salt Springville, N. Y. 1839 Abraham J,ordan. 
109. Jennie Flint born Jan. 22, 41. Lydia Flint md. Joseph C. Flint 
1863, died Oct. ·2, 1884. No. 34 of the line. 

33. Hiram Flint, md. Margaret Smith. 
,Their children: 

110. Delos Flint. 
111. Margaret Flint. 
112. Mary Ann Flint. 
113. Ann Flint. 

34. Joseph C. Flint lud. ,on Ma,rch 18, 
1841 Lydia Flint, daughter of Oor
nelius Clement Flint (No. 41 of this 
line) . They were married by the 

42. Richard R. Flint md. Lizzie Sand
born. 

43. George B. Flint md. on July 18, 
1850 Harriet Yerdon born Nov. 20, 
1830, died Oct. 2, 1874. 

Their children: 
124. Salina Ellen Flint born Dec. 
7, 1852, died Oct. 1, 1854. 
125. Edward Flint, born Dec. 14, 
1854, died Nov. 19, 1856. 
126. Emma Flint born Aug. 19, 
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1858. 
127. Harvey Flint born Aug. 5, 

1861. 
128. Roxanna Flint born June 30, 
1865, died Aug. 31, 1880. 

44. Marie Catherine Flint md. on 
March 14, 1850 Abraham Miles. 
45. Margaret Flint md. Chauncey 
Patten. 

Their child: 
129. Lorenzo Patten. 

46. Clark Robert Flint md. Caroline 
Merrick in 1886. They lived in Ma
ravia, N. Y. He served in the Civil 
war. 

Their child: 
130. Lavell Flint. 

48. Mary A. Flint md. Mr. Dillenbeck, 
town of Triangle, Broom Co., N. Y. 
49. Lucinda Flint md. Mr. Jayne of 
Sempr,onius, Cayuga Co., N. Y. 
51. Eliza Flint md. Benj. Youngs. 
52. Robert Flint md. on May 26, 1858 
at Ava, N. Y. Mary Anna LeClair born 
Jan. 30, 1839 at Ava, N. Y., died Jan. 
12, 1913. He was a Methodist minis
ter. 

Their children: 
131. Charles Brooks Flint born 
Feb. 4, 1868, died Aug. 15, 1906? 

7(:-132. Josephine Flint born Aug. 
21, 1864 Ava, N. Y. 
133. William John Flint horn Nov. 
26, 1870, Marcy, N. Y. 
134. Robert J,oseph Flint born 
April 13, 1875. 

53. Ann Maria Flint md. Robert Bow
man. 

54. Peter Adam Flint md. Catherine 
Walradt. 

Their children: 
135. G. Milton Flint born 1843, 
died 1894. 
136. James H. Flint, born Dec. 6, 
1857, lived at Ava, N. Y. 
137. Marietta Flint. 

138. Edward A. Flint. 
139. Helen Flint. 

55. Amelia Catherine Flint md. Oliv
er Wood. 

Their children: 
140. Anna Wood. 
141. Minnie Wood. 

58. Henrietta Flint married Oscar 
Wendall (his second wife). 

62. William H. Flint married Mary 
Sutliffe, born 1829. 

Their children: 

142. DeEtta Flint born 1851. 
143. Mary B. Flint. 
144. Caroline Flint. 
145. Sarah Jane Flint. 
146. Anna Flint born 1855. 

63. Nels,on L. Flint married Amanda 
Gray, born Nov. 6, 1833, died May 22, 
1914. 

Their children: 
147. Edwin N. Flint, born Aug. 
29, 1853, died Dec. 28, 1919. 
148. Fennimore C. Flint born 1856. 
149. Gillette Flint born Oct. 31, 
1862. 

64. Sarah Jane Flint married Oscar 
Wendall (1st wife). 

66. Jane Ann Flint md. ___________ __ 
Their child: 

150. Boy_ 

76. Emily Catherine Flint married 
Abijah D. White. 

Their children: 
151. John D. White. 
152. Emerson C. White. 
153. Mary E. White. 

77. Mary Jane Catherine Flint mar
riea George Forbush (1st marriage). 
They had six or eight children, names 
unknown. Second marriage a Mr. 
Wing. 

Their child: 

154. One child. 
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78. Nancy Maria Flint married on 
Jan. 1, 1856 at Whitewater, Wis., 
Rhodes Mortimer Cleveland, born 
Feb. 8, 1831 at Clarence, N. Y., died 
Nov. 20, 1891 at Oasage, Iowa. 

, Their children: 
155. Sara Effie Cleveland. 
156. Ida Ruth Cleveland. 
157. Byron Mortimer Cleveland, 
died Feb. 5, 1913, Osage, Ia. 
158. John Whitney Cleveland died 
an infant. 

79. Esther Flint married Corton 
Page. They had four children, 
see end of this line. 

80. Frances Janee .1:<11n1; married Wil
cie P,oole. They lived in Br.ookings, S. 
Dak. See end of this line. 

Their children: 

159. Charles Poole, born Dec. 7, 
1875. 

160. Sherman Poole, born Nov. 
16, 1864. 
161. Eve Poole, born Nov. 18, 1867. 

81. Angelo Ames Flint married Nan
cy Parker. They lived in Stoughton, 
Wis. They had four children. See 
end of this line. 

86. Charles Lewis married on Feb. 2, 
1866 Maggy McEwen at Buel, N. Y. 
He served in Civil war. 

Their child: 
162. Mary E. Lewis. 

89. Cora Flint married Charles Mann. 
Their children: 

163. Cornelia Mann. 
164. William Harold Mann. 
165. Charles Mann. 
166. Cora Mann, 
167. Caroline Mann. 
168. Jane Gertrude Mann. 
169. J.ohn T. Mann. 
170. Harriet Mann. 

of Gapt. Wm. S. Morton and Eliza
beth Wilson Morton. He is an attor
ney of Schenectady, N. Y. He was the 
founder of the Flint Society in 1921, 
and has been its able president for 
nine years. He is a graduate of 
Yale university. He served in the 
Spanish American War. 

No issue. 

95. George J. Flint married Esther 
Tuttle. 

Their children: 
171. Douglas Flint. 
172. Elmer Flint. 

96. Emma Jane Flint married George 
Patterson. 

Their child: 

173. Elma Patterson. 

98. Joseph D. Flint married Gather
ine Dingman. They lived at Salt 
Springville, N. Y. 

Their child: 
174. Logan Flint. 

100. Samuel M. Flint married Mary 
Hamm born 1841, died 1919. 

Their children: 
175. Anna M. Flint. 
176. Gordon Flint. 
177. Adam Flint. 

101. James E. Flint married on July 
24, 1868 Phylena Yerdon, born Jan. 6, 
1850, died March 17, 1921. They lived 
at Pleasant Brook, N. Y. 

Their children: 

178. Clarence Flint born 1870, died 
1922. 
179. Margaret Flint 
died 1911. 

born 1872, 

180. Emma Flint born 1873, died 
1877. 

181. Floyd Flint born 1885. 

102. Sar.ah E. Flint married George 
Patterson. 

90. Peter Flint married Alice Morton, Their child: 
born in New Brighton, Pa., daughter 182. Daniel Patterson. 
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103, Denis,on D. Flint married Caro
line Barringer. 

Their children: 
183. Dorr Flint. 
184. Lee Flint. 
185. Roy Flint. 

104. John D. Flint married Sophia 
Wiesen. 

Their children: 
186. Charles Flint. 
187. Elizabeth Flint. 

105. Daniel D. Flint married .. Eliza 
E. Flint. 

Their child: 
188. Bertha Flint. 

106. Cyrenius Flint married in 1886 
Mary M. Bowman, the daughter of 
Levingston Bowman. 

108. Ida Flint married Reuben Ding
man born 1856, died 1907. 

Their children: 
189. Hale Dingman. 
190. Lela Dingman. 
191. Harvey Dingman. 
192. Jennie Dingman. 
193. Hazel Dingman. 

111. Margaret Flint md. Mr. Alter. 
Their child: 

194. A daughter who married a 
Charles Vosburgh. 

114. Alverty Flint md. on Jan. 6, 
1869 by the Rev. B. Bostwick Haw
ley of Fort Plain, N. Y. Eliza C. J,or
dan, born April 5, 1847. 

Their children: 
195. Isaac C. Flint born Nov. 14, 
1882. 
196. Jennie Flint. 
197. Arthur J. Flint. 

117. Frank Clyde, md. Edith Bowers. 
.Their child: 

198. A Mrs. Ward Lockwood. 

118. Levi Hardendorf md. Elizabeth 

Eckerson, born March 7, 1848, died 
May 6, 1914. 

Their child: 
199. Smith B. Hardend,orf, born 
March 16, 1891, Cherry Valley, 
N. Y. 
200. Oliver L. Hardendorf, born 
April 4, 1878. 

122. Willard Flint md. Viola Maxfield. 
Their children: 

201. Mary Flint. 
202. Elmer Flint. 

127. Harvey Flint md. (1st wife) Etta 
Waister, born Feb. 16, 1864, died June 
16, 1885. No issue. 

Married (2nd wife) Sara Catherine 
Schwartz, born May 4, 1861. 

203. George Lewis Flint, born 
Sept. 11, 1901. 

132. Josephine Flint, md. on Sept. 16, 
1892 Romaine Delmont Gibbs, born 
March 3, 1849. They live at Black 
River, N. Y. 

Their children: 

204. Robert Flint Gibbs, born 
March 5, 1896, Black River Falls, 
N. Y. 

205. Charles Brooks Flint Gibbs, 
born Sept. 27, 1894. 

* 206. Romaine D. Gibbs. 

133. William John Flint md. on June 
15, 1892 Anna Goodfellow, born Dec. 
13, 1870. He is a M. D. They live in 
Watertown, N. Y. 

Their child: 
207. Mildred Irene Flint born No
l"ember 10, 1893, Gouverneur, 
N. Y. 

135. G. Milton Flint md. Martha C. 
Grems. 

Their children: 
208. Frank Elmer Flint, born 

March 9, 1890. 
209. Mortimor W. Flint. 
210. Grover C. Flint 
2-1 L Emma Elizabeth Flint. 
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136 . .lames H Flint married 
They lived in Ava, N. Y. 156. Ida Ruth Cleveland married (1st 

Their child: husband) Sam Johnson. 

212. Clarence A. Flint, born Sept. Their child: 
25, 1883. 222. Juliet Johnson. 

137. Marietta Flint married Mr. See
ber. They lived in Western Oneida 
County, N. Y. 
138. Edward A. Flint married Sarah 
Lehr. 

139. Helen Flint married Mr. Tif
fany. They live in Ava, N. Y. 
140. Anna Wood married Mr. Edger
ton. 

142. DeEtta Flint married on June 
19, 1877 Henry Fitch. 

Their child: 
213. William Fitch, born Nov. 30, 
1891. 

Married (2nd husband) Myron G. 
Hayward, Omaha, Neb 

157. Byron Mortimer Cleveland mar
ried Lucia A. Burnham. They live at 
Charles City, Iowa. 

Their child: 
223. Mortimer Burnham Cleve
land. 

164. William Harold Mann, married 
Evon Marian. No issue. • 
165. Charles Mann married Laura 
McCarth. 

Their children: 
224. Charles J. Mann. 
225. Eleanor Mann. 

145, Sarah Jane Flint married Fay- 166. Cora Mann married Bert Her-
ettet F,ox. 

Their children: 
214. Clarence L. Fox. 
215. Perna! Fox. 

149. Gillette C. Flint married Lena 
Gross, on October 13, 1887, born Feb. 
22, 1867. He was one of the founders 
of the "Flint Society." 

Their children: 

216. Sadie Flint born Jan. 3, 1890. 
217. Perna! Flint born May 6, 
1896. 

218. Fenmore Flint, born March 
22, 1892, died Aug. 23, 1914, buried 
in Fort Plain cemetery, N. Y. 

153. Mary E. White married Oscar 
G. Dussel. 

Their children: 
219. Maude E. Dussel, born Dec. 
2, 1884. 
220. Luanda M. Dussel, born Oct. 
16, 1889. 
221. Raymond A. Dussel, born 
Nov. 4, 1899. 

shaw, 
Their child: 

226. Helen Hershaw. 

167. Caroline Mann married Fred 
Frink. 

Their child: 
227. Frances Frink. 

168. Jane Gertrude Mann married Dr. 
J. Frankenstein. 

Their child: 
228. Jean Frankenstein. 

169. John T. Mann married Bertha ..... 

Their children: 

229. Arthur Mann. 
230. Mildred Mann. 
231. John R. Mann. 
232. Marion Mann. 
233. Cora Mann. 

170. Harriet Mann, married Charles 
E. Hill. 

Their child: 
234. Gertrude Hill. 
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173. Elma Patterson, married Jede
diah P. Edgerton. 

Their children: 
235. Ward J. Edgerton. 
236. Jessie Edgerton. 
237. Thelma Edgerton. 

174. Logan Flint married Edith, born 
Oct. 13, 1872. 
175. Anna M. Flint married James 
Stansel, Canajoharie, N. Y. 

176. Gordon Flint married Hazel 
Lettice of Canajoharie, N. Y. 

Their children: 
238. Raymond Flint. 
239. Dorothy Flint 

118. Clarence Flint married on Jan. 
29, 1892 Etta Finch. 

Their children: 
240. Wilbur Flint. 
241. Earl Flint. 
242. Walter Flint. 
243. Reed Flint. 
244. Glenn Flint. 
245. A daughter who married a 

Glen Slingerland. 

179. Margaret Flint married Charles 
Dillenbeck. No issue. 

181. Floyd Flint married on Jan. 31, 
1906 Emma Rogers. They live at 
Pleasant Brook, N. Y. 

Their children: 
246. George Flint. 
247. William Flint. 
248. Albert Flint. 
249. Russell Flint. 
250. Marguerite Flint. 

184. Lee Flint married Maud Spraker. 
Their child: 

251. William 0. Flint, born Dec. 
1902. 

190. Lela Dingman married Eugene 
Entermarks. 

Their children: 
252. Hazel Entermarks. 
253. A daughter who married a 
Howard E. Miller. 

192. Jennie Dingman married Frank 
Yerdon. They Jive at Cherry Valley, 
N. Y. 

195. Isaac C. Flint married ,on Feb. 
12, 1907 Florence Estelle Close, born 
Aug. 14, 1883, Jersey City, N. J. They 
were married by the Rev. H. C. Wil
loughby of Fort Plain, N. Y. He is 
the present president of the "Flint 
Society" and a former Commissioner 
of Public Work.s at Utica, N. Y. 

Their child: 
254. Kenton Row Flint, born Feb. 
19, 1908. 

197. Arthur { Flint married Margar-
et_ ___________ _ 

Their children: 
255. Arthur J. Flint, Jr. 
256. Irving Flint. 
257. Clinton Flint. 
258. Alverty Flint. 
259. Virgil Mabel Flint. 
260. Seward C. Flint born May 16, 
1897, died Aug. 29, 1910. 

200. Oliver L. Hardendorf married 
Lydia W. Smith, born March 1, 1885. 

Their child: 
261. Elizabeth Hardendorf, born 
March 27, 1914 at Cherry Valley, 
N. Y. 

204. Robert Flint Gibbs married Dor
othy E. Haslock on June 17, 1926 at 
Black River, N. Y. 

Their child: 
262. Robert Flint Gibbs born Feb. 
23, 1929 at Syracuse, N. Y. 

205. Charles Brooks Flint Gibbs mar
ried on Aug. 25, 1921 Blanche Haynes. 

1'heir child: 
-lt- 263. Nancy Jane Gibbs born June 

18, 1926. 

.211. Emma Elizabeth Flint married 
Rollin N. Doubleday. 

Their child: 

264. Frank Elmer Flint Double
day. 
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214. Clarence L. Fox, married on Oct. 
15, 1915 Ernestine Denning. 

Their child: 
265. Betty Jane Fox born Jan. 12, 
1919. 

215. Perna! Fox married Frederick W. 
Rung, Jr. 

Their child: 
266. Nancy FLower Rung. 

216. Sadie Flint married Allen Bleek
man on April 21, 1908 at Sprout 
Brook, N. Y. 

Their children: 
26'7. Oliver F. Bleekman born 
Aug. 31, 1909. 
268. Lena E. Bleekman born May 
19, 1914. 
·269. Edna I. Bleekman born Jan. 
26, 1911. 

217. Perna! Flint married Oliver Fox 
on Jan. 21, 1915. 

Their child: 
270. Ruth Fox. 

219. Maude E. Dussel married on 
June 3, 1903 William C. Hagadorn of 
Scotia, N. Y. 

Their children: 
271. Harry William Hagadorn, 
born Oct. 27, 1904. 
272. Jack Hagadorn, born Nov. 
12, 1908. 
273. Stewart Dussel Hagadorn, 
born Feb. 26, 1910. 
274. Ruth Maude Hagadorn, born 
Aug. 16, 1914. 

2!20. Luanda M. Dussel married April 
10, 1906 Perry E. Lenegan. 

221. Raymond A. Dussel married on 
Sept. 4, 1917 Doris Mae. 

236. Jessie Edgerton married Claude 
J. Pilbeam at Madison, N. Y. 

256. Irving Flint married Mae-E. Vos·
burg. 

Their child: 
275. Madalyn Flint. 

258. Alverty Flint married Miss Dun
kel!. 

259. Virgil Mabel Flint married Mr. 
Rivenburgh. 

Their child: 
276. Virgil E. Rivenburgh. _ 

271. Harry William Hagadorn mar
ried on Aug. 18, 1928 Catherine Byrne 

All material on the Cornelius Fli.nt 
line up to June 10, 1931. 

Cornelius Flint 

The following is a family of a Cor
nelius Flint. I find no place in my 
notes for this particular Cornelius 
Flint. Mr. Ralph Flint of Detroit 
found this record. If any one can 
help us out or knows of this family, 
our record may be 'more complete. 

This Oornelius Flint died on the 
30th day of October, 1882. He lived in 
Ira, Cayuga County, N. Y. His wife's 
name was Eliza. She died Feb. 24, 
1885. Their children were listed · as 
follows: 

Leveret V. Flint, State of California 
Oscar B. Flint, Cato, N. Y. 
Judith A. Phelps, Seipioville, Cayu

ga County, N. Y. 
Jenett Royce, Berkshire, "Tioga Co., 

N. Y. 
Roana J. Cuyler, Red 

Wayne county, N. Y. 
Creek, 

Eugene C. W.ood, Ira, Cayuga Co., 
N. Y. 

Oscar Flint took out administration 
papers on both Cornelius anq Eliza 
on June 23, 1885 according to infor
mation given me by Ralph Flint. 
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The following names can be added 
to the Descendants of John Flint, the 
son of Robert Flint, the Pioneer or to 
Cornelius Flint, another .son of Rob
ert Flint ,the pfoneer. 

In the Cornelius Flint line there is 
an Eve Flint, No. 21, a daughter of 
Robert C. Flint and Mary Margaret 
Bartlett. Eve Flint married a John 
Flint, No. 6 of the John Flint line. I 
will fol1ow the numbers of the Cor
nelius Flint line in these additional 
notes of the descendants of Eve and 
John Flint. When I use the numbers 
they refer to the original series and 
additional names will have the letters 
of the alphabet. 
21. (of the Cornelius Flint line) Eve 
Flint married John Flint, the son of 
Jacob Flint, No. 2 of the John Flint, 
(Amer. Rev.) line. 

Their, children: 
76. Emily Catherine Flint, born 
Dec. 21, 1847. 
77. Mary Jane Flint, born July 19, 
1840, died May 28, 1916. 
78. Nancy Maria Flint, born Aug. 
15, 1838, died Nov., 1901, at Osage, 
Ia. 
79. Esther D. Flint, born Oct. 19, 

1832. 
80. Francis Jeanette Flint, born 
Jan. 17, 1843, lives at 507 3rd St., 
Brookings, S. Dak. 
81. Angelo Ames Flint, born Jan. 
18, 1836, died Aug. 26, 1922 at 
Dickens, Ia. 
82. Jacob Flint (died in infancy). 
83. Jane Eliza Flint. 

76, Emily Catherine Flint married 
Abijah D. White (see original out
line)_. 

Their children: 
151. John D. White. 
152. Emerson C. White. 
153. Mary E. White. 

77. Mary Jane Flint (see original out
line). 
78. Nancy Mari,a Flint, (see original 
outline). 

79. Esther D. Flint married on Jan. 
1, 1849 Corydan E. Page at Syracuse, 
N. Y, He was born July 10, 1828. 

Their children: 
79a Edwin Flint Page, born June 
28, 1850, Brutus, Cayuga oounty, 
N. Y., died March 28, 1928 in Min
neapolis, Minn. 
79b Charles E. Page, born Aug. 
27, 1855, Milwaukee, Wis., died 
March 10, 1862. 
79c. Hattie A. Page, born Dec. 22, 
1858, Milwaukee, Wis., died Min
neapolis, Minn. May 11, 1931. 
79.d. Vivia G. Page, born Jan. 24, 
1861, Milwaukee, Wis. 
79e. Francis G. Page, born Oct, 
15, 1852, Cayuga Co., N. Y., died 
Sept. 'Z7, 1854. 

80. Francis Jeanette Flint married 
Wilson J. Poole ,at Portage, Wis., Feb. 
23, 1864. Mrs. Poole is stiJ! living il. 

Brookings, S. Dak. 
Their children: 

159. Charles Eugene Poole, born 
Dec. 7, 1875 at Concnrd, Minn. 
160. Sherman F. Poole, born Nov. 
15, 1864, died Jan. 17, 1897 at 
Sioux City, Ia. 
161. Eve Poole, born Nov. 12, 1867. 
80a. Hattie Pearl Poole, died in 
infancy. 

81. Angelo Ames Flint married Emma 
Parker at Stoughton, Wis., Sept. 13, 
1865. Emma Parker was born at 
Perkinsville, Vt. on Oct. 3, 1843 and 
died at Dickens, Ia. March 17, 1926 
Both are buried at Dickens, Ia. They 
lived in Stoughton, Wis., until about 
1880 when they moved to Quinnesec, 
Mich., and then in 1883 to Florence. 
Wis. They moved to Spencer, Iowa 
in 1887. 

Their children: 
81a. Mary Udell Flint, born Oct. 
1866, died April 7, 1869. 
81b. Ernest Parker Flint, born 
July 23, 1869 at Stoughton, Wis. 
81c. Hattie Flint, born July 1, 
1871 at Stoughton, Wis. 
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81d. Jessie Flint, born Feb. 5, 
1880 at Stoughton, Wis. 

79-a. Edwin Flint Page married on 
Sept. 10, 1878 in Stoughton, Wis. to 
Helen Marina (Rinna M.) Tusler. She 
was born Oct. 30, 1858 in Dunn, Wis. 

Their children: 
79a-a. Eugene Flint Page, born 
March 20, 1880 in Minneapolis, 
Minn. 
79a-b. Melissa Tusler Page, born 
May 23, 1883 in Minneapolis, 
Minn. 
79a-c. Ray Moffit Page, born June 
'29, 1887 in Minneapoli.s, Minn. 
79a-d. Guy Shirley Page, born 
April 5, 1889 in Minneapolis, Minn. 
79a-e. Sidney Howard Page, born 
Dec. 12, 1895 in St. Cloud, Minn. 

79c. Hattie Adeline Page married 
first in Topeka, Kansas Terry Smith 
on April 10, 1883. 

Their child: 
79c-a. Corydon Eugene Smith, 
born Feb. 28, 1884, died Jan. 22, 
1889 married second time to Wil
liam Fayette Hebb, born March 
12, 1862 ,at Fredericksburg, Md., 

1882, died Jan. 29, 1884 in Minne
apolis. 
79d-b. Arthur Chester Hopper, 
born Feb. 18, 1884 in Minneapolis, 
Minn. 
79d-c. Jessie E. Hopper, born Nov. 
27, 1886 in Minneapolis, died May 
8, 1889 in Topeka, Kan. 
79d-d. Charles Page Hopper, born 
Sept. 8, 1888 in Minneapolis, Minn. 
79d-e. Lewis Buckley, Hopper 
born Oct. 13, 1892 in Minneapolis, 
Minn. 
79d-f. Esther Jeanette Hopper, 
born Aug. 3, 1896 in Minneapolis, 
Minn. 
79d-g. Raymond Flint Hopper, 
born Nov. 15, 1899, died Sept. 19, 
1909 in Minneapolis, Minn. 

159. Charles Eugene Poole married E. 
Gertrude Tisdale at Huron, S. Dak. 
on Aug. 23, 1899. They now .live in 
Brookins, S. Dak. · 
160. Sherman F. Poole married Julia 
Spilde at Brookings, S. Dak. 

Their children: 
160a. Pearl Poole. 
160b. Claude Poole. 

161. Eve Ann Poole married in 1888, 
died Sept. 22, 1923 in Alhambra, R .A. Jones at Lake Preston, S. D. 
Cal. They ·were married in Tope
ka, Kan. April 23, 1891. 

Their children: 
79c-b. Helen Francis Hebb, born 
April 30, 1892 in Topeka, Kan. 
79c-c. Hazel Marie Hebb, born 
Feb. 19, 1894 in T,opeka, Kan. 
79c-d. Hattie Blanche Hebb, born 
May 25, 1895 in Topeka, Kan. 
79c-e. Hila Page Hebb, born July 
'24, 1898 in Topeka, Kan. 
79c-f. Heloise Esther Hebb, born 
April 9, 1900 in Topeka, Kan. 
79c-g. Heleta Louise Hebb, born 
April 3, 1902 in T,opeka, Kan. 

79d. Genevieve Vivia Page married 
Lewis Buckley Hopper, born Dec. 13, 
1858 in Minneapolis. They were mar
ried Nov. 10, 1881 in Topeka, Kan. 

Their children: 
79d-a. Inez Hopper, born Sept. 28, 

They now live at Osseo, Wis. 
161a. Sherman Jones, born April 
8, 1898. 
161b. Margaret Jones, born Dec. 
11, 1892. 
161c. Baul Jones, born March 3, 
1891. 
161d Jeanette Jones, born Dec. 23, 
1902. 

81b. Ernest Parker Flint married Lo
rent Varney, Nov. 15, 1893 at Spencer, 

Iowa. 
Their child: 

81b-a. Mariam Flint, born Oct. 4, 
1896 at Spencer; Ia. 

81c. Hattie Flint married May 20, 
1890 at Spencer, Ia. George H. Purdy 
,of Mason City, Ia. She now lives at 
2509 Iowa street, Cedar Falls, Ia. 

Their children: 
81c-a. Marie Purdy, born Feb. 4, 
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1894 at Spencer, Ia. 
81c-b. Harold G. Purdy, born Oct. 
22, 1895 at Spencer, Ia. 
81c-c. Flint Purdy, born Sept. 22, 
1905 at Mason City, Ia. 
81c-d. Richard Purdy, born Oct. 
6, 1909 at Mason City, Ia. 

81d. Jessie Flint married the last ,of 
the line of one of the oldest New 
York families and founders of the 
city of Plattsburg, N. Y. His name 
is Zephaniah Charles Platt. They 
were married on Jan. 4, 1905. 

Their children: 
81d-a. Anne Elizabeth Platt, born 
Oct. 8, 1905 at Denver, Colo. 
81d-b. Jean Platt, .born Aug. 4, 
1908 at Sanborn, Iowa. 
81d-c. Helen Platt, born Aug. 18, 
1911 at Dickens, Ia. 
81d-d. Dor,othy Platt, born Dec. 
15, 1912 at Dickens, Ia. 
81d-e. Caroline Diele Platt, born 
Sept. 27, 1914 at Dickens, Ia. 
81d-f. Mary E11en Platt, born Aug. 
6, 1916 at Dickens, Ia. 
81d-g. Emily Louise Platt, born 
Jan. 22, 1918 at Dickens, Ia. 
81d-h. Zephaniah Charles Platt, 
born Jan. 24, 1922, died Feb. 4, 
1922 at Dickens, Ia. 
81d-i. Parker Flint Platt, born 
Jan. 24, 1922. 

79a-a. Eugene Flint Page married 
Mary Evaline (Mollie) Vogel, born 
Oct. 22, 1885. 

Their children: 
79a-aa. Lois Margaret Page, born 
March 23, 1907 in Minneapolis. 
She married a Walter Paschen on 
April 21, 1925 in San Antonio, 
Texas. They have one child Don
ald Paschen. 
79a-ab. Frank Eugene Page, born 
July 12, 1908 in St. Paul, Minn. He 
is married ,and has one child 
Dannie Sue Page. The child was 
born in San Antonio, Texas. 

79a-b. Melissa Tusler Page married 
Robert Alexander Marshan on June 

12, 1915 in Minneapolis, Minn. He 
was born in Dayton, Green oounty, 
Wis. on Aug. · 7, 1864. They have a 
son. 

79a-ba. Robert Alexander Mar
shan, born Sept. 15, 1916 in Wal
lace, Idaho. 

79a-c. Ray Moff1t Page married on 
May 20, 1922 in Chicago, Ill. Nettie 
Cooper Anan, born April 2, 1898. 

Their child: 
79a-ca. Ray Anan Page, born May 
16, 1924 in Chicago, Ill. 

79a-d. Guy Shirley Page married on 
Sept. 7, 1912 in Minneapolis Eva 
Blanche Sprague, born Nov. 26, 189'2. 

Their children: 
79a-da. Hattie Belle Page, born 
Aug. 11, 1913 in Minneapolis. 
79a-db. Dorothy Page, born Dec. 
1, 1914 in Minneapolis, Minn. 

79a-e. Sidney Howard Page married 
on June 15, 1918 in Minneapolis Helen 
Laura Kelsey, born June 5, 1896 in 
Minneapolis. 

Their children: 
79a-ea. Rena Jane Page, born 
July '21, 1920 in Newark, N. J. 
79a-eb. Ruth Joan Page, born Ju
ly 26, 1924 in Duluth, Minn. 
79a-ec. Howard Kelsey Page, born 
July 9, 1926 in Duluth, Minn. 

79c-b. Helen Francis Hebb married 
on Sept. 8, 1912 in Hudson, Wis. to 
Herbert E. Wilke, born April 1, 1889, 
died Aug. 3, 1931 in St. Louis, Mo. 

Their child: 
Wc-ba. Robert Herbert Wilke, 
born Feb. 14, 1914 in Minneapo
lis. 

79c-c. Hazel Marie Hebb married 
Aug. 2, 1919 in Minneapolis, Thirwald 
Smith Paulsen, born June 24, 1893 in 
Minneapolis. 

Their children: 
79c-ca. Burton Eugene Paulsen, 
born May :30, 1920 in Minneapolis. 
79c-cb. Gerald David Paudsen, 
born July 27, 1926 in Minneapolis. 
79c-cc. Lawrence Edward Paul-
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sen, born July 21, 1930 in Minne
apolis. 

79c-d. Hattie Blanche Hebb married 
William Jacob Bosch on May 23, 1917 
in Minneapolis. 

Their children: 
79c-da. Virginia Elizabeth Basch, 
born Dec. 3, 1916 in Minneapolis. 
79c-db. Doris Marie Bosch, born 
May 23, 1921, in Minne,apolis. 
79c-dc. Richard William Bosch, 
born Jan. 15, 1919 in Minneapolis. 

79c-f. Heloise E.sther Hebb married 
Dec. 9, 19112 in Minneapolis Paul E. 
Owens, born Feb. 4, 1898 in Bray-

mer, Mo. 
Their children: 

79c-fa. James Edward Owens, 
born Nov. 27, 1924 in Minneapo
lis. 
79c-fb. Thomas Eugene Owens; 
born June 30, 1928 in Aberdeen, 
S. D. 

79c-g·. Heleta Louise 
on June 9, 1921 in 
seph George Benner, 
1889 in Helena, Mont. 

Their child: 

Hebb married 
Minneapolis Jo

born Aug. 4, 

79c-ga. Donald George Benner, 
born Jan. 27, 1925 in Alhambra. 
Cal. 

on May 14, 1906 in Minneapoli,S Marie 
Henrietta Warner, born Jan. 20. 1885 
in New York city. 

Their child: 
79d-ba. Douglas A. Hopper, born 
Feb. 10, 1907 in Minneapolis. He 
married on Nov. 14, 1931 in Min
neapolis Helen Frances Fitch, 
born Dec. 16, 1906 in Minneapolis. 

79d-d. Charles Page Hopper married 
on Oct. 30, 1909 in Minenapolis Ca
mille Tesmere. Born in Germany. 

Their child: 
79d-da. Arthur Charles Hopper, 
born May 26, 1910 in Minenapolis. 

160a. Pearl Poole married W. J. Fal
lon. They live at 623 W. 3rd Place, 
Los Angeles, Calif. 
160b, Claude Poole, married? They 

live at 717 Edgewater street, Sioux 

City, Ia. 
81b-a. Mariam Flint married on Aug. 
23, 1922 John H. Crocker of Maroa, 
lll. Their children: 

81b-aa. John Crocker. 
i31b-ab. Jane Crocker. 

81c-a. Marie Purdy married William 
Bery. They live in Kalamazoo, Mich. 

Their child: 
81c-aa. Barbara Bery. 

81c.-b. Harold G. Purdy married and 
living in San Antonio, Texas. 
81c-c. Flint Purdy married and living 
in Calumet, Ia. 
81d-a. Anne Elizabeth Platt married 
on June 26, 1825 to Wayne Kabrick. 
They live at Estherville, Ia. 

Their child: 
8ld-aa. Wayne Kabrick, born Nov. 

16, ll/:!ti at Dickens, Ia. 
81d-c. Jean Pl,att married on June 22, 
1926 to Arthur Voss. They live in 

Terrill, Ia. 
Their children: 

81d-ca. Gwendolyn Jean Voss, 
born April 19, 1927 at Dickens, Ia. 

81d-cb. Arthur Voss, born July 30, 
1928 at Dickens, Ia. 
81d-cc. Melinda Voss, born Jan 
15, 1930 at Dickens, Ia. 

George Cornelius Van Dyke, No. 67 
of the descendants of Cornelius Flint 
who served in the American Revolu
tion had the following descendants. G. 
C. Van Dyke married on March 12, 
1851 Mary A. Harnety, born July 15, 
1830, died 1878. George Van Dyke 
died in 1900. 

Their children: 
67a. Sarah F. Van Dyke, born 
June 27, 1853, died Dec. 17, 1857. 
67b. Susie Van Dyke, born March 
22, 1857, living in 1931. 
67c. John J. Van Dyke, born June 
6, 1859. 
67d. William Wallace Van Dyke, 
born Dec. '27, 1861, died July 9, 
1862. 
67e. Cora Belle Van Dyke, l>orn 
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Dec. 30, 1863, died Oct. 26, 1920. 
67f. Minnie Ann Van Dyke, born 
Oct. 9, 1866, died Feb. 18, 1927. 
67g. Edwin Alonzo Van Dyke. 
born May 15, 1871 living in 1931. 

67b. Susie Van Dyke married Julius 
Thornton on Dec. 24, 1874. 

Their child: 
67b-a. Earl Thornton, born 1875. 

67e. Gora Belle Van Dyke married 
George Martin Fadner in 1880. 

Their child: 
67e-a. Harold John Fadner, born 

Aug. 2, 1885, died March 4, 1927. 
67f. Minnie Ann Van Dyke married 
Arthur Perry Hunter ,on Aug. 26, 
1893. 

Their child: 
67f-a. Marion Vernet Hunter born 
Nov. 20, 1899. 

67g. Edwin Alonzo Van Dyke married 
Mary Ann Williams on Jan. 22, 1902. 

Their children: 
67g-a. Gwendolyn, born July 11, 
1903. 
67g-b. Edwina Mae born April 3, 
1911. 

67b-a. Earl Thornton married Jennie 
Tuthill in 1901. 

Their children: 
67b-aa. Ervin Thornton born 1902. 
67b-ab. Vera Thornton, born 1909. 

67e-a. Harorld John Fadner married 
Ethel May. _Koons on Aug. '2, 1912 . 
. No issue. . "' .. ~ ..... 

67f-a. Marion Vernet Hunter married 
Seymour Waterfall, Jr. on March 20. 
1920. 

Their child. 
67f-aa. Rachel Helen Waterfall, 
born Jan. 21, 1930. 

67g-a. Gwendolyn Van Dyke married 
Celand F. Elliott on Nov. 27, 1929. 

Their children: 
67g-aa. Bernard Edwin Elbott, 
born March 22, 1930. 
67g-ab. Maxine Elliott, born 1931. 

67b-a,a. Ervin Thornton married Lau· 
ra Larson. 

Their children: 
6'7b-aaa. Vilda Thornton, born 
1925. 
67b-aab. Ernest Thornton, born 
1927. 

161c. Richa11d Paul Jones marrie\l 
Ze11a Clair Wilson. They live at Fos
ter, Wis. 

Their chila.ren: 
161c-a. Richard Paul Jones. 
161c-b. Margaret Ellen Jones. 
16lc-c. Maralyn Jane Jones. 
161c-d. P,atricia Clair Jones. 

161-a. John Sherman Jones married 
Ellenora Kruegger. They live at Min
nesota Lake, Minn. 

Their child: 
16lra-a. Ellenora ones. 

161d. Jeanette Jones married T. H. 
Street. They live at Evanston, Ill. 
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THE JOHNSON FAMILY ARMS 

While the Johnson Family had Arms of their own, Sir Wi!Ham John
son when he became a baronet and a m,an of power and influence adopted 
a coat of arms of his own designing. The shield is red with a chevron be
tween three fleum-de-lis, blue, three escallops of the field. Supported by 
two Americ,an Indians. Crest an arm holding an arrow. 

The red hand ,of Ulster belonging to the O'Neils also ,appears on the 
shield. This is ,accounted for by the claim of Warren Johnson, a brother 
of Sir William who filed the O'Neil arms claiming descent from the fam
out O'Neils of Ireland. 



THE LINE OF CORNELIUS FLINT 65 

FAMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
NO, ___________ _ BIRTHS 

[ 1NQ, ___________ _ DEATHS 
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FAMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
NO ............ . BIRTHS 

1 No ............ . DEATHS 
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FAMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
NQ. ___________ _ BIRTHS NO. ___ _ DEATHS 
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RECORD EXTENDED 
NQ. ___________ _ MARRIAGES NQ, ___________ _ MARRIAGES 



THE LINE OF JOHN FLINT 
CHAPTER IX. 

J~hn Flint, the Son of Robert Flint, 
the Pio•neer 

The following is the ,outline of the 
known descendants of John Flint, a 
son ,of Robert Flint, the pioneer. We 
know very little about the early life 
of John Flint and his wife Susanna 
Bowman. In fact, the only records 
found at the present date are those 
in deeds conveyed by later members 
of his and other families. He is men
tioned in the census of 1790 and also 
as a private as mentioned heretofore 
in the 1st Tryon County Mlitia in the 
Revolutionary War. From my exper, 
ience in this work of following the 
differ.ant lines I would say that there 
may be considerable more material to 
be discovered about the John Flint 
line. He may have had more child
ren which may be identified in later 
years. His known descendants total 
about half the number of the ,other 
four sons, which leads me to believe 
that there may be any where from 
50 to over 100 descendants unknown 
or lost for all time to come. The out
line of his descendants is as follows: 

1. John Flint married a Susanna 
Bowman and owned and Jived on a 
farm near Sprout Brook, New York. 
He, ~erved in the 1st Regiment, 1st 
Try,on Co. Militia of New York. I 
understand that his name is on the 
monument on the Oriskany battle
field. Letters •of Administration were 
issued to Robert Flint, Jr. Jan. 23, 

1795. So he must have died in Jan
uary, 1795. His birth is questionable 
as I mentioned in these notes when 
discussing the other four sons. 

Their children: 

2. J,acob Flint, born 1768, died 
Feb. 9, 1824. 
3. Martin Flint, born 1780, Cana
joharie, N. Y., died Jan. 7, 1856, 
at Gainesville, N. Y. 
4. Christina Flint, baptized March 
28, 1'785 (five weeks old). 
5. Elizabeth Flint. 

2. Jacob Flint married Jane Ellison. 
Their children: 

6. John Flint died Nov. 18, 1863, 
Columbus, Wis. 
7. Sally Flint. 
8. Jane Eliza Flint. 
9. Mary Catherine Flint, died 
Nov. 30, 1818. (Age 6 months). 
10. Harriet Flint, born July 8, 
1815, died July, 1886. 
11. Jacob Flint, died Nov. 6, 1822 
(an infant). 

3. Martin Flint married on Sept. 15, 
1805 at Canajoharie, Leah Hickey, the 
daughter of George Hickey. Martin 
enlisted on Sept. 7, 1814 at a private 
in the War of 1812, under Capt. R. 
Bowman, Col. G. H. Nellis, 138th N. 
Y. Militia. He was discharged Nov. 
8th, 1814 at Sacketts Harbor, N. Y. 
Leah Hickey was born in 1787 and 
died April 29, 1876 at Gainesville, N. 
Y. They are buried in the old ceme
tery in the town. 

Their children: 

12. Lanson Flint. born April 22, 

-[69]-
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1886 at Cherry Valley, N. Y. died 
at Gainesville, N. Y. Sept. 15, 1870. 
He is buried in the same ceme
tery as Martin Flint. 
13. George Clinton Flint, born 
May 16, 1810 at Cherry Valley, 
died at Gainesville, New York, 
March 18, 1896. 
14. Jacob Nellis Flint, born Dec. 
16, 1813 at Cherry Valley, died at 
Gainesville, N. Y., Sept. 11, 1872. 
(There was a Jacob Nellis a pri
vate in Capt. D~gert's Company 
according to pay Roll Rev. War 
recorded at Albany. His number 
was 11197. What rel,ation was 
Jacob Nellis to Jacob Nellis Flint. 
15. Michael Hickey Flint, born 
April 23, 1829 at Canajoharie, N. 
Y. and died March 25, 1913 at Be
loit, Wisc. He lived at Gaines
ville, N. Y. moving later about 
1855 to Fondulac County, Wisc. 
He bought a farm near Camp
beHsport, Wisc. In later years he 
lived with his second son at Be
loit, Wisc. 
16. Rufus Flint, born March 20, 
1817 at Canajoharie, N. Y., bap
tized June 14, 1817, died July 27, 
1900 at Cuba, N. Y. 
17. Laurence Flint, born March 
12, 1826 at Canajoharie, N. Y. and 
died March 17, 1903 at Church
ville, N. Y. 
18. Webster Flint, 
1816, baptized Feb. 
an infant. 

born Jan. 27, 
27, 1816, died 

4. Christina Flint married a Mr. 
Snyder. , 

·6. John Flint married Eve Flint, the 
daughter of Robert Flint and Mary 
Magdalena Bartlett. Eve Flint died 
Oct. 30, 1863. 

Their children: 
19 .. Angelo Ames Flint. 
20. Nancy Maria Flint. 
21. Mary Jane Flint. 

22. Frances Jenette Flint. 
23. Emma Katherine Flint (Em
ily). 
24. Esther Diana Flint. 
25. Jacob Harvey Flint, died in 
infancy. 
26. Jane Eliza Flint. 

10. Harriet Flint, married George 
McFee, born Sept. 3, 1813, died Sept. 
5, 1884. 

Their child: 
27. Jacob Flint McFee born May 
6, 1852. 

12. Lanson Flint, married ,on Sept. 22, 
1841, Catherine Flint, born March 18, 
1815, died May, 1896 at Gainesville, 
N. Y. 

Their children: 
28. Prelate Flint, born Aug. 25, 
1842, died Nov. 20, 1912. 
29. Mary C. Flint, born Jan. 11, 
1844, died Jan. 22, 1844. 
30. Vertland Flint, born April 14, 
1845. 
31. Jeanette Flint, born Dec. 9, 
1846, died Oct. 10, 1867. 
32. Emmagine Flint, born Sept. 
20. 1848, died Oct., 1849. 
33. Charles C. Flint, born Aug. 
18, 1850, died Oct. 12, 1850. 
34. Irving Flint, born Aug .. 3, 
1851. 
35. Zachariah Flint, born July 9, 
1853, died March 18, 1854. · · · 

36. Ida Flint, born Feb. 15, 1855, 
died April, 1896. 
37. Martin Flint. 

13. George Clinton Flint, married on 

Oct. 6, 1841 at Pike, N. Y., Adeline 
Ellis, born May, 1820 at Pike, N. Y., 
died Dec. 10, 1894 at Gainesville, N. Y. 

Their children: 
38. Esther Flint, born March 30, 
1844 at Gainesville, N. Y. 
39. Hannah Flint, born May 6, 
1849 at Gainesville, N. Y. 
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14. Jacob Nellis Flint, married Susan 
Flint, the daughter of Natahniel 
Flint. She was born June 14, 1818, 
died Feb. 26, 1871 at Hornell,mille, 
N. Y. 

Their children: 
40. George Albert Flint, born 
Nov. 21, 1840, died Aug. 8, 1927 at 
Gainesville, N. Y. 
41. Ezra Egbert Flint, born Oct. 
16, 1842, died Dec. 18, 1874. 

42. Liddie Eli=:::beth Flint, born 
Sept. 6, 1844, Gainesville, N. Y. 
43. Irena Maria Flint, born July 
1, 1846 at Gainesville, died Jan. 
20, 1913 at Gainesville, N. Y. 
4. Melissa Ellen Flint, born Nov. 
25, 1848, Gainesville, died Sept 20, 
1849 at Gainesville, N. Y. 
45. Robert Adelbert Flint, born 
Aug. 8, 1850, Gainesville, died Feb. 
18, 1911 at Canisteo, N. Y. 
46. Minne Minerva Flint, born 
April 26, 18'70, Gainesville, died 
Dec. 3, 1870 at Hornell, N. Y. 

15. Michael Hickey !<'lint, married 
Rutilla M. Wilcox, sister of Gus Wil
cox who married Ernaline Flint, a 
descendant of Robert Flint, Jr. Rutil
la Flint was born March 27, 1827 or 
1831 at Gainesville, N. Y., died Aug. 

15, 1863 at Campbellsport, Wisc. in 
Gage cemetery. 

Their children: 

47. Elon Arthur Flint, born July 
24, 1849, at Gainesville, N. Y., c1:c:1 

March 24, 1883, Campbellsport, 
Wis. 

48. Julius Franklin Flint born 
Aug. 9, 1851 at Gainesville, N. Y., 
died Feb. 27, 1918 at Bel,oit, Wis. 
49. Flora Elizabeth Flint, born 
Feb. 9, 1854 at Gainesville, N. Y. 
died Oct. 4, 1854 at Campbells
port, Wis. This date establishes 
the time of the migration of the 
family from New York State to 

Wisconsin. The baby most likely 
was exposed on the tedious jour
ney which was made mostly by 
ox team as means of transporta
tion. 
50. Cora Flint, born June 4, 1863 
at Auburn, Wis. died Oct. 10, 1863 
at Campbellsport, Wis. Buried in 
Gage cemetery. 

16. Rufus Flnt married at Rawson, 
N. Y. in 1850 Mary Hicks, born June 
6, 1830 at Bainbridge, N. Y., died 
April 26, 1909 at Cuba, N. Y. 

Their children: 
51. William Flint, born April 29, 
1870 at Cuba, N. Y. 
52. Delia Flint, born Nov. 6, 1854 
at Rushford, N. Y. 

17. Laurence Flint, married Jane 
Pratt, born 1833 and died April 4, 
1882 at Churchville, N. Y. 

Their child: 
53. Charles Flint, born Aug. 17, 
1856 at Attica, N. Y. 

19. Angelo Ames Flint, married Em
ma Parker at Stoughton, Wis. 

Their children: 
54. Grace Flint. 
55. Girl. 
56. Girl. 

20. Nancy Maria Flint married Jan. 
1, 1856 at Whitewater, Wis. Rhodes 
Mortimer Cleveland. See Nancy Ma
rie Flint as No. 74 in the descendants 
,of Cornelius Flint. Her family is fol
lowed through in that I1articular line. 

27. Jacob McFee married on Dec. 26, 
1876 Alice Tucker, born Aug. 27, 1854. 
They live at Ames, N. Y. 

Their child: 
57. Gifford Jaddua Flint born 
Feb. 9, 1879, died April 27, 1908. 

38. Esther Flint, married on Oct. 24, 
1865 at Gainesville, N. Y. to Peter 



72 ROBERT FLINT AND HIS DESCENDANTS 

Freeman, born April 7, 1843 at Still
water, N. Y. 

Their children: 
58. George Henry Freeman, born 
April 13, 1869 at Hume, N. Y. died 
Sept. 29, 1870 at Gainesville, N. Y. 
59. Leray or Leroy Flint Freeman 
born Feb. 9, 1875 at Gainesville, 
N. Y., died Feb. 17, 1876 at Pike, 
N. Y. .. 
60. Frederick Freeman, born Aug. 
27, 1880, Gainesville, N. Y. 

40, George Albert Flint, married June 

19, 1864 Maria Chamberlain, born Ju
ly 27, 1846 at Pike, N. Y. 

Their children: 
61. Cora Belle Flint born A{Jril 
2·2, 1865 at Pike, N. Y. 
62. Emma B. Flint. 
63. Minnie Adela Flint, born J c.1ly 
30. 1b67 at Gainesville, N Y. 
64. Maria Flint died Oct. 20, 
1917. 

42. Liddie Elizabeth Flint, married 
on April 1, 1863 at Gainesville, N. Y. 
A. J. Stone, born March 10, 1845 at 
Warsaw, N. Y., died March 2, 1884 at 
Olean, N. Y. (1st marriage). Md. on 
April 4, 1895 Edward Hicks, born Ju
ly 20, 1843 at Rawson, N. Y. They 
lived at Cuba, N. Y. 

Their children: 

65. Guy RobEert Stone, born Dec. 
8, 1867, at Gainesville, N. Y. 
66. Susan Junefl,ower Stone, born 
June 18, 1869 at Hornell, N. Y. 

43. Irena Maria Flint, married on 
Nov. 30, 1871 William Hart, born 1844 
at Goram, Mich., died Oct. 21, 1874 at 
Halfmoon, Ont. Co., N. Y. He served 
in Co. B, 8th N. Y. Cavalry in the 
Civil War. Hit3. widow was awarded 
medals by_ Qqmgress as a reward for 
his excellent services in assisting in 
the capture of Harry Gillmore, fam
ous Guerilla. She lived at Gaines

ville, N. Y. 

Their children: 
67. Frank Hart, born Aug. 24, 
1872 at Gainesville, N. Y., died 
Jan. 16, 1900 at Whitesville, N. Y. 
68. George Albert Hart, born 
Nov. 7, 1874 at Orangeville, N. Y. 
died June 25, 1875 at Elmira, N. 
Y. 

45. Robert Adelbert Flint married on 
June 30, 1876 at Canisteo, N. Y. Vir
ginia Rose, born ,May 18, 1851 at Can
isteo, N. Y. 

Their children: 
69. Ezra Egbert Flint, born June 
9, 1879 at Canisteo, N. Y. 
70. Georgie Flint, born March 3, 
1877 at Canisteo, N. Y. 

47. Elon Arthur Flint married on 
July 24, 1871 at Campbellsport, Wis. 
Susan Adelaide Cisco, born April 4, 
1851, Campbellsport, Wis., died Jan. 

17, 1906 at Campbellsport, 
was a miller. 

Their children: 

Wis. He 

71. Clarence Elon Flint born June 
18, 1872 at Cascade, Wis. 
72. Edna Louise Flint born April 
8, 1876 at New Prospect, Wis. 
73. Sarah Louise Flint born Oct. 
15, 1882 at Campbellsport, Wis. 

48. Julius Franklin Flint married 
Caroline (Cary) Elmore in Beloit, 
Wis. He was a miller. See end of this 
line. 

Their children: 
74. Edith Flint born Aug. 26, 1881. 
75. Etta Flint born Aug. 29, 1883. 
76. Myrtle Flint born Oct. 4, 1879. 

51. William Flint married on Jan. 1, 
1900 at Friendship, N. Y. Lucy 
Swarthout, born Jan. 16, at Clarks
ville, N. Y. 

Their child: 
77. George Flint, born Oct. 2·2, 
1900 at Cuba, N. Y. 

5;2. Delia Flint married on Feb. 18, 
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1873 at Hindale, N Y. Fred Wheeler, 
born Sept. 24, 1853 at New Hudson, 
N. Y. Live at Cuba, N. Y. 

Their child: 
78. Leona Wheeler, born Nov. 21, 

1876 at New Hudson, N. Y. 

53. Charles Flint married in 1880 
EUa Palmer, born 1860, died April 17, 
1916 at Batavia, N. Y. 

Their child: 
79. Myrtie Flint, born July 20, 
1884. 

57. Gifford Jaddua McFee married on 
Jan. 17, 1900 Helen E. Ough, born 
Oct. 16, 1880. 

Their child: 
80. Wesley J. McFee, born July 
1, 1901, died June 19, 1902. 

60. Frederick Freeman married June 
10, 1902 at Portage, N. Y. Susan Phif
fer, died April 21, 1908 at Gainesville 
(1st mardage). 

Their children: 
81. Clarence Freeman, born July 
15, 1905. 
82. Clifford Freeman, born Nov. 
19, 1907. 

Married second, name unknown. 
Their child: 

83. Gordon Freeman born April 
21, 1909. 

Married third marriage on June 
15, 1912 Florence Halloway. No issue. 

61. Cora Belle Flint married Peter 
Brede, ~ov. 24, 1887, born March 31, 
1864 at Jersey City, N. Y. They were 
married in Gainesville, N. Y. They 
live at 45 Giles Avenue, Jersey City, 
N. J. 

Their children: 

84. Louis Brede born Oct. 5, 1888, 
Jersey City, N. J. 
85. Minnie Brede, born Dec. 4, 
1890 at Jersey City, N. J. 
86. Cora Brede, born Feb. 23, .1894 
at Jersey City, N. J. 

87. George Brede, born August 
25, 1895 at Jersey City, N. J. 

63. Minnie Adele Flint married June 
20, 1888 at Gainesville, N. Y. Frank 
Penrose, born March 1, 1863 at Jer
sey City, N. J. They live at New Mar
ket, N. Y. 

Their children: 
88. George Pemrose, born May 
7, 1889 at New Market, N. Y. 
89. Sadie Penrose, born Jan. 22, 
1892 at New Market, N. Y. 
90. Frank Penrose, born June 7, 
1895 at New Market, N. Y. 
91. One child, name unknown. 

65. Guy Robert Stone married Kate 
Gannon. 
66. Susan Junefl,ower Stone married 
June 18, 1889 at Olean, N. Y. Reuben 
Doyle, born April 27, 1860 at Oly
phant, Pa. 

Their children: 
92. Vernon Doyle, born Oct. 4, 
1894 at Olean, N. Y. 
93. Leon Doyle, born Dec. 13, 
1899 at Olean, N. Y. 

67. Frank Hart married on January 
10, 1897 at Hallsport, Myra Hall, born 
July 27, 1892 at Hallsport, N. Y., died 
Octo. 21, 1907 at Hallsport, N. Y. 

Their children: 
94. Mildred Irena Hart, born 
Nov. 19, 1897 at Whiteville, N. Y. 
95. Frankie Arlene Hart, born 
July 16, 1900 at Whiteville, N. Y. 

70. Georgie Flint, married Sept. 6, 
1905 at Canisteo, N. Y. Delos McGrad
ey, born May 131, 1861 at Cameron 
Township. They live at Hornell, N. Y. 

Their children: 
96. Virginia Rose Flint, born Jun. 
25, 1905 at Canisteo, N. Y. 
97. George Wilson Flint, born 
April 26, 1908 at Hornell, N. Y. 

71. Clarence Elon Flint married ,on 
Feb. 21, 1900 at Milwaukee, Wis. Win-
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ifred Ellis, the daughter of Griffith 
Ellis and Ann Williams. Winifred El
lis was born Oct. 28, 1873 at Spencer, 
Ia. 

Their children: 
98. Clarence Ellis Flint, born Jan. 
2, 1901 at Milwaukee, Wis. Bapt. 
May 16, 1901 at Welsh Presbyter
ian Church, Mil.waukee. 
99. Wm. Edwin Flint born Feb. 
11, 1902 at Milwaukee, Wis. 
100. Charlotte Louise Flint, born 
Sept. 30, 1907 at Milwaukee, Wis. 

72. Edna Louise Flint married on 
June 29, 1898 at Campbellsport, Wis. 
Clarence W. Hendricks, born Oct. 24, 
1869. 

Their child: 
101. Dorothy Hendricks, born 
Dec. 2, 1906 at Milwaukee, Wis. 

73. Sarah Louise Flint married Joe 
Radler, born March 8, 1878. 

No issue. 

74. Edith Flint married Mr. Babbit 
(1st marriage) at Beloit, Wis. 

Their child: 
102. Audrey Babbit, born Aug. 29, 

1903. 
2nd marriage Mr. James Mcindoe. 
No issue. 

76. Myrtle Flint married Ralph Stur
devant 

Their child: 
103. Ruth Sturdevant. 

78. Leona Wheeler married July 4, 
1897 at Cuba, N. Y. Hubert Leon 
Hammond, born Feb. 28, 1875 at Mar
shall, Mich. They live at Cuba, N. Y. 

Their child: 
104. Leon Hammond, born Nov. 
14, 1899 at Cuba, N. Y. 

79. Myrtie Flint married on Sept. 28, 
1904 at Batavia, N. Y. Fred McDon
ald born May 30, 1882 at Brookport, 
N. Y. They live at Pt. Pleasant, N. Y. 

No issue. 
85. Minnie Brede married Nov. 28, 
1907 Joseph Jesse Fredericks, born 

Feb. 4, 1883 at Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Their children: 

105. Joseph Jesse Fredericks, Jr. 
born Sept. 28, 1908, Jersey City, 
N. J. 
106. Virginia Cora Fredericks, 
born Dec. 29, 1910 at Jersey City, 
N. J. 
107. George Vincent Fredericks, 
born May 25, 1912 at Jersey City, 
N. J. 

98. Clarence Ellis Flint married on 
June '7, 1924 at Waterville, Wis. Mar
cie Marie Hoverson, born June ·21, 
1898 at Stoughton, Wis. the daughter 
of Saxe Hoverson and Martha Ser
stad. 

Their children: 
108. Ellis Hoverson Flint born 
Feb. 28, 1925 at Milwaukee, Wis., 
baptized June 14, 1925 at Imman
uel Presbyterian Church, Milwau
kee, Wis. 
109. Robert David Flint, born Dec. 
15, 1927 at Milwaukee, Wis., bap
tized April 15, 1928 at Immanuel 
Presbyterian Church, Milwaukee, 
Wis. 
110. John Michael Flint, born Ju
ly 11, 1930 at Milwaukee, Wis. 
baptized Feb. 1, 1931 at Immanu
el Presbyterian Church, Milwau
kee, Wis. This boy has the names 
of his gr-gr-gr-gr-grandfather and 
gr-gr-grandfather. 

99. William Edwin Flint married on 
Aug. 20, 1924 Claire Neyman, born 
Oct. 4, 1905, the daughter of Edgar 
Neyman and Matilda Maria Jacobs. 

Their child: 
111. Barbara Claire Flint, born 
July 19, 1930 at Milwaukee, Wis., 
bapt. April 12, 1931 at Immanuel 
Presbyterian Church, Milwaukee, 
Wis. 

103. Ruth Sturdevant married H. An
tenson. 

112. Bettie Jane Antenson, born 
July ~. 1927 at Beloit, Wis. 
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Ad·diti·onal Material on the John Flint 
Line 

The additional material on the John 
Flint line is as follows, using the orig• 
inal numbers of the series. 
48. Julius Franklin Flint married Car
oline A. lmore in Nov. 6, 1878 at Be
loit, Wis. He was a miller. 

Their children: 
74. Edith M. Flint, born Aug. 26, 
1881 at Beloit, Wis. 
75. Etta E. Flint, born Aug. 29, 
1883 at Beloit, Wis. 
76. Myrtle L. Flint, born Oct. 4, 
1879 at Beloit, Wis. 

74. Edith M. Flint married Ralph 
Babbitt on June 9, 1902 at Rockford, 
L (1st marriage). 

Their child: 
102. Audria Babbitt, born Aug. 29, 
1903. 

Second married a Dr. James A. Mc
Indoe on Jan. 23, 1912 at Chicago, Ill. 
Audria Babbitt legally adopted by Dr. 
James A. Mcindoe. 
75. Etta E. Flint married Herman R. 
Resehke on June 15, 1922 at Chicago, 
Ill. 

76. Myrtle L. Flint married Ralph W. 
Stutevant on Dec. 4, 1900 at Beloit, 
Wis. 

Their children: 
103. Ruth Steurtevant, born Mlar. 
29, 1902. 
103-a Beth Sturtevant, born Mar. 
19, 1904, died June 8, 1905. 

103. Ruth Sturtevant married Harold 
Antenson on June 27, 1925 at Rock
ford, Ill. 

Their c,hild: 
112. Bettie Jane Antenson, born 
July 3, 1927 ,at Beloit, Wis. 
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JOHN FLINT LINE 

MICHAEL HICKEY FLINT 

Born April ,23, 1829 ,at Canajoharie, 
. N. Y., Died March 25, 1913 at 

Beloit, Wis. 

A son of Martin Flint who served 
in the 138th New York Militia, War 
,of 1812. 

2ND LT. ROBERT FLINT LINE 

NICHOLAS FLINT 

Born May 1, 1801, Died Jan. 15, 1871 

A son of Robert Flint, Jr. who 
served in the 4th Reg. Tryon Coun
ty Militia, Revolutionary War. 
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FAMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
NO ............ . BIRTHS NO ............ . DEATHS 
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FAMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
NO ............ . BIRTHS NO ............ . DEATHS 
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FAMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
NQ. ___________ _ BIRTHS [No. ___________ _ DEATHS 
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FAMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
NO ............ . MARRIAGES !NO ............ . MARRIAGES 



THE LINE OF ADAM FLINT 

CHAPTER X. 

THE FAMILY OF ADAM FLINT 

Desce·ndants of Ad,am, the Son of 
Robert, the Pio•neer. 

The following is the outline of the 
known descendants of Adam Flint Sr. 
a son of Robert Flint, the pioneer. 
Any corrections or additi<ons will be 
gladly ,accepted. I present first the 
will of Adam Flint which was admit
ted to probate Feb. 12, 1829 Montgom
ery Co. Surrogate's Court W. Fenton 
Myers, Clerk of the Surrogate's Court. 

Recorded the 12th day of Feb. 1829 
Montgomery Co., Surrogate's office in 
book of ·wms No. 4, page 235 and 
was examined by W. Fenton Myers, 
Clerk .of the Surrogate's Court. The 
Will,--

I, ADAM FLIN'I', of Canajoharie in 
the County of Montgomery do make 
and publish and declare this my last 
will and testament in manner and 
form following;-

First, I give and bequeath to my 
daughter, Susannah and Peggy my 
real and personal estate as long as 
they may live and after their death 
I give and bequeath my real and per
sonal estate to my son Adam to him 
and his heirs forever. Also, I give 
and bequeath to my daughter Eliza
beth one dollar. I also give and be
queath to my daughter Hannah 
one dollar. I als·o give and be
queath to my son William one dollar, 
which legacies I will and order to be 
paid out of my estate. I also direct 
that my son Adam should stay on the 
farm -and take care of Susannah and 
Peggy and provide for them and to 
manage the farm for them. I also 
will and bequeath my wearing appar
el to my son Adam. I also appoint 

Robert Bowman, Peter Walrath, ·Jr. 
and Thomas Sammons of Canajo
harie, Montgomery County Executors 
of this my last will and testament. 

In Witness Whereof, I have hereun
to set my hand and seal at Canajo
harie this eighteenth day of Febru
ary in the year of our Lord one 
':housand and eight hundred twenty 
eight. Signed, sealed, published and 
declared by the above named Adam 
Flint to be his last will and testament 
in the presence of us who have here
unto subscribed our names as wit
nesses in the presence of the testa
tor. 

Adam x Flint (his mark), 

Ben'm I. Sammons Alvy Bowmari 
Charles Bowman 

The following names are descend
ants of the Adam Flint line. In a 
few cases I have branched two gener
ations away from the name Flint. I 
think that this particular line is more 
complete than either of the other 
four and I want to thank those who 
have helped me in the solution of the 
Adam Flint line. A number of de
scendants in this line have been ac
cepted in the Sons of the American 
Revolution and the Daughters of the 
American Revolution. I mention this 
here for those who may be interest
ed. The line as I interpret it and all 
information available at the present 
date is presented herewith: 

1. Adam Flint, bapt. Nov. 23, 1735, 
in the Reformed Church of Albany, 
N. Y., sponsors Martin and Maria 
Flensburgh. I have a record given 
me that he was born Oct. 10, 1732. He 
served in the French and Indian 
War in Capt. Christopher Yates Com-

-[81]-
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pany. He enlisted April 26, 1755 at 
the age of 20 years according to his 
service record. I've menUoned ear
lier in these notes that I've never 
been ,able to find the exact source .of 
the birth records of the five sons of 
Robert Flint. Quite a number of 
people have the record but where 
they obtained or located these dates, 
I have never been successful in find
ing the original source. If some one 
reading these notes happens to re
call the source of the birth dates 
given heretofore, he or she will do a 
.service for the Flint Family. Adam 
Flint also served in Van Alstyne's 
Company as mentioned earlier in this 
record. He was 5 feet 3 inches tall. 
Complexion was fair, eyes were 
brown and hair was brown. He also 
served in the American Rev,olution as 
Ensign in Ool. Clyde's Regiment, 
Capt. Bowman's Company. He mar
ried Mary Elizabeth Horning, the 
d,aughter of Dedrick Horning of Can
ajoharie, N. Y. Adam was supposed 
to have served in the Battle of Oris
kany, 1st Tryon Co. Reg. 1st Batta
lion, 1st Company. 

Their children: 
2. Maria Flint born July 6, 1767. 
3. Susanna Flint, born Aug, 25, 
1769. 
4. Adam Flint, Jr., 
1774, died Sept. 12, 
5. William Flint, 
1776, died May 14, 
ney, Del. Oo., N. Y. 
6. Margaret Flint, 
1778. 

born Jan. 15, 
1853. 
born July 7, 
1849 (?) Sid-

born July 4, 

7. Hannah Flint, born Aug. 19, 
1781. 
8. Elizabeth Flint. 

3. Susanna Flint md. on Sept. 11, 1792 
Daniel Combs. 

Children unknown. 

4. Adam Flint, Jr., married on Sept. 

la, 1795 Mary Potter, born March 17, 
1770, died April 26, 1815 (1st mar
riage). 

9. Adam A. Flint born July 16, 
1796, died May 17, 1871, lived at 
Lyons, N. Y. 

10. Eve Flint, born July 16, 1796. 
11. Lemuel Flint, born April 6, 
1798, died March 14, 1882 in 
Hicksville, Ohio. 

12. Richard Flint, born Sept. 2, 
1799, died Sept.' 15, 1847. 
13. Alvah Flint, born Oct. 16, 1801 
died Dec. 20, 1841 . 
14. Mary Flint, born July 15 or 

5, 1803, died Oct. 1, 1872 •or July 
7, 1879 at Oppenheim, N. Y. 
15. Elizabeth Flint, born March 
15, 1805, died Aug. 18, 1886, Can
ajoharie. 

16. Earl Flint, born April 24, 1806, 
died April 14, 1858, Lyon, N. Y. 
17. Hannah Flint, born April 24, 
1806, died Sharon, N. Y. 
18. Eleanor Flint, born Sept. 22, 
1808, died July 7, 1879, Oppen
heim, N. Y. 
19. William Flint, born April 1, 
1810, died Feb. 3, 1895, Canajo
harie, N. Y. 
20. Delos Flint, born May 16, 1814 
died Nov. 21, 1844. Second mar
riage on Oct. 20, 1820 Zilpha De
mond, died Nov. 21, 1852, age 63 
Years, 3 mos., 13 days. 
21. Levi Flint, born Sept. 1, 1821. 
22. Daniel Flint, born Oct. 25, 1823 
died 1900, Canajoharie. 
23. Zilpha Flint, born April 16, 
1826. 
24. Abigail Flint, born Jan. 8, 
1830. 

5. William Flint married Pruda Olin
stead ,;n July 23, 1817 by a Mr. Clark. 
Wm. Flint was a private in Capt. 
James Warner's Company, Col. Peter 
Verbough, 3 mo. service War of 1812, 
affidavit of June 11, 1856. She was 
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57 years old at that date. (This data 
is in question as the above material 
may mean another William Flint). 

8. Elizabeth Flint married on Feb. 26, 
1792 William Crake. 

Children unknown. 
11. Lemuel Flint married. The fol 
lowing is from a newspaper clipping 
of Hicksville, Ohio of March 21, 1882. 
"Brother Lemuel Flint of Coburn 
Corners died March 14, 1882 being 83 
years, 11 mo. He was born in N. Y. 
in 1798. His widow died in Oct. 25, 
1878 in 7,2nd year. 

12. Richard Flint married Nancy 
Moyer, died Jan. 26, 1873. 

Their children: 

·25, David Flint, born July 24, 1829, 
died Dec. 10, 1886. Buried Little 
Falls, N. Y. 
26. Norman Flint born 1821. 
27. Margaret Flint born 1835. 
28. Jemima Flint. 

13. Alvah Flint, married on Oct. 14, 
1824 Elizabeth Cross, born Aug. 14, 
1797, died Nov. 10, 1882. 

Their children: 

29. Ethan Allen Flint, born Nov. 
29, 1825, died Dec. 31, 1911. 
30. Saphira Flint, born Dec. 22, 
1827, died 1830. 
31. Jeduthan C. Flint, born Sept. 

37. Adam Voorhees. 
38. Menzo Voorhees. 
39. Addison Voorhees. 

15. Elizabeth Flint married Mr. Ear
ing. 

17. Hannah Flint married Mr. Green 
of Sharon, N.Y. 

18. Eleanor Flint 
Voorhees (brother 
hees). 

Their children: 

married Rulef 
of Adam Voor-

40. Amanda Voorhees. 
41. Harlow Voorhees, born Nov. 
21, 1834, died March 8, 1924. 
42. Jane Anna Voorhees, born 
June 18, 1833. 

19. William Flint married Mary A. 
Nortun, died Nov. 30, 1880. 

Their children: 
43. Edward Flint died in Civil 
War. 
44. Martha Flint. 
45. Harriet Flint. 

20. Deloss Flint married Eve Pitcher, 
Their children: 

46. Charles A. Flint, born Sept. 
23 1837, died March 29, 1919, Can
aj,oharie, N. Y. 
47. Cormenzie K. Flint, born May 
11, 1842, died April ·24, 1924. 

18, 1830, died Jan. 23, 1890, Grand- • 21. Levi Flint married Cornelia John-

ville, Kent Co., Mich. 
32. Henry Jesse Flint, born April 
6, 1835, died July 12, 1909, West 
Troy, N. Y. 
33. Sophia Flint, born Dec. 19, 
1837. 
34. Mary E. Flint, born Oct. 19, 
1840, died Oct. 6, 1910. 
35. Ealtron Flint 

14. Mary Flint married Adam Voor
hees 

Their children: 
36. Rebecca Ann Voorhees. 

son. 

Their children: 

48. Mary Flint. 
49. Della Flint. 
50. Sophroma Flint 
51 Emma Flint. 
52. Byron Adam Flint 
53. Squire Flint. 

22. Daniel Flint married Delana Mc
Allister, the daughter of John McAI-
lister. (Another daughter married 
John K. Flint, her name was Aman-
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da McAllister. See Robert Alexan- 28. Jemima Flint, married L. Levi 
der Flint's line.) Klock. 

Their children: 
54. John Quincy Flint, died in in-

fancy. 

55. Armenia (Minnie) Flint. 
56. Cornelia Jane (Nealy) Flint. 
57. Esther Catharine Flint. 
58. Mary Flint. 
59. Henrietta Flint, born Sept. 30, 

1866, Buel, N. Y. 
60. Eliza Flint. 
61. Ella Flint. 
62. Elizabeth Flint. 
63. Carrie Flint. 

23. Zilpha Flint, married Isaac Wal· 
rod, lived in Harrison Co., Md. and 
Bureau Co., III. 

25. David Flint married Ruby F.oster 
born April 16, 1834, died Oct. 24, 1892. 

Their chi'!dren: 
64. Richard Flint born Sept. 17, 
1858. 
65. George Flint. 
66. Silas Flint, born July 15, 1869, 
died March 17, 1925. Buried Lit
tle Falls, N. Y. 
67. Luella Flint, born Feb. 7, 1854, 
died May 19, 1926. 
68. Jemima Flint, born Sept. 24, 
1870, died May 7, 1926, buried Al
bany, N. Y. 
69. Ruby Flint born 1855. 

26. Norman Flint married Jane Ann 
Talcott, born 1828. 

No issue. 

27. Margaret Flint, married Harvey 
Van Alstyne. 

Their children. 

70. Emma Van Alstine. 
71. Theodore Van Alstine, Lives 

Their children: 
74. Kittie Klock. 
"75. Burton Klock. 
76. Ma~ Klock. 

29. Ethan Allen Flint, married Cath
erine Pitcher, Oct. 21, 1845, born 
April 13, 1821, died Jan. 15, 1901. 

TI. Olive Ophelia Flint, born April 
12, 1847, died Aug. 9, 1848. 
78. Mary Francelia Flint, born 
Sept. 14, 1849, died Sept. 28, 1849. 
79. Catharine Flint. 
80. Alida Flint born Jan. 27, 1850. 
81. Alice Flint, born Dec. 29, 1852. 
82. Benjamin Franklin Flint, born 
Dea. 19, 1855. 
83. Viana Flint, born Aug. 21, 
1858, died Aug. 30, 1860. 
84. Alvah Flint, born Nov. 12, 
1863, died Sept. 7, 1865. 
85. Dorcas Flint, born May 21, 
1861. 
86. Edith Flint, born Sept. 22, 
1869, died Oct. 21, 1911. 

31. Jeduthan C. Flint married Abi
gail E. Rector on Oct. 14, 1854, born 
April 30, 1836, died Aug. 30, 1919. 

Their children: 
87. William J. Flint, born Feb. 
27, 1856, lives at 318 5th Ave., Mt. 
Vernon, Ia. 
88. Carrie Flint, born July 2, 1861, 
died Sept. 27, 1861. 
89. Jesse Douglas Flint, born Oct. 
19, 1862, lived in Colo. 
90. Cora May Flint, born Feb. 27, 
1867, Plainview, Nebr. 
91. Charles Henry Flint, born Feb. 
25, 1871, Calif. 
92. Stella Ann Flint, born Feb. 9, 
1874, Tama, Iowa. 

73 West Main street, Little Falls, 93. Erma E. Flint, born Feb. 1878, 
N. Y. Tama, Iowa. 
72. Mary Adelia Van Alstyne. 
73. Cora Van Alstyne. ~2. Henry Jessee Flint, married Har-
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riet Blaxon, born Jan. 19, 1833, died 
1914. 

Their child: 
94. Jesse Flint. 

33. Sophia Flint married William E. 
Ramsdell. 

Their child: 
95. William Ramsdell, born Mar. 
1867. 

34. Mary Flint, married on April 20, 
'1858 Henry S. Enos. 

Their children: 
96. Ella J. Enos, born April 6, 
1860, died Sept. 18, 1914. 
97. Henry Douglas Enos, born 
Aug. 6, 1862. 
98. Hattie Elizabeth Enos, born 
Sept. 7, 1865, died May 18, 1885. 
99. Mary Margaret Enos, born 
Aug. 6, 1868. 
100. Levi Nelson Enos, born Jan. 
18, 1871, died Oct. 12, 1884. 
101. Fred Sherman Enos, born 
April 1'3, 1873, died Nov. 18, 1880. 
102. Charles Bartlett Enos, born 
March 16, 1877. 
103. Emma Francis Enos, born 
July 11, 1879. 
104. Edna May Enos, born March 
11. 1882. 

35. Rebecca Anne Voorhees, married 
Hiram Prain. 

Their child: 
105. Jennie Frain. 

37. Menzo Voorhees. 
Their children: 

106. William Voorhees. 
107. Hiram Voorhees. 
108. Berton Voorhees. 

38. Addison Voorhees. 
Their children: 

109. Sidney Voorhees. 
110. Martha Voorhees. 

42. Jane Anna Voorheee, married Mr, 

Smith of Dod~eville, N, Y. 

44. Martha Flint married John Mc
Fee, first marriage. 

Their children: 
111. Emma McFee. 
112. Earnest McFee. 

Married George Galusha (2nd mar
riage). 

45. Harriet Flint married Ami Jump. 

46. Charles A. Flint married Eliza 
Halstead. No issue. 

47. Cormenzie K. Flint, marired Harl 
low Voorhees. 

Their children: 
113. Ada Voorhees lives at Em-

monsburg, N. Y. 
114. Gaylord Voorhees. 
115. A girl (Mrs. Frank Nickerson 
of Oppenheim, N. Y.) 

48. Mary Flint married James Fre
,denbury 

51. Emma Flint married Frank Rick
erts. 

Their child: 
116. Byron Rickerts. 

53. Squire !<'lint md. ? 

55. Minine Flint md. Jay C. Casler ... 
Their chilldren: 

117. Nellie Casler. 
118. Norma Casler. 

56. Cornelia Jane Flint married Har
vey Argersinger, lives in Gloversville, 

N. Y. 
Their children: 

119. Maud Argersinger. 
120. George Argersinger. 
121. Effie Argersinger. 
122. Clyde Argersinger. 

57. Esther Flint married David 
Buems, lives at St. Johnsville, N. Y. 

Their children: 
123. Samuel Buems. 
124. Homer Buems. 
125. Henrietta Buems. 
126. May Buems. 
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58. Mary Flint married Robert D. 
Smith, lives at Fort Plain, N. Y. 

Their children: 
127. Esther Smith. 
128. Lelah Smith. 
129. Daniel Smith. 

59. Henrietta Flint married on April 
26, Byron W. Nellis, born Oct. 
19, 1854. They live at Fort Plain, N. 
Y. 

Their child: 
130. Mary Elizabeth Nellis, born 
Sept. 6, 1884 at Nelliston, N. Y. 

60. Eliza Flint married Frank Nellis, 
lives at Fort Plain, N. Y. 

Their children: 
131. Jennie Nellis. 
132. Frank Nellis. 
133. Edward Nellis. 

61. Ella Flint married Robert Hodge, 
living in South Dakota? 

Their child: 
136. Hazel Hodge. 

62. Elizabeth Flint married Leslie Al
ter. No issue. 

63. Carrie Flint married Van Rensse
laer Schoonmaker (1st marriage), 

Their children: 
137. Laura Scho>0nmaker. 
1:38. Egbert Schoonmaker. 
139. George Schoonmaker. 
140. Irene Schoonmaker. 

Married Aaron Louck. No issue 
(2nd marriage). 

64. Richard Flint married on Oct. 20, 
1880 Ida Nemyre, born May 26, 1861. 

Their children: 
141. David Flint, born June 10, 
1881, died March 8, 1882. 
142. Richard Flint, born May 9, 
1887, died Oct. 6, 1887, buried at 
Little Falls, N. Y. 
143. Charles Flint, born Oct. 6, 
1884. 
144. Mary Elizabeth Flint, born 
March 2, 1890. 

145. Albert Flint, born March 23, 
1896, died Oct. 15, 1918, killed in 
France. A corporal, battle of the 
Argonne. 

65. George Flint married Agnes Mc
Carthy. 

Their children: 
146. Agnes Flint. 
147. Dorothy Flint. 
148. Rose Flint. 

66. Silas Flint married Lillian Her-· 
rick. 

Their child: 
149. Irene Flint lives in Syracuse, 
N. Y. 

67. Luella Flint married Frank Gol
den. 
Their child: 

150. Mary G. Golden. 

68. Jemima Flint married Wallace P. 
Guiwitts. 

Their child: 
151. Helen Guiwits. 

69. Ruby Flint married William Boy
er. 

Their child: 
152. Luella Boyer. 

70. Emma Van Alstyne married Mr. 
M•arcellus. 

Their children: 
153. George Marcellus. 
154. Edward Marcellus. 

71. Thodore Van Alstyne, married 
Jane E. Beverly. 

Their children: 
155. John P. Van Alstyne. 
156. Frank Van Alstyne. 
157. Margaret Van Alstyne. 
158. Theo(lore Van Alstyne. 

74. Kittle Klock, married Mr. Downs 
of Little Falls, N. Y. 

Their children: 
159. Harry Downs. 
160. Kittie Downs. 
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80. Alida Flint married Jacob Rosen
berger, born April 1, 1835, died July 
31, 1920. 

Their children: 
161. Irvin Allen Rqs:enberger, born 
Dec. 11, 1870, lives at Woodbine, 
Ia. 

162. James Edwarci Rosenberger, 
born March 15, 1874, lives at El 
Cajon, Cal. 
163. David Clinton Rosenberger, 
born June 8, 1876, lives at Dunlap, 
Ia. 
164. Lon Burton Rosenberger, 
born Oct. 9, 1878, died Oct. 11, 
1885. 
165. Josephine May Rosenberger, 
born March 5, 1882, died April 12, 

1906. 
166. Jac,ob Clem Rosenberger, 
born Dec. 4, 1883, lives in Garber, 
Okla. 
167. Wheeler Glen Rosenberger, 
born Sept. 24, 1888, lives at El 
Cajon, Cal. 

81. Alice Flint, married Minard J. 
Helmer, born March 1, 1845, died Aug. 
19, 1924. 

Their children; 
168. Bennie Helmer, born Feb. 5, 
1870, died March 18, 1870. 
169. Frank Helmer, born Jan. 2·7, 
1872, lives at Lyons, Kansas. 
170. Amanda Helmer, born Feb. 
25, 1873, lives at Genesee, Kansas. 
171. Leroy Helmer, born June 10, 

1881. 

8i2. Benjamin Flint, married Helen 
Lawrence, Oct. 27, 1878. 

Their children: 
172. Lewis F. Flint, born May 27, 
1880, lives at Tama, Ia. 
173. Clara Flint, born March 16, 
1882, died Nov. 7, 1921. 
174. Clarence Flint, born Oct. 11, 

1885. 

85. Dorcas: Flint, married Henry 

Wright, on May 10, 1878. 
Their children; 

175. Alice Wright, born Feb. 9, 
1880, lives at Tama, Ia. 
176. Charles Wright, born Feb. 18, 
1883, lives at Trinidad, Colo. 
177. Frank Wright, born Aug. 27, 
1884, lives at Bradgate, Ia. 
178. Agnes Wright, born Sept. 15, 
1893, lived ,at Chelses, Iowa. 

86. Edith Flint, married George Fow
ler. 

Their children: 
179. Lyle Jesse Fowle,r, born Dec. 
4, 1892. 
180. Frederick Allen Fowler, born 

Aug. 9, 1894. 

181. Nellie Maria Fowler, born 
March 14, 1896. 
182. George Clyde Fowler, born 
Aug. 28, 1897. 
183. Jennie Florence Fowler, born 
Jan. 30, 1899. 
184. Francis Leroy Fowler. 
185. Olive Leola Fowler, born 
Nov. 13, 1900. 
186. Clarence Roy Fowler, born 
Aug. 31, 1903. 
187. Lela May Fowler, born Oct. 
21, 1904. 
188. Lloyd Ellsworth Fowler, born 
Feb. 16, 1908. 
189. Lola Irene Fowler, born Feb. 
16, 1908 twins. 
190. Alfred Carl Fowler, born 
Dec. 29, 1910. 
191. Edwin Lee F,owler, born Oct. 
13, 1911, died in infancy. 

87. William J. Flint, married on 
15, 1881, Mary Josephine Hiatt, 
Sept. 21, 1861, died March 30, 
(1st marriage). 

Their children: 

Mar. 
born 
1904. 

192. Florence Lucille Flint, born 
Feb. 4, 1882, died Dec. 23, 1918. 
193. Harold Warner Flint, born 
Jan. 26, 1884, lives at 1609 S. 5th 
Ave., Sioux, S. D. 
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194. Walter Floyd Flint, born 
March 17, 1891, Jives at 427 N. 
Summit avenue, Si-oux, S. D. 
195. Grace Marguerite Flint, born 
Sept. 11, 1893, died Dec. 27, 1897. 
196. Marjorie Josephine Flint, 
born Dec. 11, 1898. 
197. Arthur Edward Flint died in 
infancy, March, 1904. 

Married 2nd marriage on Feb. 26, 
1908 Anna Taylor, born Dec. 6, 1868. 

Their child: 
198. Dorothy Anna Flint, born 
Sept. 22, 1909, lives at Mt. Ver
non, Ia. 

89. Jesse D. Flint, married Dec. 15, 
1887, Eleanor M. Thurston, born Mar. 

5, 1864. 
Their children: 

199. Helen Margaret FHnt, born 
April 22, 1889. 
200. Lula Flint, died in infancy. 
201. Allan Thurston Flint, born 
Nov. 23, 1893. 
202 Nancy Abigail Flint, born 
Sept. 14, 1895, died Nov. 20, 1897. 
203. Jean Carroll, born Dec. 4, 
1899. 
204. Marian Esther Flint, born 
July 11, 1903. 

90. Cora May Flint, married Dec. 13, 
1893 Charles W. Smith. 

Their child: 
205. Hildred E\.ore Smith, born 
June 1, 1899, Omaha, Nebr. 

91. Charles Henry Flint, never mar
ried. 
92, Stella Ann Flint, married Edgar 
W. Smith on March 14, 1894 (br,oth
er of Charles W. Smith). 

Their children: 
206. Eula Smith, born July 24, 
1897. 
207. Gladys Smith, born March 19, 
1903. 
208. V1ra Smith, born June 10, 
1905. 

93. Erma E. Flint, married Dec. 7, 
1904 J. Edward Mayo. 

Their children: 
209. Fern fbigail Mayo, born Aug. 
7, 1907. 
210. Ruth Elaine May-o, Nov. 16, 
1910. 
211. Charles Mayo, born Nov. 14, 
1914. 
212. Paul Edward Mayo, born 
Sept. 1, 1915. 
213. Mar5aret Arlene Mayo, born 
July 1, 1917. 

95. WiJliam Ramsdell, married· Li!lian 
Fanske of Belle Plains, Ia. 

Their children: 
214. Raymond Ramsdell. 
215. Lewis Ramsdell. 

96. Ella Jane Enos, married (1st 
marriage) John Anderson. 

Married (2nd marriage) J·ohn 
Shoff. 

97. Henry Douglas Enos, married ( ?) 

Lives at Guymon, Okla. 
Their children: 

216. Ruth Enos. 
217. Margaret Enos. 
218. Henry Enos. 

98. Mary Margaret Enos, married 
Justin B Hayes, lives at Deer Park, 
Wash. 

103. Emma Francis Enos, married C. 
M. Peebles, lives at Sharon, Ohio. 
104. Edna May Enos, married Pearl 
B. Smith, lives at Jefferson, Ia. 

105. Jennie Frain, married Philly 
Cramer. 

Their child: 
219. Carl Criamer. 

109. Sidney Voorhees, married Matie 
Richards. 

Their children: 
220. Carl Voorhees. 
221. Delida Voorhees. 
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110. Martha Voorhees, married Bruno 
Brill. 
114. Emma McFee, married Luther 
Nestle. 

115. Ernest McFee, married Mattie 
Alter. 
117. Nellie B. Casler, married Mr. J. 
Neahr. Mrs. Neahr is secretary of 
the Flint f,amily ,organization which 
meets each year near Cherry Valley. 

119. Maud Argersinger married Je 
rome Robert. They had four children 
the names are unknown at this time. 
120. Effie Argersinger, married Mich
ael Hollenbeck. 

Their childr,en: 

222. R,obert HollenJ;>eck. 
223. Marg,aret Hollenbeck. 
224. Carmeta Hollenbeck. 
225. Richard Hollenbeck. 

122. Clyde Argersinger, married Ber
tha Cady. Their child: 

226. Dorothy Argersinger. 

130. Mary Elizabeth Nellis married on 
June 30, 1910 to Carlton B. Nellis, 
born Sept. 3, 1884 at Yosts, N. Y. 

Their child: 
227. Harriet Ingersol, born April 
30, 1913, at Neliston, N. Y. 

143. Charles Flint, married on June 
10, 1'913 Catherine Sauer, born Aug. 3, 
1887. 

Their children: 
228. Lucille Flint. born April 22, 
1914. 
~t.29. Bertrom Flint, born June 11, 
j.917. 

144. Mary Elizabeth Flint, married 
August 16, 1913 W. Harold Davis, 
born. March 10, 1890. 

145. Albert Nemyre Flint, married ,on 
Oct. 28, 1917 Edna Lyke. 
148. Ro,se Flint married Thomas Vail. 

150. Mary G. Golden married F. W. 

Ashen.burst, 54 Diamond street, Little 
Falls, N. Y. 

Their children: 
230. Fred F. Ashenhurst. 
231. Robert G. Ashenhurst. 
232. John E. Ashenhurst 

151. Helen Guiwitts, married Wi!Ue.m 
Houcks. 

Their children: 
233. William Houck. 
234. Albert Houck. 
235. Robert Houck. 

15,2. Leulla Boyer, married Mr. Mix
well. 

Their child: 
236. Inez Louise Mixwell. 

156. Frank Van Alstyne, married Ed
na Geiger. 

237. Thomas Van Alstyne. 
238. Stanley Van Alstyne. 
239. Esther Van Alstyne. 

157. Margaret Van Alstyne married 
Sylvester Johnson. 

Their children: 
240. Edward Johnson. 

2H. William Johnson. 

175. Alice Wright married Willis 
Houston. 
178. Agnes Wright married Lou Kueb
la. 

192. Florence. Lucille Flint married 
on June, 1904 Carl J. Shaffer, born 
May 4, 1872. No issue of first mar
riage. 

2nd marriage, Dr. Shaffer, lives in 
Huntington Park, Calif. 

Their child: 
242. Norman William 
born April 26, 1926. 

Shaffer, 

193. Harold Warner Flint married Oc
tober 12, 1909 at Sioux Falls, So. Dak. 
Jane Johns Bennison, born Oct. 24, 
1886. 

Their children: 
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243. Robert Jacob Flint, born 
Oct. 26, 1919. 
244. Richard William Flint, born 
May 6, 1922. 

194. Walter Floyd Flint, married Nov. 
19, 1918 Hazel Sunderland, born Nov. 
19, 1891. 

Their child: 
245. Walter Fl•oyd Flint, born 

March 19, 1921. 

199. Helen Margaret Flint married on 
Dec. 15, 1915 Jean Orville McCleary. 

Their children: 
246. John Douglas McCleary Dec. 
17, 1917. 
247. Scott Gordon McCleary, born 
August 10, 1920. 

201. Allan Thurston Flint married 
on June 4, 1915 Beulah Reed Hoot. 

Their children: 
248. Kenneth Wayne Flint, born 
July 25, 1917. 
249. Lloyd Carroll Flint, born 
March 5, 1919. 
250. Barbara Marian Flint, born 
Oct. 29, 1920. 

'203. Jean Carroll Flint married on 
Dec. 25, 1920 May Collins. 

Their children: 

251. Jean Collins Flint born Oct. 
8, 1921. 
252. Gordon Joseph Flint, born 
Aug. 28, 1923. 

204. Marian Esther Flint, married on 
Nov. 22, 1922 Benjamin Allen Gin
ther. 

Their children: 

253. Virginia M. Ginther, born 
Oct. 8, 1923. 
254. Benjamin Allen Ginther born 
1925. 

206. Eula Smith married Ralph Hor
rigan. 

Their child: 

255. Marie Horrigan. 

221. Delida Voorhees married Carl 
Runnel!. 

They have three children, names 
unknown at this time. 

The Will of Adam Flint, Jr. 
The following Will is Recorded in 

Fonda, Montg·omery Cou•nty, N. Y. 

A Will of Adam Flint, Jr., ,a son of 
Adam Flint, Amer, Rev. 

The last Will and Testament of 
Adam Flint of the town of Canajo
harie in the County of Montgomery, 
considering the uncertainty of this 
mortal life and being of sound mind 
and memory, Blessed . be Almighty 
God for same, do make and publish 
this my last will and Testament in 
manner and form, that is to say: 

I give an/1 bequeath unto my son 
Levi Flint. all my real e.st•ate and 
personal property lying and being in 
said Town aforesaid and to his heirs 
and assigns forever, provided always 

that the said Levi! shall and will sup
port me and my beloved wife Zylpha 
and my sister Peggy Flint during our 
natural lifes with all the necessarys 
according to our several conditions 
In life. 

I hereby appoint Benjamin Sam
m-ons my .sole executor or this my 
last Will and Testament, hereby re
voking all former Wi!Ls by me made. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have 
hereunto set my hand and seal this 
tenth day of July in the year of our 
Lord One thousand Eight hundred 
and fifty one. 

Adam Flint (L. S.) 

The above instrument consisting 
of on !'!heet was now here subscribed 
by Adam Flint the testator in the 
presence of each of us and was at 
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the same time declared by him to be 
his last Will and Testament and we 
at his request sign our names here
unto as attesting witnesses. 

C. J. Winne residing in Canajo
harie, Montgomery County, N. Y. 

S. C. Hamilton residing in CanaJo
harie, M011tgomery County, N. Y. 

The following is additional material 
about this will of Adam Flint, Jr.: 
To the Surl'ogate of the County of 

Montgomery. 

Executor's Petition 
The petition of Benjamin Sammons, 

sheweth, That Adam Flint late of 
the Town of Canajoharie in the Coun
ty of Montgomery, deceased, died in 
said town on or about the twentieth 
day of September last, leaving a 1ast 
Will and Testament, by him duly ex
ecuted and therein and thereby ap
pointed you Petitioner Executor of. 
That said deceased died leaving the 
following heirs, next of kin, to wit: 

A son surviving him whose name is 
Levi who resided in the Town of Can
ajoharie and is of full age. 

Adam A. Flint in the town of Ly
ons, Wayne Oounty. 

Lemuel Flint, unknown his resi
dence and cannot be ascertained by 
diligent inquiry. 

Carl or Earl Flint in the Town of 
Lyons, Wayne County. 

Willi.am Flint in the T,own of Cher
ry Valley, Otsego County. 

Daniel Flint in the 'I\own of Cana
joharie, Montgomery County. 

Elisabeth Earing in the Town of 
Canajoharie, Montgomery county. 

Hannah Green in the Town of 
Sharon, Schoharie county. 

Mary Voorhees in the Town of Op
penheim, Fulton county. 

Eleanor V,oorhees in the Town of 
Oppenheim, N. Y. 

Zilpah Walrath, Hennepin, Bureau 
county, Ill. 

Children of said testator. 
Norman Flint, David Flint, Margar

et Flint, Jemima Flint, Minors, child
ren ')f Richard Flint, deceased, who 
was 11. son •of testator. 

Eathan Flint. 
Henry J. Flint, West Troy, Albany 

county, Minor. 
Je<1uthan C. Flint, Grandville, Kent 

county, Mich. 
Mary E. Flint, minor, Albany, Al

bany county, N. Y. 
Sophia Flint, minor, Sharon, Scho

harie county. 
Children of Alva Flint, deceased 

who was a son of testator. 
Charles A. Flint, minor, Canajo-

harie, Montgomery county, N. Y. 
Clamanza C. Flint, minor, Canajo

harie, Montgomery county, N. Y. 
Children of Delos Flint, deceased, 

who was a son of testator. 
There were 14 children in Adam 

Flint's family. 
The said Adam Flint, deceased was 

at and immediately previous to his 
death an inhabitant of the County of 
Montgomery. 

And your petitioner is desirous that 
said Will of said deceased should be 
admitted to pr>obate ,and Letters Tes
tamentary be granted to the Execu
tor named in said Will and your pe
titioner represents that Wi!J relates 
to both real and personal estate. 

Y•our petitioner therfore prays that 
such proceedings may be had in your 
court that said Will may be admit 
ted to probate. 

Benjm. I. Sammons. 
Dec. 15, 1853. 

Montgomery Oounty: ss: 
Benjamin I. Sammons being duly 

sworn before S. Belding, Jr. doth de
pose and say that he has read the 
foregoing petition subscribed by him 
and that the same is true. 
Dec. 15, 1855. 

:::;. Belding, Jr. 
At a Surrogate's Court in and for 

the County of Montgomery at Cana
joharie, March 3, 1854. 

Present: S. Belding, Jr. County 
Judge, etc. 

In the Matter of Proving the Will 
of Adam Flint deceased. 

Satisfactory proof having been 
made of the due service ,of the cita
tion heretofore issued in this matter 
requiring the proper persons to ap
pear in this Court on the 7th day of 
February then next, and attend the 
probate of the last Will of Adam 
Flint, deceased, and Benjillnin Sam
mons the executor named in the last 
Will and Testament having appeared 
in snnport of the proof of the same. 
Elizabeth Erring, Ethan Flint, Wil
:::,::1 Dlint, Adam A. Flint, Carl or 
Earl Flint, Hannah Green, Mary 
V•oorhees, Eleanor Voorhees, Norman 
Flint, David Flint and Zilpah Wal
rath having apeared by A. H. Ayres 
their proctor and counsel, having ap
peared in opposition thereto, and the 
special guardian submitted the rights 
and interests of Margaret Flint, Je
mima Flint, Mary E. Flint, Sophia 
Flint, Charles A. Flint and Clemen
tia C. Flint, minors and six of the 
heirs and next of kin of s,aid deceas
ed, to the care and discretion of this 
court, and the said matter having 
been duly heard and adjourned from 
day to day until this day, and that 
hearing the proofs ,and alleg,ati,ons of 
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the said Benjamin Sammons, and on 
motion of the said executor, it is Ad
judged and Decred and the County 
Judge by virtue of the power and au
thority in him vested doth adjudge 
and decree that the said 1ast Will 
and Testament was duly executed, 
that the same is genuine and valid 
and that the said Adam Flint ,at the 
time of executing the same was in 
all respects c,ompetent to devise real 

estate and not under restraint and 
this Court doth further Order and De
cree that the said last Will and Test
ament and proofs and examinations 
taken in respect to the same be re
corded and that the said 1'ast Wlll 
and Testament be admitted to pro
bate and that the same be and here
by is established as a Will ,of real 
and p,ersonal estate. 

Signed S. Belding, Jr., Co. Judge. 

FoR-r PLAIN BLoci<-EouaE,1 
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JUDGE ROBERT FLINT 

Of Fon du lac, Wisc,onsin. 

He was a cou:sin of Emeline Flint, 
a descend,ant of 2nd Lt. Robert Flint. 
Judge Robert Flint was left ,an or
phan and some years of his childhood 
were pas,sed under the c,are of Samuel 
Flint, No. 4 of the 2nd Lt. Robert 
Flint line. 

JOHN ROBERT FLINT, NO. 14 

Born December 30, 1798 

He is a member of the Cornelius 
Flint line. Photo furnished by his 
gr,andson, Dr. Wm. J. Flint of Water
town, N. Y. 
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CORNELIUS FLINT LINE 

CHARLES NORTHUP FLINT 
B·o•rn February 15, 1821 

JOHN JOHNSON FLINT 
Born 1819 

Sons of Peter Flint who served in 
the 138th New York Militia, Cornelius 
Flint Line, War of 1812. 
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FAMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
NQ., ____ , _____ _ BIRTHS NQ, ___________ _ DEATHS 
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FAMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
NO. _________ _ BIRTHS NO. ___________ _ DEATHS 
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FAMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
NQ. ___________ _ BIRTHS INQ. ___________ _ DEATHS 
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FAMILY RECORD EXTENDED 
NQ. ___________ _ MARRIAGES •No. __________ _ MARRIAGES 
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FLINT CEMETERY RECORDS 
The following is a list of the 

known Flints buried in the following 
cemeteries. There may be •others but 
their names are unknown to me. I 
have vi-sited iall of these places and the 
records are either taken from the 
tombstones ,or the caretaker recovds. 
New York state. 

The old cemetery in the tiown of 
Gainesville, Wyoming county, N. Y. 

Leah, wife of Martin Flint, died 
Aprii :w, 1876, age 75 years. 

Martin Flint died Jan. 7, 1856, age 
79 yeiars. 

Joseph Flint died April 29, 1850, age 
63 years. 

Jenette Flint, daughter of Lansing 
and Catherine Flint, died Oct. 10, 
1867, age ·21. 

Lansing Flint die1.1 Sept. 5, 1870, 
age 64 yeavs. 

Cherry Valley Cemetery at Cherry 
Valley, N. Y.:. 

J<0hn K. Flint, born 1811, died 1885, 
Nancy Gonterman (1st wife), died 
May 8, 1858, age 45 years. Children 
buried on same lot, Charles, Rosetta, 
Elisa, Ellen, Albert, Jacob, Harvey, 
Nancy. Second wife Amand-a M. Mc
Allister born 1835. 

James Fl1nt born 1863, died 1914, 
wife Elizabeth Bp11menstock, born 
1875. 

Minnie E. Flint born July 6, 1870, 
died April 27, 1910, married George 
Moore, born Nov. 18, 1861. 

Martha Flint born July 30, 1826, 
died Nov. 5, 1827. 

Joan Eliza Flint born Jan. 1, 1828, 
died June 6, 1828. 

Lewis Henry Flint, born Jan. 27, 
1845, died July 27, 1845. 

Samuel M. Flint born 1843, died 
1918. 

Daniel D. Flint bo,rn 1855 married 
Eliza E .. Had a daughter Bertha E., 
married Cornelius Snyder. 

Henry Flint born Jan. 1, 1802, died 
Jan. 14, 1873, married Lydia, born 
May 1, 1801, died Sept. 28, 1887. 

Henry Lewis Flint born Oct. 18, 
1833, died Oct. 21, 1833. 

Mary• C. Flint, born Nov. 27, 1836, 
died March 21, 1838. 

Lydia Flint, born Dec. 24, 1840, died 
Oct. 21, 1841. 

Mary M. Flint born 1841, died 1919. 
Elisha Flint born 1763, died March 

22, 1806. 

Wm. Henry Flint born 1766, died 
Oct. 2, 1818. 

Adolphius W. Flint, son of Abram 
and Elizabeth U. Flint, died Aug. 10, 
1815 age 13 years, 5 months, 29 days. 

Hiram Flint, ,another son of Abram 
Flint, died Dec. 3, 1813. age 1 year, 11 
mo., 3 days. 

Hiram Flint, born March 19, 1798, 
died June 2, 1887, married Elizabeth 
Campbell, born Jan. 10 1803, died Dec. 
28, 1871. Children, Adophus, born 
Feb. 12, 1832, died Aug. 10, 1845; Hi
vam Jr. born Jan. 1, 1842, died Dec. 3, 
1843; Elizabeth C., born March 20, 
1837, died March 4, 1874. 

Fved G. Flint born Dec. 26, 1838, 
died June 1, 1904. 

Elisha H. Flint born 1834, died Mar. 
2, 1907 married Mariah born 1834, died 
Dec. 5, 1911. 

Adam Flint, born July 20, 1866, died 
Nov. 9, 1897, married Elnova M. Bush. 

Edwin N. Flint, born Aug. 29, 1853, 
died Dec 28, 1919. 

Fenimore L. Flint, born March '22, 
1892, died Aug. 23, 1914. 

Claude G. Flint, married Helen T. 
Bast, Jacob 
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Dunkell, born Oct. 4, 1851, died Mar. 
4, 1916. (Notes indistinct). 

John A. Flint, died Nov. 1, 1880 age 
62 years, 8 mo., married Oordelia E., 
born Jan. 7, 1820, died June 4, 1898. 

Peter R Flint, died Jan. 15, 1855, 
age 55 years, 8 mo. 21 days married 
Sally, died Nov. 30, 1862, age 58 years. 

Robert M. Flint died June 21, 1867, 
age 22 years. 

Oscar Wendall married Sara Jane 
Flint, died April 17, 1863, agJ 75. 

Nelson L. Flint, born May 11, 1831, 
died Oct. 22, 1916, married Amanda 
A. Gray, born Nov. 6, 1833 died May 
22, 1914. 

Alton J. Flint born Aug. 25, 1871, 
married Katie M. Flint, born 1896, 
died 19'23, Son (?) Alton J. Flint born 
Feb., 1916, died May 1, 1916. 

Logan J. Flint, born Aug. 25, 1871, 
married Edith (Smith), born Oct. 13, 
1872. 

J,o,seph D. Flint, born .Nov. 23, 1839, 
died Nov. 4, 1884, married Catherine 
M. Dingham, born July 20, 1850, died 
1916. 

Jacob B. ,,,lint, born April 26, 1809, 
died July 8, 1882, married Abigail, 
born Feb. 9, 1808, died Aug. 9, 1887. 
Children George J. Flint born April 
4, 1835, died May 15, 1838; Herman G. 
Flint, born Aug. 18, 1843, died Dec. 
23, 11<44. St-ones on same lot J. F., A. 
E .. --. j., George J. 

Mina E Flint, born 1919, died 1923, 
daughter of Wilbur Flint. 

Mary E. Flint, born 1851, died 1916 
wife of James F. Flint. 

Clarence Flint, born 1870, died 1922, 
buried on Mrs. E. Flint's lot. 

Phoebe Flint, born 1843, died 1922, 
married Cornelius R. Lynox. 

Seward C. Flint, born May 16, 1897, 
died Aug. 29, 1910, son of Arthur J. 
Flint and Mary Flint. 

Flint Plot on Dunkel! Farm at Sprout 
Bro,ok, N. Y. 

"A. F.", 1810 (Alexander 
Adam Flint). 

Flint or 

"C. F.", 1817, Oornelius Flint. This 
date checks with will. 

"I. F." died Aug. 12, 1837, age 69 
years, 3 mo. 19 days. This is Isaac 
Flint a son of Cornelius Flint. These 
dates check with Bible in possession 
of Harvey Flint living near East 
Springville, N. Y. 

Margaret Flint, age 54 yearn, died 
1819. 

"M. C." died 1822, age 63 years, 8 
mo. most likely Marie Clement the 
second wife of Cornelius Flint. 

Johan or Jacob Harvey Flint, son 
D-U-R Flint, died Dec. 29, 1835, 4 yrs. 
old. 

"H. F.", 1822. Most likely Hannah 
Flint 

There were six other stones on the 
lot but they were weather worn and 
indecipherable. I had to scratch the 
above names with ,a knife in ,order to 
read the above information. 

Buel Cemetery in the Presbyterian 
Chu-rch Yard at Buel, N. Y. 

J-onn l.,)umcy Adams Flint, son of 
Daniel and Delana Flint, died Dec. 
9, 1850, age 3 years, 5 mo., 1 day. 

Mary, wife of Adam Flint, Jr., died 
April 26, 1817, age 47 year,S, 1 mo., 9 
days. 

Adam Flint, died Sept. 12, 1853, age 
29 years, 8 mo., 2 days. 

Zilpha, wife of Adam Flint, Jr., died 
Nov. 21, 1852, age 63 years, 3 mo., 15 
days. 

Alvah Flint, died Dec. 20, 1841, age 
39 or 33 years. (Not pl.ain .on stone). 

Delos W. Flint, died Nov. 21, 1844, 
age 30 years, 6 mo., 5 days. 

Robert Bowman, died Nov. 30, 1837, 
age 66 years, married Catherine Flint, 
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died Jan. 27, 1856, age 83 years. 
Daughter Susannah, died March 9, 
1874, age 72 years, 5 mo., 15 day,s. 

Ames Cemetery, South of Town of 

Ames, N. Y. 

Daniel Flint, born 1823, died 1900, 
married Delanie McAllister, born 1829, 
died 1905. 

William Flint, born 1810, died Feb. 
3, 1895. 

Levi Flint, born 1821, died 1905, 
married Cornelia J,ansen, born 1830, 
died 1908. 

Springfield Cemete,ry at Springfield, 
New York 

Lily Flint, died an infant. 
George B. Flint, born 1864, married 

Margaret Snyder, born 1869. Son 
Oliver born 1903, died 1919. 

Leslie Farm Cemetery F•o,rmerly Gil
lette Flint's Farm near Sprout 

Brook, N. Y. 

John A. Flint, died May 20, 1821, 
age 61 years. 

Ambrose Snyder, wife of John A. 
Flint, died Feb. 14, 1836, age 63 yrs. 

Everetta Walrath, died Nov. 4, 1863 
age 1 years, 6 mo., 23 days. 

Arthur Walrath, died Nov. 20, 1863, 
age 5 years, 4 mo., 29 days. 

Maria Flint, daughter ,of Jacob and 
Jane Flint, died Nov. 30, 1818, age 8 
mo. 

Helen M. Hickey, died :Tune 14, 1857, 
age 9 years, 10 mo., 28 day,s. 

John Edward, son of Jane and Coty 
Duffy. 

Edward Duffin, son of Edward and 
Ishii Duffin, died Aug. 18, 1808, age 
1 year, 3 mo., 25 days. 

John Duffin, died Dec. 23, 1818, age 
22 years, 3 mo., 12 days. 

James Albert Walrath, died Nov. 14, 
1863, ,age 8 years, 2 mo., 28 days. 

Jane M. Flint, died July 25, 1885, 
age 68 years, married Calvin Flint, 

died March 14, 1872, age 58 years. 
Both names on same stone. 

Jacob, son of Jacob and J,ane Flint, 
died Nov. 6, 1822. 

Maple Grove Cemetery at Gainesville, 
New York 

Ezra E. Flint, died Nov. 18, 1874, 
age 32. Served in 8th U. S. Reg. Civ
il War. 

Nelson Flint, born 1816, died 1870, 
married Susan Flint, born 1818, died 
1871 Children, Irene born 1846, died 
1913, married Mr. Hart. Maria, born 
1846, died 1918, married Geo. Flint. 

Phoebe Flint, died July 9, 1889, age 
84 years, married Ira F. Pratt, died 
March 16, 1885, age 88 years. Child
ren, Martha, died Dec. 130, 1836, age 
2 years. Harriet, died April 17, 1845, 
age 19 ye,ars. 

Lawrence Flint, died April 14, 1881, 
age 49 years. 

Lawrence died March 17, 1903, age 
76 years. 

Geo. C. Flint, born 1810, died 1896, 
married Adaline born 1820, died 1895. 
Children Esther born 1844, died 1924 

Flint Family, Plot on the Mu,rphy 

Farm Ne,ar Pike, Wyoming Coun
ty, N. Y. 

James Flint, died May 16, 1832, age 
22 years. 

Eugene N. Flint, died April 17, 1846, 
age 20 years. 

William Flint, died Oct. 20, 1828, 
age 53 years. 

Deborah Flint, wife of Hobert Flint, 
died Dec. 25, 1826, age 72 years. 

Smith Flint, born 1809, died 1886, 
married Margaret (?), born 1814, died 
1893. 

Permilia Ann Flint, 
1869, age 31 years. 

died May 23, 

There were approximately 15 or 
more graves without head ,stones and 
no record has been found of the un
known graves as yet. 

These stones were in the best condi-
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tion of any of the private Flint plots 
which I visited. 

Sh•aron Springs Cemetery Near Shar-
•on Sp•rings 

Harriet Flint, born July 8, 1816, 
died July 5, 1887, married George 
McFee, age 71 years, 2 days, died 
Sept. 3, 1884. 

Cemetery West of Pike, Wyoming 
County, N. Y. 

Samuel Flint served in "H" com-

pany of the 39th Reg. Wis. Vol. Infan
try in the Civil War. Born 1836, died 
1915, Nov. 7, married Matilda Le Vert 
born 1841, died 1915. 

Thi.s is all the material and names 
which I have copied in the cemeteries 
in New York state. I am sure that 
other readers of your paper could 
give us additional material along 
these Jines. I would suggest that you 
make a general inquiry of the Flint 
family. 

THE ANCIENT FLINT BURIAL .:3POT AT SPROUT BROOK, N. Y. 

Beneath the crude limestone markers lies the remg,ins of the early gen
r,ations. of the Flint families including Robert, the pioneer. Very few pi
oneer graves are marked. From this sitely spot the beautiful Mohawk Valley 
slopes away to the west, while to the east, the ,sentinel peaks keep eternal 
vigilance over hisboric Cherry Valley. The l,arge boulder in the center was 
placed there by the Flint Family Association in loving memory of their 
heroic ancestors. 



FLINT PENSION PAPERS 
PENSION PAPERS OF ROBERT 

FLINT, REVOLUTIONARY 
SOLDIER 

Survivor File 23221. 

Copies of the original pension pa
pers of Robert Flint, Revolutionary 
s•oldier taken from the files in the 
Bureau of Pensions, Revoluti-onary 
War Claim Department, Washington, 
D. C. Certified to by E. W. Morgan, 
Acting Commission of Pensions. 

State of New York 
Allegany County 

On this twenty eighth day of Sep
tember in the year ,of our Lord One 
Thousand eight hundred and thirty 
two, personally appeared bef,ore me 
Azel Fitch Esquire one of the Judges 
of the Court of Commons of the said 
County of Allegany. 

Robert Flint, a resident of the 
Town of Pike in the County of Alle
gany in the State ,of New Y,ork aged 
seventy-five years on the tenth day 
of March Iast, who being first duly 
sworn according to law, doth on his 
oath make the following declarati.on 
in order to obtain the benefit of the 
Act of Congress issued June 7th, 1832. 

That he entered the service of the 
United States, under the Officers 
hereinafter to the best of his rcol
lection named and served as herein 
stated. That in the Month of April 
in the year of our Lord 1776 he re
side at Bowdman',s Creek in the then 
County of Tryon now Montgomery 
County in the State of New York, 
and was drafted with a part of the 

Company to which he belonged, to go 
on ,service ag,ainst the Indians, to 
Harpers fields. He does not recollect 
the name of the Captain under 
whose command he was placed but 
Col. Harper commanded the Regi
ment and he was employed in that 
service about three or four weeks. He 
left home the 4th of April, but does 
not recollect the exact time he re-
turned. That in July 1777 he was 
•again called into the .service of the 
United States with others of the 
company of Militia to which he be
longed, which was drafted and divid
ed into classes and went in turn as 
they were called upon. He went at 
this time uner the Command of Cap
tain Peter Bowman, whose company 
was attached to Oolonel Oox's Regi
ment, and marched to Unadilla for 
the purpose of protecting the inhabi
tants against the Indians. That Gen
eral Herkimer and Col. Cox thus 
met with Brandt, the Indian Chief 
and a treaty of peace was there 
agreed upon between them, which 
was however vioJ.ated on the part of 
the Indians the next month. That 
he was absent on this service about 
three or four weeks. That in the 
summer of the same year he was em
ployed about a week with others of 
the company to which he belonged in 
going to Wood Creek for the purpose 
of ,obtaining the navigation ,of the 
creek; That this was militia service 
and performed under the direction of 
the Officers of the Company. In the 

month of October in the same year 

he was ordered out with others of 
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the company to which he belonged to 
join Col. Campbell's Regiment at Sar-
atoga for the purpose of opposing 
the British forces under General Bur
goyne, but before they reached the 
place .of their destination they were 
informed of the surrender of Bur
goyne and were ,ordered to return 
home. He was absent from home on 
this service about five or six days. 

That in the month of May or very 
ea.rly in June, 1778 he was drafted as 
one of a oomp,any of Rangers, draft
ed from the Militia of Tryon county. 
That Adam Helmer was a Lieutenant 
and Captain Bakebread was the Cap
tain ,of the Company which was at
tached to a Regiment commanded by 
Col. Peter Bellinger. That he joined 
the company at Cherry Valley and 
marched to German Flatts which was 
the station occupied by the Company, 
and where their rations were drawn 
through the .seasons. That he was em
pl,oyed with Scouting parties against 
the Indians-that in such service he 
went several times to Uruadilla and 
once on business connected with the 
service to Fort Stanwix where ool
onels Van Schaick ,and Gansevoort 
were then stationed. That he togeth
er with the other members of the 
said Company was dismissed from 
the service on the first day .of Janu
ary 1779 when he returned home. 
That in the month ,of April 1779 he 
was called out with a part of the 
Company of Militia to which he be
longed and marched to Cherry Val
ley for the purpose of protecting the 
inhabitants against the Indians. 
That he was there when the meeting 
house and other buildings were burnt 
by the Indians. He was absent from 
home on this service about •a week. 
Early in the ,summer of the same 
year he was drafted for service as 
one of the Garrison under the Offi
cers of the F\ort during two weeks. 
That in October of the same year he 

was drafted for two weeks service 
which he performed at Fort Dayton 
under Col. Bellinger. That in the 
Autumn of the same year he was im
pressed with his wagon and horses 
to carry ammunition and baggage for 
Captain "\Voody of the Artillery from 
New England. That he was employed 
in the service about three weeks. 
That in November 1780, he went un
der the command of Captain Lipe, 
who was then under the command of 
Col. Willett to Johnstown where he 
was engaged in a battle against the 
British and Indians and he marched 
thence under the same officers to 
West Canada Creek where they had 
a ,successful skirmish with the Bri
tish and the Indians. That he was 
absent on this service about two 
weeks. That at aruother time the ex
act date of which he does not re
collect, he went with •others of the 
Militia to Tioga Point on an expedi
tion against the Indians. That Col. 
Winfeldt commanded the forces em
ployed in that expedition, though he 
does not recollect the names of his 
Captain and Lieutenant. He was 
from home on this service about 
three weeks. That during the great
est part ,of the Revolutionary War 
he was required to be in readiness to 
march at ,a moment's warning wher
eve1· his services should be needed, 
and he always to the best of his abil
ity obeyed the call. That much of 
his time at home, as well as that of 
most of his militia in the part of the 
county where he resided near the Mo
hawk River, was spent in military 
exercises, that he was frequently call
ed upon when there was an al,arm in 
the neighborhood and after marching 
three days, and sometimes a shorter 
period of service was required and 
he can not e,stimate with accuracy 
the amount of time he was in the 
service. That he has no documen
tary evidence and that he knows of 
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no person in this part of the county 
whose testimony he can procure, who 
can testify to his service except J,ohn 
G. Helmer of Pike. He was born at 
Canajoharie. 

He continued to reside in the 
County of Montgomery until about 
the year 1821. Since which he has 
re.sided at Genesa County and in Al
legany Oounty in the State of New 
York. He believes that the time he 
was taken from his own business by 
service in the Militia and in the Com
pany of the Rangers, in the service 
,of the United States during the Re
volutionary war would not mount to 
much less than two years, though as 
before stated, he can not estimate 
the time with accuracy. He was in 
several .skirmishes with the Indians in 
the different periods of his service. 
He hereby relinquishes every claim 
what ever to a pensi<on or annuity ex
cept the present and declares that 
his name is not on the Pension of the 
Agency ,of any State. 

And the s,aid applicant 
states that he is acquainted 
John G. Helmer and Samuel 

further 
with 
Flint 

and Alfred Hislip who reside in his 
neighborhood and who will testify as 
to his character for veracity and as 
to their belief of his services as a 
soldier ,of the Revolution. The said 
applicant has a record of his age and 
produces the same contained in his 
(family bible) a sheet containing the 
date of his birth with that of other 
members of his family. 

ROBERT F'LINT. 

Sworn and subscribed the day and 
yeare aforesaid before me. 

AZE'L FITCH. 

We John G. Helmer in the town 
of Pike and County of Allegany 
aforesaid residing and Samuel Flint 
and Alfred Hislip re,siding in the 
same place hereby certify that we 

are well acquainted with the Robert 
Flint who has subscribed and sworn 
to the above declaration that we be
lieva him to be seventy five years of 
age that he is reputed ,and believed 
to have heen a soldier of the Revo
lutionary war and we concur in 
that opinion and that we believe him 
to be a man of truth. 

JOHANNY G. HE'LMER. 

Sworn to and subscribed the day 
and year aforesaid before me. 

AZEL FITCH 
SAMUEL FLINT. 
ALFRED HISLIP. 

State of New York, Allegany Coun
ty 

John G. Helmer of Pike in the 
County of Allegany in the State of 
New York being duly sworn says that 
he is acquainted with Robert Flint of 
said town of Pike, ,and that he was 
acquainted with him and lived in the 
same neighborhood during the War 
of the Revolution. That he has he,ard 
the Declaration made by said Robert 
Flint for the purpose of obtaining a 
pension, read to him, and this depo
nent was in the same service and in 
the same Company with the said 
Robert Flint for the purpose of ob
taining a pension, read to him, and 
this deponent was in the same service 
and in the same Company with the 
said Robert for a great part of the 
time he was engaged, except in the 
year 1779 when this deponent was in 
the service under other officers. That 
a part of the time in other year,s 
they were in different companies. 
That from what he knew personally 
and from what he heard at the time 
he fully believes the Declaration, 
made by said Robert true and accur
ate. He was in several engagements 
with the British and the Indians in 
company with said Robert, in one at 
Unadilla, in one at Johnstown, in one 
at West Canada Creek and he knows 
also that he went to Sharon at the 
time thi,s deponent was in ,an en
gagement with the Indians. That he 
can not state the amount of time he 
was employed, but he places full con
fidence in his truth •and veracity and 
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does not doubt the statement made 
by him of his service in 1779. 

Sworn to and subscribed this 28th 
d,ay of Sept. 1832 before me. 

<{/o4~;!~Js-o~~ 
JOHANNY G. HELMER, 

One of the judges of the Court of 
Commons of Allegany County. 

AZEL FITCH. 
And I the said Azel Fitch one of 

the judge,s of the said Court of Com
mons as aforesaid do hereby declare 
my opinion after the investigation of 
the matter and after putting the in
vestig.ators prescribed by the war 
deyartment that the above named ap
plicant was a revolutionary soldier 
and served as stated. And I do fur
ther certify that it appear,s to me 
that John G. Helmer and Samuel 
Flint, Alfred Hislip who have signed 
the preceding certificate are resi
dents in the said town of Pike an<' 
are credible persons and their statP 
ments entitled to credit and that 
John G. Helmer who has subscribed 
and sworn to an affidavit hereto anc 
aLso that the said Robert Flint can 
n.ot for the reason of bodily infirmity 
attend to court for the purpose of 
making his said Declaraion. 

In testimony whereof I have here
unto set my hand the day and year 
aforesaid. 

AZEL FITCH. 

Allegany County, Clerk's Office. 

I Justice W. Sherman clerk of said 
county do hereby certify that Azel 
Fitch before whom the annexed affi
davits and declaration, to have been 
sworn was at the date of the same 
One of the Judges of the Court of 
Common in and for said county 

And that I am well acquainted with 
his hand writing and verily believe 
his name subscribed thereto is his 
own proper hand writing signature. 

In testimony whereof I have here-

unto set my hand and affixed the 
seal of said County this 8th day Oc,
tober 1832. 

WM. SHERMAN. 

State of New York, Allegany Coun
ty. 

Personally appeared before me the 
under;signed a Judge of the County 
Courts of the County of Allegany in 
the State of New York, Robert Flint 
who being duly sworn deposeth and 
saith that by reason of Old age and 
the consequent loss of memory, he 
can not swear positively as to the 
precise length of his service but ac
cording to the best of his recollection 
he served not less than the periods 
mentioned below and in the follow
ing grades 

That in the year 1776 he served as a 
private in the militia under Captain 
Bowman in Col. Harper's Regiment 
in the Spring four weeks that after
wards in the same year on sudden 
alarms from attacks by the Indians 
at different periods occupying from 
two to three days to .one week, in the 
whole amounting to five weeks more 
that in the year 1777 he served at 
different periods under the officers 
of the Company of Militia to which 
he belonged, named in this Declara
tion, and at different places .some
times for two or three days az{d ,some 
times three or four weeks ,as he be
lieves amounting in the whole to at 
least two months. 

That in the year 1778 he was in the 
service for one continued period of 
six months in a company of Rangers 
under Captain Bakebread and Col. 
Bellingers. 

That in the year 1779 he ,served as 
a Sargeant in the Company of Mili
tia to which he belonged at Cherry 
Valley, at Fort Plank and at Fort 
Dayton an din viarious marches to 
repel the Indians, he believes at least 
two months-he cannot say certainly 
that it was more though it appears 
to him that he was in the service 
more than half the time from April 
to November. 

That in the year 1880 he served in 
another company of MiliUa as a pri
vate at different places and for long
er or shorter periods at different 
places amounting in the whole to the 
time of three months as he believes. 

That in one year of the war and 
he can not recollect which he was 
employed for the term of three 
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months in constructing a block house 
at Bowman's Creek and as one of the 
Garrison at that place. It was after 
the death of Capt. Bowman he does 
not recollect who cammanded the 
company but Col. Clyde comm1ilnded 
the regiment and the Block House 
was built under his directions. At the 
time this Deponent made his Declar· 
ation he did not recollect this service. 
He recollects it was after the Oris
kany Battle, because Captain Bow
man was killed in that Battle, and for 
the above service this deponent 
claims a Pension. 

c:£,~u,r~ 
ROBERT FLINT. 

Subscribed and sworn this 22 day 
of June 1833 before me D. S. Gilman, 
a judge of Allegany Common. 
State of New York 
Allegany County 
State of New York, Allegany Coun
ty, Clerk's Office 

I, Judson W. Shenman, Clerk of 
said county do certify that Daniel S. 
Yilman before whom the preceding 
affidavit purports to have been 
sworn was at the date of the same 
One of the Judges of the Court of 
Common in and for said county. 
And that I am well acquainted with 
his hand writing and verily believe 
Ms name subscribed to said affidavit 
to be his own proper hand writing 
signature. Witness my hand and 
seal of office this 25th day of June 
1833. 

W. SHENMAN, Clerk. 

WAR OF 1812 

Pension Papers of Ma•rtin Flint and 
Claim for His Widow Lea, Ce•rti

ficate No. 2542, W-ar 181,2 
The following papers are from the 

Bureau .of Pensions in claim for 
bounty land of Martin Flint, War of 
1812 and claim for pension of his wi
dow Lea Flint. Furnished by the 
Board ,of Pensions, Washington, D. C. 
by E. W. Morgan, acting Commis
sioner ,of Pensions. 

State ,of New Y,ork 
County of Wyoming 

On this 5th day of November A. D. 
1850 prsonally appeared before the 
undersigned a Justice ,of the Peace 
within and for said County and State 
Martin Flint, aged sixty eight years 

a resident of the town ,of Gainesville 
in said county and state, who being 
duly sworn according to law declares 
that he is the identical Martin Flint 
who was a private in the company 
commanded by Captain Robert Bow
man, in the regiment of the New 
York Militia commanded by George 
H. Nellis in the war with Great Bri
tain declared by the U. S. on the 18th 
day ,o.f June, 1812. That he was called 
out together with the whole company 
of Militia on or about the 7th day of 
September 1814 from Canajoharie 
M,ontgomery county, in said state the 
place of his residence at that time. 
The term for which the company is 
called he is unable to state, but he 
continued in service in .said war for 
the term ,of about two months and 
was honorably discharged at Sackets 
Harbor on the 8th day of November 
1814 as will appear by his ,original 
certificate of discharge herewith pre
sented and will appear by the muster 
rolls ,of said company. 

He makes this declaration for the 
pnrpose of receiving bounty land to 
which he may be entitled in the Act 
granting bounty land to certain offi
cers and soldiers who have been en
gaged in military services of the 
United States passed September 28th, 
1850. 

Sworn to and subscribed before me 
the fifth day of November Martin 
Flint and years first above written. 
And I do hereby certify that I believe 
the said Martin Flint to be the iden
tical man who served as aforesaid 
and that he is of the age stated 
above. 

WILLIAM BRISTOL, 
Justice of the Peace. 

Form of De'Cla,ration for .. Surviving 
Officer or Soldier 

State of New York 
County of Wyoming 

On this twelfth day ,of March A. D. 
one thousand eight hundred and fifty 
five. personally applied before me B. 
F. Bristol a Justice of the Peace duly 
authorized to administer oaths within 
and for the County and State afore
said, Martin Flint, aged seventy five 
years, a resident of Gainesville in the 
State ,of New York who being duly 
sworn acc,ording to law, declares that 
he is the identical man, Martin Flint 
who was a nriv,ate in the Company 
commanded by Captain Robert Bow
man in the 138th Regiment of New 
Y,ork Militia commanded by George 
H. Nellis, Col. in the war with Great 
Britain declared by the United States 
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June 18, 1812, that he was called and 
the company mustered at the Town 
of Littlefal!s on .or about the first 
day •of August A D. 1812 for the term 
of and continued in actual ser
vice in said war f.or the term of three 
months and was honorably discharg
ed at Sackets harbor on or about the 
first day of November A. D. 1812 on 
account of Expiration of Service as 
will appear by his papers filed under 
act of September 28th, 1850, by which 
he reecived Land Warrant No. 4295 
for 40 acres and the muster rolls of 
said company. 

He makes this declaration for the 
purpose of obtaining the additional 
bounty land to which he may be en
titled under the "act granting bounty 
land to certain officers and soldiers 
who have been engaged in the mili
tary service of the United States," 
passed March third, 1855. 

MARTIN FLINT. 
WM. BRISTOL 

Witness: 
L. FLINT. 

SWORN to and subscribed before 
me the day and year above written. 
And I hereby certify that I believe 
the said Martin Flint to be the identi
cal man who served as aforesaid, and 
that he is of the age above stated, 
and that I am not interested in the 
prosecution of this claim. 

B. F. BRISTOL, 
Justice of the Peace. 

State of New York 
Gc.unty of Wyoming 

I N. P. Currier Clerk of the county 
Court, in and for the County and 
State above mentioned, do hereby 
certify, that B. F. Bristol whose gen
uine signature appears above. is, and 
was at the time ,of signing the same 
a Justice of the Peace in and for the 
County and State aforesaid, duly 
c,ommissioned and sworn; that all his 
official acts as such are entitled to 
full faith and credit; and that the 
aforesaid County Court, is a Court of 
Record, having general jurisdiction. 

Given under my hand and seal of 
Office at Warsaw this 20th day of 
March A. D. 1855. 

N. P. CURRIER, Clet·k. 

Power of Attorney 

Know all men by these presents, 

That I, Martin Flint, of Gainesville, 
Wy,Gming County, New York, do 
hereby irrevocably make, constitute 
and appoint Milton Farnham my true 
and lawful Attorney, for me and in 
my name, to demand and receive 
fr.om the Department of the Interior 
of the United States, the Certificate 
or Warrant, to which I am entitled 
for my Military Services, as men
tioned in the foregoing declaration; 
and for good and sufficient reasons, 
do hereby revoke and oountermanct 
any 2nd all other p,owers of attorney 
or other authGrity that may have 
been given by me for any such pur
poses and vest the same solely and 
irrevocably in my said attorney, said 
Milton Farnham. 

In testimony my hand and seal this 
twelvth day of March 1855. 

MARTIN FLINT. 
Attest: 

B. F. BRISTOL 
L. FLINT 

State of New York 
County of Wyoming 

On this 12th day of March 1855, 
personally applied before me B. F. 
Bristol a Justice of the Peace duly 
authorized by law to take acknow
ledgments in and for the county 
aforesaid Martin Flint the subscriber 
t,o the foreg,oing and acknowledged 
the same to be his act and deed, for 
the purposes therein described. 

B. F. BRISTOL. 

10296 
No. 11490. Act ,of March 3, 1855. Re

ceived March 21 1855. 
MARTIN FLINT, Pvt. 
CAPT. ROBT. BOWMAr 
COL. GEO. H. NELLI:" 

N. Y. Mil. 181'2 
VVarrant NJ. 6204. 
For 120 Acres. 

WAR OF 181:2 

Declaration of a Widow for Pension 
State of New York 
County of Wyoming 

On this 11th day of May A. D. 
eighteen hundred and seventy one 
personally appeared before me, Ed
ward M. Jennings Clerk, of the Cir
cuit Court, ,a Court of Fecord in and 
for the County and State •aforesaid, 
Lea Flint, aged eighty four years, a 
resident of Gainesville County of Wy
oming, State of New York, who, being 
duly sworn according to law, declares 
that she is the widow of Martin Flint, 
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who served the full period of sixty 
days in the Military service of the 
United Sts1tes, in the War of 1812, and 
who was the identical Martin Flint 
who was drafted in Captain R,obert 
Bowman's Company, in the 138th 
Regiment , Col. Geo. H. Nellis, New 
York Militia ,at Little Falls on the 
1st day .of August 181'2, and was hon
orably discharged at Sacketts Har
bor, N. Y. on the 1st day of Novem
ber, 1812, that her said husband serv
ed as a Private in the army and re 
ceived a land warrant of 40 acres un
der the act of Sept. 28th 1850 and one 
of 120 acres under the act of March 
3, 1855, f•or his services, that she was 
married under the name of Lea Hick
ey to said Martin Flint on the fif
teenth day of September A D. 1805 
by Rev. Johann Daniel Gros, at Can
ajoharie, N. Y. and that he gave her 
a marriage certificate, there being no 
legal barrier to such marriage; that 
her said husband died at Gainesville, 
N. Y. on the day of February 1850, 
and that she has not remarried since 
his death; that at no time during the 
late rebellion against the authority 
of the United States did she .or her 
said husband adhere to the cause of 
the enemies •of the Government giv
ing them aid and comfort, or exercis
ed the functions ,of any office what
ever under any authority, or pretend
ed authority, in hostility to the Unit
ed States; that she will support the 
Constitution of the United States; 
that she is not in receipt •of a pen
sion under any pervious act; that she 
makes this declaration for the pur
pose of being placed on the pensi.on 
r.o!ls of the United States, under the 
provisions of the act approved Feb 
ruary 14, 1871 and hereby constitutes 
and appoints, with full power of sub
stituti,on and revocation, Abraham P. 
Sherrill of Pike Wyoming Co., N. Y. 
her true and lawful attorney to prose
cute her claim, and obtain the pen
sion certificate that may be issued; 
that her post office is at Gainesville, 
county of Wyoming, State of New 
York, that her domicile or place of 
abode is Gainesville. 

Attest . 
L. N. FLINT 

her 
LEA x FLINT 

mark 
Applicant 

G. D. LAWRENCE 

Als,o pensonally appeared S. N. Flint 
residing at Hornellsville, N. Y. and G. 
D. Lawrence, residing in Warsaw. 
N. Y. 

persons whom I certify to be respec-

table and entitled to credit, and who 
being by me duly sworn, say: They 
were present and saw Lea Flint the 
claimant, to the foregoing declara
tion, make her mark, or sign her 
name, that they have every reason to 
believe from the appearances of the 
said claimant, and their acquaintance 
with her, that she is the identical per
son she represents herself to be, and 
she has not remarried since the 
death of her husband, but remains a 
widow; and at no time during the 
late rebellion against the authority .of 
the United States did she, or her said 
husband, adhere to the cause .of the 
enemies of the Government, or give 
them aid or comfort and that they 
have no interest in the prosecution ,of 
the claim. 

L. N. FLINT 
G. D. LAWRENCE 

Sworn to and subscribed before me. 
this 16th day of May A. D. 1871, and 
I hereby certify that the contents of 
the above declarati.on were fully made 
known and explained to the applicant 
and witnesses before swearing, in
cluding the words . . . . and the 
words "and that he gave her a mar
riage certificate" added; and that 1 
have no interest, direct in the prose
cuUon of this claim. 

E. M JENNINGS, 
Clerk. 

Canajoharie, Sept. 15, 1805 
This may certify that on this day 

was married Martin Flint son of 
John Flint unto Lea Hickey daughter 
of George Hickey both of this town. 
Witness my hand 

JOHANN DANIEL GROS. 
Whom it may concern 

State of New York 
County of Wyoming 

Mrs. Betty Decker, aged seventy 
five years and Mrs. Betsy Hickey 
aged seventy three years, residents 
of the town of Gainesville, in the 
County of Wyoming and State of 
York, who being duly sworn accord
ing to law do severally declare, that 
they are well acquainted with Mrs. 
Lea Flint, that she is the wiodw of 
Martin Flint, who was a soldier in 
the war of 1812, that they have been 
neighbors and intimate with the fam
ily for over fifty years, that the said 
Martin and Lea Flint habited togeth
er and had a family ,of children and 
that the fact of their being husband 
an,1 wife was unquestioned in the 
neighborhood; and the said Betsey 
Decker declares that she resided in 
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Canaj.oharie, Montgomery County, N. 
Y. previous to and at the time said 
Martin and Lea Flint were married, 
that she saw them when they went 
to the priests to get marired and 
that a brother and sister went with 
them and they were married and ,all 
came away together, that they were 
married in the fall of A. D. 1805, that 
the priests name was Gros. of the 
Dutch Reformed Church, an old man 
and since dead, that he gave them 
a certificate .of their marriage which 
i-s in the safe keeping of the said 
Lea Flint: And deponents further say 
that the aforesaid Martin Flint has 
been dead about fifteen years and 
that his widow the said Lea Flint 
has remained a widow ever since his 
death; and they swear they have no 
interest in her claim to .a Pensi.on. 

Witnesses 

her 
BETSEY x DECKER 
BETSEY x HICKEY 

mark 

PETER BROWN· 
DOLLY ELLIS 

Sworn to and subscribed before me 
a Justice of the Peace in and for the 
County of Wyoming -on this the 27th 
day .of May A. D. 1871. And I certify 
that the affiants are personally 
known to me and that they are cred
ible witnesses, that the foregoing affi
davit was read to them and fully ex-

plained before swearing and that I 
have no interest direct or indirect 
in the prosecution of this claim. 

B. F. BRISTOL 
Justice of the Peace. 

State of New York 
Montgomery County 

On this 13th day of April 1872 be
fore me personally came Daniel Gros 
of Fort Plain County and State af.ore
said who being by me duly sworn ac
cording to law declares, that he has 
in his possession the Church Reoord 
as kept and entered by the late Rev. 
Johan Daniel Gros containing among 
.other things entries of Marriages 
performed by him from 1796 to 1812, 
that under the head of Marriages in 
said record he finds the following 
said Rev. Johan Daniel Gr,o.s, with 
entry in the proper hand writing of 
which deponent is well acquainted, 
of John Flint unto Lea Hickey, 
daughter of Ge.orge Hickey, hath of 
the town of Canajohary." 

Deponent further says he has no in
tere~t direct or indirect in the prose
tuti-on of this claim noi· in its results. 

DANIEL GROS. 
Subscribed and sworn before me 

this 13 day of April 1872, and I cer
tify affiant is a credible witness and 
that I am wholly disinterested in this 
claim and its prosecution. 

J. WENDELL, 
Notary Public. 

FLINT TITLE TRANSFERS 
Genealogists frequently find that 

property descent is verified by the 
land deeds. The following four 
deeds, all filed in Montgomery Co., 
are :given in support of the gen-
ealogical lines in the foregoing part 
of. this work. For convenience they 
-ha:ve, been briefed but the proof of 
relationship will be readily identi
fied'. "'" 

Martin Flint to Jacob A. Flint-1806 

The first deed was given in 1805 by 
Martin Flint to Jacob A. Flint. TMs 
indenture was made Sept. 10, 1805, 

between M1artin Flint of the Town of 
Canajoharie, County of Montgomery, 
State of New York, of the first part, 
,and J•acob A. Flint of Canajoharie of 
the second part. The considerati-on 
is $40.00, money of the United States 
and transferring a portion of land 
lying in Canajoharie aforesaid being 
the north part of the land set out to 
run fr.om the est,ate of his honored 
f,ather John Flint, late of said town 
deceased and begins five rods and 
nine links from the northeast corner 
of his north lot from thence west 
fourteen degrees north five rods nine 
Jinks thence, south fourteen degrees 
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west one hundred and nineteen rods 
twelve and a half links to a stake, 

said Jot No. Twelve and runs as far 
towards the south end of said lot No. 

thence east fourteen degrees south Twelve as the Sprout Brook ,so called 
five rods nine links to a stake, thence 
north fourteen degrees east to the 
place of departure. Containing four 
acres. 

It is signed by M1artin Flint in the 
presence of Robert Bowman and 
Martin A. Flint. 

The ·above deed was proved on 
June 20, 1808, before Jacob Eacker, 
one of the judges of the Court of 
Common Pleas who says, "Before me 
came Martin Flint who by the oath 
of Robert Flint proved to my satis
facti.on, etc., to be the same penson 
described and who executed the with
in conveyance." 

This proof of conveyance was 
signed by Jacob Eacker and record
ed on Nov. 7, 1808, in Liber 11 of 
Deeds at page 289, Montgomery Co .. 

HENRY F. YATES, Clerk. 

Robert Flint and Margaret Flint, His 
Wife to Henry Bowman-1806 

This indenture was made the Nine
teenth day of March, 1806 and was 
between Margaret Flint and Robert 
Flint, both of the Town ,of Cherry 
Valley, Otsego county, New York, 
party of the first part and Henry 
Bowman of the town of Canajoharie, 
Montgomery county, State of New 
York, of the second part. This was 
for the sum of $60.00 in which the 
parties of the first part did sell and 
release to Henry Bowman of the 
second part a certain part of Jot of 
ground formerly owned by John 
Flint, deceased, .situate, lying and 
being (in the County of Montgom
ery) within the patent formerly 
granted to Capt. William Dick and 
was known as lot No. 2 in the sub
division of Lot No. Twelve, said par
cel of ground being four rods wide 
and beginning at the north end ,of 

containing four acres; be the same 
rhore or less, being a part of the 
equal Eleventh part of said lot 
granted to us. 

This deed was signed by Robert 
Flint and Margiaret Flint by her 
mark and was witnessed by John 
Ellwood and Martin Flint. This was 
proved before Jacob Eacker men
tioned in the former deed and re
corded in Montgomery County, N. Y. 
on July 12, 1808. 

HENRY F. YATES, Clerk. 

J,ohn Flint to John A. Flnt-1829 

This deed was made on M!ay 18, 
1829 between John Flint of the town 
of Cherry Valley, County of Otsego, 
State of New York, of the frst part, 
and John A. Flint of the town of 
Canajoharie, Montgomery County of 
the second part. This calls for a 
part of land lying within the Dick 
patent and is part of l•ot No. Twelve 
and in a subdivision made and con
sented to by the heirs of John Flint, 
deceased, called Jot No. Eight, begin
ning at the southwest corner of Pet
er Flint's land at a certain corner
stone marked, and runs north to the 
land now owned by Henry Lieber 
across the Old Bowman Creek Road, 
where it formerly used to be, thence 
west to Jot number seven in a subdi
vision, thence south with a parallel 
line along Jot number seven across 
the Sprout Creek till it comes direct
ly ,opposite with Peter Flint's south
west corner, containing -eight acres 
more •or less. Also all of lot number 

. seven from the Sprout Creek run
ning south till it comes directly oppo
site said Peter Flint's southwest cor
ner, being in Canajoharie. The party 
of the second part is to come in pos
session of said land as soon as Jane 
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Snyder's death and not before. The 
consideration is $140.00. 

This deed is signed by John Flint 
and delivered in the presence of Eli
jah Flint, and William Young. 

The deed was recorded on June 8, 
1829, before A. J. Comrie, Clerk of 
Montgomery county, N. Y. 

John Flint and Wife, to Levi Beards• 
ley-1840 

This deed was made Pebraury '.W, 

1840 between Juhn Flint and Eve, 
wife, party of the first part, and Levi 
Beardsiey, Esq. of the second part. 
Sum is $5,500 ,and transfers all that 
certain piece or farm of land in Can
ajoharie, Montgomery County, lately 
,owned by Stephen Barnes, and con
veyed by him and wife to the said 
J,ohn Flint, being a part of Dick's 
patent so called and ·supposed to be 
a north part of Lots No. ten and 
eleven, and being the :,ame farm con
veyed by Robert Flint to Cornelius 
Flint by deed dated 2:Lst of February, 
1773, except 20 ,acres part of lot num
ber 12 menboned in ,s,aid deed which 
farm was devised to Peter Flint by 
Cornelius Flint ,and also including a 
small piece of land devised by Cor
nelius Flint to his son Cornelius 
Flint, Jr., which Peter Flint after
wards obtained by purchase. Ex
cepting out of this conveyance about 
four acres of land heretofore con
veyed bo Henry R. B. W,alradt, by 
Peter Flint, being a small lot on the 
west side of the farm on the road, 
the land hereby intended to be con
veyed is bounded by lands of John 
Wiles on the east by lands of Rich-

ard R. Floming, 
lands formerly 

on 
owned 

the south by 
by William 

Snyder hereinafter next described, 
and on the the west by lands of the 
heirs of John Flint, lands of the heirs 
of Henry Lieber and the small lot 
sold to :,aid Walradt, containing one 
hundred and twelve acres of land. 
Also this ,other piece of land lying 
in Dick's p,atent aforesaid bounded 
as follows: Beginning at the south 
east corner of John Flint',s land and 
running thence north three degrees 
west to the bend in the line, thence 
north fifteen degrees east on the line 
of said J,ohn Flint\s Land etc. and 
containing 461/2 acres. Descriptions 
mention adjaent lands o Jacob 
Flint and Robert A. Flint, and states 
that it is all the land owned by John 
Flint of Canajoharie, County of 
Montgomery, aforesaid and which he 
has any interest subject to a judg
ment in f,avor of Abraham Rose
boom against said John Flint ad a 
mortgage given to Stephen Barnes 
for $1000 with interest from the first 
day of April last, and excepting fur
ther eight acres in which said Flint 
had a life est,ate dependent o·n the 
life ,of his mothe·r Mrs. Snyder, wife 
of Wm. Snyder and about a quarter 
of an acre is reserved for ,a burying 
ground though not hereafter to be 
used as such. 

This -is signed by John Flint and 
Eve Flint and witnes,sed by J. E. 
Cary, executed before J. E. Cary on 
February 20, 1840 and recorded in 
Montgomery County on February .26, 
1840. A. J. Comrie, Clerk of Mont
gomery county, N. Y. 
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APPENDIX 
ADDITIONAL MATERIAL OF THE 2ND. LT. ROBERT FLINT LINE 

Line of Katherine Flint (No. 16) 

K,atherine Flint, born May 6, 1798, 
died March 11, 1865, married J1an. 1, 
1820 to William Young, born Oct. 4, 
1792, died Aug. 18, 1862. Children of 
Katherine Flint and William Young: 

a. Louisa Young, born Oct. 20, 1820, 
died March 3, 1893. 

b. William Livingston Young, born 
Dec. 8, 1822, died July 10, 1862. 

c. Robert Young, born Oct. 25, 1823, 
died Feb. 11, 1884. 

d. Deloss Young, born Nov. 11, 1825. 
e. Jane Elizabeth Young, born Apr. 

4, 1827. 
f. Hannah M1argiaret Young, born 

Nov. 18, 1830. 
g. Reuben Young, born June 10, 

1833. 
h. Katherine Young, born July 1, 

1834, died March 11, 1865. 
i. George W. Young, born Dec. 8, 

1837, died April 4, 1867. 
j. Orman Young, born April 1, 1840, 

died March 5, 1889. 

In 1865 Louisa Young was the only 
girl living, all other girls died un
married. William L., George W. and 
Orman were soldier,s in the Civil War 
serving for the duration of the w,ar. 

a. Louisa Young, married Oct. 11, 
1842 to Andrew Hamilton Hancock, 
born March 14, 1818. Children of 
Louisa Young and Andrew Hamilton 
Hancock: 

al. Sar,ah Elizabeth Hancock, born 
July 14th, 1843, died Sept. 23rd, 1909. 

a2. Hanna Margaret Hancock, 
born June 2, 1846, died Sept. 29, 1929. 

a3. John Quincy Hancock, born 
May 11, 1848, died July 18, 1918. 

a4. Samuel Adams Hancock, born 
June 6, 1849, died Sept. 4, 1917. 

a5. Charles Putnam Hancock, born 
Oct. 6, 1850, died Dec. 25, 1928. 

a6. Lee Livingston Hancock, born 
Feb. 26, 1852, died Dec. 14, 1888 un
married. 

al. Sarah Elizabeth Hanciock mar
ried 1864 to Charles Williams, born 
1838, died 1893. Children of Sarah 
Elizabeth Hancock and Charles Wil
liams: 

a7. Mary Williams, born Jan. 1, 
1865, died Nov. 10, 1918. 

a8. George Williams, born April 25, 
1868, died 1899. 

a9. Ida Williams. 
al0. John Williams, born July 19, 

1871. 
all. Alice Williams, born May 10, 

1873. 
al2. Charles Williams, born Jan. 1, 

1875. 
a13. Wirt Williams, born June 6 

' 
1878. 

al4. Sarah Williams, born Aug. 20, 
1876. 

a15. Uri S. Williams, born May 28, 
1880. 

a16. .AJaron William, born April 29, 
1884. 

a2. Hannah Margaret Hancock 
married Felix Schneble, born Jan. 14, 
1839 at Baden Baden, Germany, died 
July 8, 1926, married Jan. 1, 1865. 
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Children of Hannah Margaret Han
cock and Felix Schneble: 

a17. Ida Louisa Schneble, born Nov. 
13, 1866, died Sept. 14, 1920. 

al8. Isabel Schenble, born May 4, 
1868. 

al9. Elmer Felix Schneble, born 
Oct. 9, 1873. 

a3. John Quincy Hancock married 
Katie Quinn, born Dec. 28, 1854, 
m. January 1, 1872 at Wellsville, N. Y. 

Children of John Quincy Hancock 
and Katie Quinn. 

a20. Andrew James Hancock, born 
Aug. 6, 18'73, died Oct. 12, 1873. 

,a21. Joh n Quincy Hancock, born 
Feb. 20, 1875. 

a22. Lillian Elizabeth Hancock, 
born April 6, 1878, died Feb. 18, 1902. 

a23. Daisy Hancock, born Sept. 20, 
1885. 

a4. Samuel Adams Hancock mar
ried Olive Zithia Nelson, born July 
7, 1850, died March 25, 1926, married 
Jan. 4, 18'70. Children of Samuel and 
Olive Hancock: 

a24. Luther C. Hancock, born Apr. 
26, 1872, married. 

a25. George DeWitt Hancock, born 
Oct, 7, 1874, married, one daughter, 
re.sides at Bristol, Conn. 

a26. William Young Hancock, born 
May 4, 1881, died Jan. 5, 1894. 

a27. Helena 1v.1ay 
Feb. 16, 1876. 

ttancock, born 

a28. Catherine Hancock born Jan. 
26, 1879. 

a29. Olive Hancock, born Jan. 10, 
1886. 

,a5. Charles Putnam Hancock 
married Helen Lane, born Dec. 25, 
1855, married January 21, 1874, resi
dence 66 North Genesee street, Gene
va, New York. 

a30. Bertha M. Hancock, born Oct. 
27, 1874. 

a31. David C. Hancock, born Aug. 
22, 1876. 

a3'2. Robert H~ncock, born Aug. 14, 
18'78, died June 1880. 

a33. M. Ina Hancock, born Dec. 29, 
1880. 

a8. George Williams, married Mar
garet S1aght. Their children: 

a34. Oliver Charles Williams. 
a35. Maynard F'. Williams. 

a10. John J. Williams, married 
Mary France,s Strader, May 6, 1897. 
Their child: 

,a36. Carman C. Williams, married 
Ruth M. Haney, May 5, 1921. Their 
child: 

a37. Constance· Williams, born 
April 17, 1927. 

all. Alice Williams, married Dec. 
13, 1894 to J. Montgomery Neely. No 
children. 

a14. Sarah Williams, married Dec. 
25, 1895 to Harry V. Smith. Their 
child: 

aJ38. Alice Madeline Smith, born 
Oct. 14, 1897, married May 29, 1918 
to Richard E. Leckie. One child. 

a62. Robert Lindsey Leckie, born 
March 20, 1922. 

a15. Uri S. Williams, married Bes
sie M. Speer, Aug. 16, 1914. No child
ren. 

a17. Ida Louisa Schneble, married 
March 6, 1888 to William F. Wilson. 
One child: 

a39. Donald F. Wilson, born June 

25, 1890, married Ella Crumb, April 
24, 1916. 

Children of Charles Putnam Han- a18. Isabel Schneble married Jan. 2, 
cock and Helen Lane: 1900 C. Victor .:.:ihnson. Their ch.ild-
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ren reside Jamestown, N, Y.: 
a40. Paul Johnson, born April 24, 

1903. 
a41. Maynard Johnson, born Feb. 

7, 1906, died May 4, 1918. 
a40. Paul Johnson, married Fran

ces Urther April 11, 19'27. Their child
ren: 

a63. Claire Arlene Johnson, born 
Aug. 30, 1929, died Sept. 2, 1929. 

a64. Douglas J,ohnson, born Oct. 5, 
1930. 

,a19. Felix Elmer Schneble married 
Lena Covil Vass, born April 30, 1878, 
married July 20, 1898. Their children: 

a42. Felix Covil Schneble, born Aug. 
16, 1900. 

,a43. Edwin Schneble, born Jan. 16, 
1903. 

a44. Isabel Margaret Schneble, born 
Sept. 7, 1905. 

a42. Felix Covil Schneble, married 
Aug. 14, 1927 to Dora Ethel Wagner, 
born Jan. 25, 1903. Their child: 

a65. Donald Felix Schneble, born 
Feb. 15, 1930. 

a43. Edwin Schneble married July 
1, 1927 to Helen M. Johnson, born 
April 21, 1900. Their child: 

a66. Elmer John,son Schneble, born 
Nov. 4, 1931. 

a44. Isabel M. Sc'meble, married 
Aug. 15, 1928 P,aul Y artin Fleishman. 
Their child: 

a67. Marie Anita Fleishman, born 
Dec, ·2, 1929. 

He is married and has a ,son. Resides 
Clarinda, Iowa. 

a22. Lillian Elizabeth Hancock 
married Donald Chatham Aug. 1. 
1901. Their child: 

a47. Dona J. Chatham, born Feb. 8, 
1903, died April 30, 1903. 

a23. Daisy Hancock, m. Elisha Ger
ald Dakin, Jan. 11, 1913. Re,side at 
Great Falls, Montana. Their child-
ren: 

a48. Robert James Dakin, born 
Feb. 14, 1914. 

a49. Shirley Frances Dakin, born 
Feb. 28, 1915. 

a50. Ger,ald Hancock Dakin, born 
Oct. 5, 1928. 

a27. Helena May Hancock married 
Thomas Briggs. Their children re
side at Geneva, N. Y.: 

a51. Irene Briggs, born Sept. 12, 
1900. 

a52 Jessica Elizabeth Briggs, born 
Dec. 7, 1909. 

a28. Catherine H-ancock married 
Charles Gregg. Lives in Canada and 
has one son. 

a29. Olive Nelson Hancock. First 
marriage June 7, 1907 to Paul All
gaier. Their children: 

a53. Paul Hancock, born Jan. 2.7, 
1909, married July 20, 1931 to Miriam 
Swartout, born Feb. 15, 1910. 

a54. Robert Nelson, born Oct. 1, 
1911. 

Second marriage to Leon V. Jones, 

a!21. John Quincy Hancock. Fir.st Jan. 21, 1920. Reside Rome, N. Y. 

marriage Helen Kingsley married 
July, 1900. Their child: 

a45. Gertrude Helen Hancock, born 
March 27, 1901, diel Nov. 30, 1923. 

Second m1arriage Rose Hess mar
ried 1903. Their child: 

a46. John W. Hancock, born 1904. 

a30. Bertha M. Hancock, married 
Chas. Jennings Davis, Oct. 9, 1899. 
Reside at Belfast, N. Y. Their one 
child: 

a55. Helen S. Davis, born Aug. 18, 
1900. 
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a31. David C. Hancock married Ada 
M. Edmonds June 15, 1904, born Feb. 
26, 1880. Reside Schenectady, N. Y. 
Their children: 

a56. Robert E. Hancock, born July 
13, 1905, married Nov. 6, 1926 to Lu
cile Bacon. 

a57. Charles P. Hancock, born Jan. 
2, 1908, married Jan. 28, 1928 to Lil
lian Jaeger. 

a58. Miriam P. Hancock, born Dec. 
17, 1909. 

a59. Doris L. Hancock, born June 2, 
1911 married July 9, 1928 to Donald 
F. Rice. 

a60. H. Gardiner Hancock, born 
June 8, 1913. 

a61. Edw,ard H. Hancock, born 
March 17, 1916, died Feb. 24, 1918. 

b. William Livingston Young. Civ
il war soldier, probably lived in Wis
consin. No record of his being mar
red. 

c. Robert Young married Feb. 28, 
1850 to Mary Elizabeth Rice, born 
July 26, 1830, died April 4, 1898. Re
sided at Big Flats, Chemung county, 
N. Y. Chi1dren of Robert Young and 
M,ary Rice. 

cl. Claude H. Young, born April 
22, 1851, died Oct., 1907. 

c2. Deloss W. Young, born Dec. 7, 
1854, died March, 1918. 

c3. Martha L. Young, born April 
15, 1857, died June 24, 1893. 

c4. William F. Young, born Dec. 
8, 1868. 

c5. George W. Young, horn Sept. 4, 
1871, died June 9, 1931. 

i. George W. Young, Civil War Sol
dier for duration of the war. Unmar
ried. 

j. Orman Young, Civil Wiar Soldier 
for duration of the war. Unmarried. 
Died in soldiers' home at Bath, N. Y. 

cl. Claude H. Young. First mar
'riage to Addie Thatcher. One child: 

c6. Walter Young. Died in youth. 
Second marriage to Elizabeth Shel

ly. Their children: 
c7. Edward Young. 
c8. Harry L. Young married Anna 

Hoary. They have six children: 
c9. Robert C. Young, married Jen

nie Earner. They have one daughter. 
c10. Simeon L. Young 

c2. Deloss W. Young, married 
M!artha J,acobs. Their children: 

ell. Lillian Young married Rolland 
Farr. Their children are Hazel Rosa
lie, Mary Rolland and James Farr. 

c12. M,aude Young married Fritz 
Fischer. They have two daughters: 

c13. Max Young married Pe-arl 
Beckwith. One child Harold Young. 

c14. George Young. 
15. Susie Young married Harold 

Reasor. One child Joyce Reasor. 
c16. Earl Young married. One 

daughter. Reside at St. Joseph, Mo. 

c3. Martha L. Young married Wil
liam Grant Van Deren, married Feb. 
28, 1874. Their children: 

c17. Linnie L. Van Deren, born 
March 5, 1875. 

c18. Mary E. Van Deren, born May 
30, 1876. 

cl9. George W. Van Deren, born 
March 8, 1878. 

c20. Deloss W. Van Deren, born 
Feb. 13, 1880, died Jan. 1, 1897. 

c21. Barney R. v,an Deren, born 
Feb. 19, 1882, died Aug. 9, 1882. 

c22. Nettie J. Van 
Sept. 5, 1883. 

c23. Grace B. VanDeren, born Mar. 
l.8, 1886. 

c4. William F. Young. Unmarried. 
Living at Soldiers' Home at Bath, N. 
Y. Veteran of the Spanish American 
War. 
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c5. George W. Young married Alice 
Davis, Nov. '25, 1891. Their children: 

c24. John Young, born Oct. 19, 1892. 
c25. Ralph Young, born Nov. 15, 

1893. 
c26. Ruth Young, born Jan. 22, 

1896. 
c27. Leah Young, born Sept. 4, 1897. 
c28. Hazel Young, born Jan. 25, 

1899. 
c29. Mae Young, born Sept. 3, 1901. 
c30. Merrill Young, born Feb. 22, 

1903. 
c31. Carrie Young, born April 7, 

1904. 

c32. Laura Young, born Aug. 30, 
1905. 

c33. Edna Young, born Jan. 18, 1908. 
c34. Alice Young, born Dec. 3, 1910. 
c35. June Young, born Oct. 14, 1911. 

c17. Linnie L. Van Deren, married 
June '.25, 1902 Andrew Peterson. Re
side Big Flats, N. Y. Their children: 

c36. Pearl Peterson, born Jan. 22, 
1906. 

c37. Walter Peterson, born June 27, 
1904. 

c38. Gladys Irene Peterson, born 
Nov. 29, 1911, died Dec. 25, 1911. 

c39. Karna Martha Peter,son, born 
Sept. 23, 191'3. 

c40. Helen Delore,s Peterson, born 
Aug. 31, 1917. 

C18. Mary Van Deren, married John 
Chalmers Dec. 25, 1901. Their child
ren: 

c41. Beornice L. Chalmers, twins, 
born Nov. 29, 1903. 

c42. Blanche W. Chalmers, twins 
born Nov. 29, 1903. 

Cornelius Flint Line 

103 Dennison D. Flint married Car
oline Barringer on Aug. 21, 1870. She 
was born Jan. 11, 1854, died April 14, 
1929. Their children: 

183 Dorr Flint born Sept. 8, 1875. 
184. Lee Flint born June 20, 1878. 
185. Roy Flint born July 7, 1885. 
183 Dorr Flint married (first) Ber-

tha L. Simmons on Aug. 16, 1893. 

Their children: 

183,a. Franci,s K. Flint, born Nov. 
1902. 

Married second Matilda Morrison. 
183b. Oliver Flint, born Aug. 14, 

1912. 
183c. Jessie Flint, born Dec. 9, 
1914. 

184. Lee Flint married first Maud 
A. Spraker ,on Feb. 28, 1900. She was 
born J,an. 9, 1879 and died Feb. 3, 
1920. Their children: 

251. William Orlando Flint, born 
Dec. 9, 1902. 
251a. Lily Flint, born Dec. 9, 1902 
died age of 6 weeks. 

Married second Ethel S. Small on 
March 19, 1921. She was born May 
26, 1880. No issue. 

185. Roy Flint married Carolyn 
Louise Seward on Jan. 29, 1908. She 
was born on July 18, 1886. Their 
chi1dren: 

185a. Ruth Parmalee Flint, born 
Feb. 19, 1912. 
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ISAAC C. FLINT 

P.resi·dent of Flint Family A,ssocia
tion. Re,cently Appointed Federal 
Bank Examiner. Resides at 28 
French Road, Utica, N. Y. 
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